


Caplfal Ouﬂay 0verwew

Expenditures ,for "capltal outlay are proposed to total $l 8 bllhon 0
tate funds in 1992-93. This is about $400 million, or 28 percent, more th
timated current-year expenditures. Capital outlay expenditures reﬂec,
osts for capital outlay programs, either through debt se:
direct ap; opriations (pay-as-you—go financing) to acquire
(penditure fi does not clude the spend""gi ofvb d
s, because they do'not represent a ‘ 1




Growth in Capital Outlay Expenditures®

1989-90 through 1992-93

Percent of General Fund Budget

| All State Funds (in billions)

Current Dollars

[ Speciaf Funds

General Fund

a 89-90 90-91 91-92
Excludes transportation programs and the state water project.

4%

89-9 909 919 929
(prop.)

92-93

Constant
1989-90 Doliars

Total Spending

General Fund
Spending




Projected General Fund Debt-Service Ratid’
1991-92 through 2005-06

Debt-service
ratio

5%

4

Currently
authorized bonds®

94-95 99-00 04-05

& Assumes 7.0 percent interest rate on general obligation bonds and 7.5 percent interest on
lease-payment bonds. Also assumes 5 percent revenue growth in 1991-92 and 1992-93, and 7.5
percent annual revenue growth from 1993-94 through 2005-06.

P Based on State Treasurer's plan for selling currently authorized bonds.




Capital Outlay Expenditures
| By Selected Program Areas
989-90 through 1992-93

| All State Funds (in millions)

e YOUth & Aduit
Corrections

*«« K-12 Education
—— Resources

== Higher Education




- Transportation-related 27.3 - 273 252.0

| Health and Welfare ‘ - 13.5 4.0 17.5 1.1
- | Youth and Adult Correctional 36.8 - - 36.8 30.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX 7

"comple for the Department of Motor Vehicles and the Cahf nia nghway
Patrol . - .

[1992-93 Capital Outlay Program®

(in millions)

| Legislative/Judicial/Executive — — - —
| State and Consumer Services $5.1 $3.6 $8.7 $10.9

| Resources $42.4 50.2 2.7 95.3 80.5

| Higher Education 548.7 — — 5487 1,676.2
General Government 14.9 6.5 1.6 23.0 12.0
Totals ‘ $642.8 $102.6 $11.9 $757.3 $1,963.0

® Excludes transportation programs and the state water project.

® Includes reimbursements.

- The major emphasis of the prc posed capital outlay program is in hlgher

~ education. Nearly $549 million, or about 73 percent, of the proposed appro-
priations for capital outlay are desi
. of $366.7 million in general obhgatlon bonds and $182 million in lease-
~ payment bonds. K-12 is not included in the proposed capital outlay program
~because appropriations for K-12 projects are not made by the Legislature.
Rather, funds for such projects are allocated by the State Allocation Board.
‘Major elements of the balance of the state’s capital outlay program are:

s The resources area includes $95.3 million, of which over 45 percent
($42.4 million) is from general obligation bonds. The balance of the

~ program is funded from various special funds, such as the Off-
Highway Vehlcle Fund, and federal funds =

» The youth and adult corrections area includes $36.8 mllhon all of
_ which is from general obligation bonds. The budget does not mclude
_ any proposals for new prisons. ,

" The busmess, transportatlon and housmg area (excludmg hlghways
_ and rail) includes $27.3 million, all of which is from various spec1a1
funds, :uch as the Motor Vehlcle Account '

* A total of $23 million is proposed for general government of which
‘ $14.9 million is from general obligation bonds. The remainder is




/ CAP!TAL OUTLAY

- 'nded through specxal funds, mcludlng $3.~ million from the SAECO,
and federal funds -

. the 'extent that general obhgatlon bond measures :
. the voters, fundmg to carry out most of the Govern

;prop'osal even though overcrowdmg in state prison:
rpercent above’ de51gn-bed capac1ty.l”Thls makes it

' k'structmg offi

, P
~expenswe than purchasmg or
proach. In Sac

on contmues to rely on thlS :




ﬁ:*i CAPITAL OUTLAY/IX 9*"

e measures of the state 5 capltal outlay requn'e-y -
‘,L glslature has two sources of mformatxon regardmg the general

; ped by varlous state agenmes As shown in Tablek" o
ntifies the need for nearly $55 billion for state-funded
th the state and local levels) This total mcludes

Department of Finance
Projected Capital Outlay Needs
1991-92 through 2000-01

(in billions)

_ | Transportation $28.4%
. | State Office Buildings 0.8
_ | Natural Resources and Environmental Quality 5.2
| Jails and Youth and Adult Corrections 11.4
K-12 Education 1.6
Higher Education 7.2
Total $54.6

® Includes $26.4 billion to be funded from state and federal gasoline tax revenues and state truck weight |
fees for the Department of Transportation. :

_| Source: Department of Finance, 1991 Capital Outlay and Infrastructure Fleport.

plan , state agenc1es 1dent1fy tate-
bout $41 billion between 1992-93 and
for highways (to be funded with
es and state truck weight fees) and




IX-10/ CAPITAL OUTLAY

| Projected Capital Outlay Needs
_ |For the State and K-12 Education
11992-93 through 1996-97

|(in billions)

| Transportation $15.0°
| State and Consumer Services 0.3

| Resources ’ 0.7°
| Health and Welfare 0.2
.| Youth and Adult Corrections 4.4
K-12 Education 15.4
Higher Education 5.2
| General Government 0.1

Total $41.3

1 Includes $12.7 billion to be funded from state and federal gasoline tax revenues and state truck weight
fees for the Department of Transportation.

|® Excludes amounts for the Coastal Conservancy, the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy, the Tahoe
Conservancy, and the Wildlife Conservation Board, which do not prepare five-year plans.

Source: Legislative Analyst's estimates, based on information from state departments.

_The estimates included in the above plans should be viewed with caution,
,, because the plans are incomplete and also may include proposals that, upon
~ examination, do not merit funding. Nevertheless, recognizing the weaknesses
of these plans, we believe they provide a reasonable assessment of the
overall magnitude of need in those areas included in the plans. Thus, using
these documents as benchmarks, it seems clear that the state will need to
invest tens of billions of dollars in infrastructure over the next decade. We
estimate that the state’s debt ratio would reach a peak of about 7.5 percent
in 1997-98 if all currently authorized bonds are sold and general obligation
bonds are used to fulfill both the state’s and K-12 education’s five-year
identified infrastructure needs of $28.5 billion. If the state is unwilling to
incur a debt ratio of this magnitude, it will have to make some very s dlfflcult -
choices among its capital requirements - - -




Item 1760 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 11

Department of General Services—Capital Outlay
ltem 1760

MAJOR ISSUES

> State-Owned Office Space. The administration currently
has no plan fo consolidate Sacramento-based state
employees intfo state-owned office space in accor-
dance with a long-established state policy. :

Findings and Recommendations Analysis

, Page
1. Office Space Planning. The department’s five-year plan does 12
not address the state’s long-standing policy to own, rather
than lease, most of its office space in Sacramento. Recommend -
that the department report at budget hearings on its plans for
consolidation of state employees in state-owned office build-
ings, including steps that could be taken to expedite the
consolidation. o

2. Site 7 Parking Garage. Withhold recommendation on 13
$330,000 in Item 1760-301-036(2), pending receipt and review
of a department feasibility study on funding state parking
facilities with parking fees. ‘

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The budget proposes $2,786,000 in 1992-93 to fund two major capital
outlay projects for the Department of General Services. The two projects,

which would be funded from the Special Account for Capital Outlay
(SAFCO), are an upgrade of the central utility plant in Sacramento



IX - 12 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

($2,456,000 . for construction) and a 500-space | parking garage also in
Sacramento ($330,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings).

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The department’s five-year plan proposes expenditures totaling
$216 million for 11 projects. Table 1 shows the plan’s total expenditures for
different functional components. The plan does not include any proposals for
three Bay Area buildings affected by the Loma Prieta earthquake in 1989.
The plan indicates, however, that decisions on these buildings will be
finalized after completion in the spring of a Bay Area facilities study.

Department of General Services
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions)

Sacramento office buildings $3.8 $4.0  $45.1 — — $529
Other office buildings 3.8 56.2 21 $843  $02 1466
Other facilities 70 . 8.0 0.2 31 - = 16.3

Totals $14.6 $66.2 $47.4 $87.4 $0.2  $215.8

Analysis and Recommendations

The department’s five-year capital outlay plan does not address the
state’s long-standing policy to own, rather than lease, its office space in
Sacramento. We recommend that the department report at budget hearings
on its plans for consolidation of state employees in state-owned office
space, including steps that could be taken to expedite the consolidation.

For several years, we have discussed the lack of planning for new state
office buildings by the previous and current administrations. In particular,
the state has failed to implement the Capitol Area Plan (CAP), which was
statutorily adopted in 1977 and established a framework for development of
state-owned land in a 72-block area south of the Capitol. The office element
of the CAP included a goal that, by 1987, 90 percent of state offices in the
Sacramento area should be in state-owned buildings. At the time the CAP
was adopted, 64 percent of state offices in the Sacramento area were in state-
owned buildings. Rather than moving towards the CAP’s 90 percent goal,
the percentage of state-owned office space has steadily decreased, and is now
less than 50 percent. Conversely, the amount of state-leased space has almost



Item 1760 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 13

tripled over the same time period. The state now leases about 6 millon
square feet, at an annual cost of over $80 million. In just two years, from
1988 to 1990, annual lease costs increased by $26 million.

~ Itis evident in the department’s current five-year plan that the adminis-
tration has had no plan to implement the CAP. The five-year plan lists only
one new office building for Sacramento — Site 4 in the Capitol Area. This
project, which was to be a 400,000 square foot office bulldmg for the Board
of Equalization (BOE), received a $500,000 appropriation in the 1984 Budget
Act to complete preliminary plans. No additional funding has ever been
requested to complete design work and construct this building. The BOE has
recently signed an agreement to move into a leased facility currently under
construction in downtown Sacramento. In our analysis of the board’s support
budget in the Legislative, Executive, Judicial section of the Analyszs, we
provide a detailed discussion of this lease agreement.

Legtslutwe Request for Plan. Recognizing the lack of implementation of
the CAP, the Senate adopted SCR 39 in 1991. The resolution requests that the
department prepare a plan to consolidate, to the extent feasible, state
employees and functions within the Capitol Area and adjacent areas,
consistent. with the CAP. The department was to submit a schedule for
preparing the. plan by December 1, 1991. At the time this analysis was
prepared, the department had not submxtted this schedule, but indicated that
a schedule would be available in the spring. We recommend that the
department report at budget hearings on its schedule for implementing the
CAP, including what steps could be taken to expedite the consolidation of
state employees into state-owned office space.

Central Plant Upgrade

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $2,456,000 from the SAFCO to upgrade and overhaul
major equipment at the Central Utility Plant in Sacramento. Funding for
working drawings for this project was included in the 1991 Budget Act. The
amount requested for construction is consistent with legislative intent, and
we recommend approval.

Site 7 Parking Garage

We withhold recommendutton on $330,000 under Item 1760-301- 036(2) for
planning a 500-space parking garage, pending receipt and review of a
department feasibility study on using parkmg revenues to fund new state
parking facilities.

The budget requests $330,000 for preliminary plans and working drawmgs

for a 500-space parking garage in the Capitol Area. Estimated future con-

struction costs are $6 million. The garage would include 5,000 square feet of



IX - 14 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

commercial/office space. According to the department, the garage is a
required mitigation measure, as set forth in the environmental impact report
for the new Secretary of State/State Archives project. The project is
consistent with implementation of the Capitol Area Plan, which calls for
development of parking garages to replace surface parkmg lots.

Potential to Use Parking Revenues Rather Than the SAFCO. The
Supplemental Report of the 1991 Budget Act expresses legislative intent that the
department prepare a study to assess the feasibility of using parking
revenues from state parking facilities for the construction of new parking
facilities. The study was to-be submitted to the Legislature by January 1,
1992. At the time this analysis was prepared, this study had not been sent
to the Legislature. Consequently, we withhold - recommendation on the
budget request, pending receipt and review of the department’s feasibility
study

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes. the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.

Veterans’ Home of California—Capital Outlay
ltem 1970

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outiay Plan
The budget includes $6 million for capital outlay at the Veterans’. Home

in Yountville, which is operated by the Department of Veterans Affairs
(DVA).

The department’s five-year plan is summarized in Table 1. The DVA plans
to spend $33.8 million in state ($16.7 million) and federal ($17.1 million)
funds to complete the renovation and expansion of facilities at the Veterans’



Item 1970 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 15

Home. The federal government typically funds 65 pex'cent‘ of the cost of
major capital outlay projects at the home.

Department of Veterans Affairs

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions)

Resident facilities $8.3 $3.6 — $25  $26.2
Support facilities — 0.3 $6.2 — 6.6
Minor projects 0.5 ) 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.0

Totals $8.8  $12,0 $4.1 $6.3 $2.6  $33.8

For 1992-93, the department’s five-year plan requests $8.3 million for six
major capital outlay projects (including $0.2 million for ongoing program
management services by the Office of Project Development and Management
and related consultants) and $0.5 million for two minor projects. The budget
includes nearly $6 million for the program management services and three
of the major projects included in the plan. These projects continue the state’s:
efforts to upgrade facilities at the home. The specific budget proposals are
summarized in Table 2.

Table 2

Department of Veterans Affairs
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thousands)

ltem 1970-301-036: Special Account for
Capital Outlay

(1) Section G (|ntermed|ary/dom|cmary) ' w .- $323 $1,407

(2) Program management : - 191 L =

(3) Annex 1l and chiller (intermediate) we 1,693 ‘ -

(4) Main kitchen and food service system s 135 —

" ltem Total ‘ $2,342 $1,407

ltem 1970-301-890: Federal Trust Fund

(1) Annex Il and chiller (intermediate) - we $3,617 ’ i $3,520
Program Totals - $5,959 $4,927

# Phase symbols Indicate W= worklng drawmgs c= construction s = study.
® Depariment estimate.




IX - 16 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 1970

VETERANS’' HOME OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.

Department of Transportation—Capital Outiay
ltem 2660

Overview of the Budgét Request anvd the
Five-Year Capital Outiay Plan

This item appropriates funds for the Department of Transportation’s
(Caltrans) capital outlay program for administrative facilities. These facilities
include the department’s headquarters building in Sacramento and its office
buildings in 11 districts (one district leases a building). The new District 4
office building in Oakland, authorized for lease-purchase under Ch 1472/88
(SB 2831, Deddeh), is currently under construction, with occupancy expected
in the fall of 1992. After the new Oakland building is occupied, Caltrans
plans to sell its current District 4 building in San Francisco.

Five-Year Plan. As Table 1 shows, the department’s five-year capital
outlay plan calls for spending $45 million over the next five years, including
$1.4 million in the budget year. Over 20 percent of the five-year spending
plan is for "unidentified" major projects. In the future, the five-year plan
should identify projects the department believes will be needed and their
relative priority in the plan, rather than include a lump-sum amount for
unidentified projects.

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes only $536,000 in 1992-93 — all of
which is for minor capital outlay projects ($250,000 or less per project). These
projects range from $29,000 to correct water supply system deficiencies at
five facilities in San Diego, to $108,000 for similar work at three facilities in
Eureka. The capital outlay amount in the budget is less than planned for
1992-93, primarily because Caltrans has decided to postpone planned



Item 2660 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 17

renovations of the San Diego District office pending completion of a study
of the cost/benefit of constructing a new district office in San Diego.

Table 1

Department of Transportation
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan—Administrative Facilities
1992-93 through 1996-97 .

(in thousands)

Redding District Office — — $325 $300 —  $625
Headquarters, Sacramento . —  $4,791 - — — 479
Fresno District Office .~~~ — — — 15,000 — 15,000
Los Angeles District Office - — 500 — — 500
San Bernardino District Office - — 1,000 400 — - 1,400
Bishop District Office - — — 2,845 — — 2,845
San Diego District Office $515 — 5,000 — — 5,515
Unidentified major projects — —_ — — $10,000 10,000
Minor capital outlay 850 925 800 840 885 4,300
Totals ‘ $1,365 $5,716 $10,470 $16,540 $10,885 $44,976

Department of the California
Highway Patrol—Capital Outlay
ltem 2720

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan ‘

Five-Year Plan. The Department of the California Highway Patrol’s (CHP)
five-year capital outlay program is focused on providing new and replace-
ment area offices to house personnel who carry out the various law
enforcement missions of the department. Table 1 shows that the department
plans design, construction, and acquisition activities totaling $154 million
over the next five years. The department plans to devote 82 percent




IX'- 18/ CAPITAL OUTLAY. ltem 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued :

($126 million) of this amount to acquire 32 facilities under lease-with-
purchase option-agreements. This amount does not include -an estimated -
$28 million the CHP will pay in lease costs for the facﬂltles o ~

Department of the California Highway Patrol
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97 ..

(in millions)

Purchase leased offices . $23.4 $125.6|

Construction of area offices - 123 10.0 . N 3 26.1.
Options and appraisals n = —_ — —_— = A
Minor capital outlay .. .5 S .. 5 25 B 2.5

Totals ~ $27.5  $21.6 $58 3 $22.7 $24 2§t 54 3}

Budget Proposal Thebudget proposes $15 087,000 from the Motor Vehicle
Account for CHP capital outlay, as displayed in Table 2. The budget-year
amount is about 55 percent of the amount scheduled for 1992-93 in the five-
year plan, primarily because the budget defers exercising purchase options
on three of the four facilities scheduled for acqulsmon under the plan.

In addition to the 1992-93 capltal outlay request the budget includes
Budget Bill language under Item 2720-001-044 authorizing the department
to enter into lease agreements with purchase options (each with an estimated
purchase price exceeding $2 million) at eight locations. According to the five-
year capital outlay plan, these proposed options would cost a combined
$27 million to exercise during 1995-96 and 1996-97. The estimated rental cost
for these eight facilities totals $6.5 million prior to acquisition.

Department Headquarters Plan Combined with DMV Proposal. The CHP
capital outlay plan does not include an estimated cost for a joint
CHP/ Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) headquarters complex planned
for construction in Sacramento. The DMV capital outlay plan shows an
estimated cost of $185 million for this complex, and an additional $66 million
for renovation of existing headquarters space. The budget includes $4,470,000
under the DMV capital outlay item for preliminary plans for the new space.
Our analysis of the proposed joint headquarters appears in our analysis of
the DMV capital outlay program under Item 2740.



item 2720 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 19

Table 2

Department of the California Highway Patrol
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thousands)

Item 2720-301-044 o
(1) Minor capital outlay pwc $442 . —

(2) West Sacramento—new logistical [+ 10,256 -
facility .

(3) San Francisco—new office c 3,149 —_

(4) Coalinga—purchase leased office a 1,035 —_

(5) San Luis Obispo—new office w 185 < . $3,400

(6) Options and appraisals — 20 —

Totals ‘ $15, 087 $3,400

® Phase symbols md:cate p = preliminary plans; w = workmg drawings; ¢ = construction;
and a = acquisition.

® Department estimate.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes the
scope and cost of each of the cap1ta1 outlay pro]ects approved under these
items.



IX - 20 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 2740

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Department of Motor Vehlcles—CapltaI Outlay
ltem 2740

Findings and Recommendations _ Analysis
. . Page
1. DMV/CHP Joint Headquarters Complex. Withhold recom- 22
mendation on $4,470,000 requested in Item 2740-301-044 for
preliminary plans for the joint headquarters complex, pending
completion of the study of headquarters space needs that the
Legislature funded last year.

Overview of the Budget Request
and the Five-Year Capltal Outlay Plan

- Five-Year Plan. The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) capltal outlay

program has historically concentrated on renovation, replacement, and con-
struction of field offices from which the DMV personnel serve the public.
The focus of the department’s current five-year capital outlay plan, however,
is on a $252 million project to construct a headquarters complex in Sacra-
mento to be shared with the California Highway Patrol (CHP). This project
is discussed in more detail below. As Table 1 shows, the DMV plans capital
outlay projects totaling about $260 million over the next five years. This
amount does not include $62 million needed in 1997-98 to complete the
planned DMV/CHP headquarters, nor does it include amounts needed for
annual rental costs for field offices to be acquired through lease-with-
purchase option arrangements. We believe the DMV should provide such
information in future plans.



Item 2740 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1IX"- 21

Table 1

Department of Motor Vehicles
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in mllllons)

CHP/DMV joint headquarters e '
complex $45  §54 81752  $19  $25 $1895

Acquisitions of Ieased ﬁeld ) s .
offices - 64 154 115 2197 96 - 648

Field office rernodels/ ' : R

- expansions . .01 1.6 L= — == T

Minor capital outlay : - 0.7 0.7 07 .. 07 .. 07 3.5
Totals $11.7 $23.1 $187.4 $24.5 $12.8 - $259.5

‘Budget Proposal. Thebudget proposes $11 682, OOO from the Motor Vehlcle
Account for DMV capital outlay in 1992-93, the exact amount scheduled in
the five-year capital outlay plan. Table 2 summarizes the budget request and
the estimated costs to complete the proposed pro]ects o C e

Table2 R

Department of Motor Vehicles -
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
ltem 2740

(in thousands) -

ltem 2740-301-044: | L , o e
.. (1) Minor capital outlay - pwe - 873 —__

{2) CHP/DMV Joint headquarters P 4470 . . $247 oe7
(3) Rancho Cucamonga field office a 3,975 B R
(4) Norco field office a 2,405 —
(5) Remodel San Diego office P 28 . .-487
(6) San Bernardino — lobby expansion p 45 U 77gs0
(7) . Bell Gardens — lobby expansion P - 28 .. .. .. -437

 Totals . T si1682 . $248,641

*Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction
and a = acquisition.

b Department estimate.




IX - 22 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 2740

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

Analysis and Recommendations
CHP/DMYV Joint Headquarters Compiéx

We withhold recommendation on $4,470,000 requested in Item 2740-301-
044 for preliminary plans for a joint DMV/CHP headquarters facility,
pending completion of a study required by the Legislature of alternative
ways of meeting headquarter space needs.

The budget includes $4,470,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account for
preliminary plans for a joint DMV /CHP headquarters complex in Sacramen-
to. The complex would provide roughly 1.5 million square feet of new and
renovated office space, plus a parking garage of 953,400 square feet. The
DMV estimates additional costs of more than $247 million to complete the
.complex.

The Request for Funds to Develop Preltmmary Plans is Premature. The
1991-92 budget, as submitted to the Legislature, proposed $559,000 for a
master site plan and environmental impact report for this project. The
Legislature — concerned that there had not been an adequate evaluation of
either the DMV/CHP space needs or alternatives to meet these needs —
instead appropriated $439,000 in the 1991 Budget Act for a study of the joint
space needs of the departments’ headquarters operations. This study is not
yet completed. Nevertheless, the amount requested in the 1992-93 budget is
for a project that is essentially unmodified from what was proposed last year
by the DMV /CHP.

~ The departments expect to complete this study in. March 1992, as origi-

nally planned. Presumably, the study will identify significant ways to
economize on meeting the departments’ headquarters space needs and result
in a much less costly proposal. Until the study has been completed and sent
to the Legislature for review, however, any proposal for further spending is
premature. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $4,470,000
requested in Item 2740-301-044 for preliminary plans, pending receipt and
review of the completed study and a spending proposal consistent with its
findings.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under these
items, ‘



ltem 3125 CAPITAL OUTLAY/ IX - 23

Callfornla Tahoe Conservancy—Capital Outiay
Item 3125

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget projects total expendltures of $7 5 m11110n for capital outlay
by the California Tahoe Conservancy in 1992-93. This amount consists of
$279,000 in reimbursements and Budget Bill appropnatlons totallng $7.2
million from the following sources.

Section 8(g). Funds. The budget proposes an appropriation of $6.7 nulhon
from the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Section 8(g) Revenue Fund in
1992-93. The conservancy indicates that it will use (1) $5 million of these
funds to continue its programs of land acquisition for various purposes, (2)
$871,000 for continued stream environment zone acquisition and watershed
restoration, and (3) the remaining $875,000 to continue its program to
increase public access and recreation. In the past, these ongoing programs
have been supported by a variety of funds, including the Lake Tahoe
Acquisitions (Bond) Fund and the Public Resources Account.

Habitat Conservation Fund. The budget proposes an-appropriation of
$489,000 from the Habitat Conservation Fund (HCF) in 1992-93. The
conservancy requests these funds for wildlife habitat -acquisition and
restoration, in accordance with the California Wildlife Protection Act of 1990
(Proposition 117). These expenditures are proposed to be supported from
funds transferred to the HCF from the Unallocated Account, Clgarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax Fund.

Reimbursements. The conservancy requests expenditure authority for
$279,000 in reimbursements to be used for stream environment zone
acquisition and watershed restoration. These reimbursements will come from
(1) $149,000 in coverage mitigation fees collected by the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency for transfer to the conservancy and (2) $130,000 from the
conservancy s sale of coverage and other marketable rights. -



IX - 24 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Budget Bill language in each of the capital outlay items allows the
conservancy to use these funds also for local assistance grants to other public
agencies or nonprofit organizations for land acquisition pursuant to the
conservancy’s programs. In addition, the Budget Bill contains language
exempting conservancy acquisitions valued at less than $250,000 and all local
assistance grants from Public Works Board review. This is consistent with
legislative policy in prior years.

Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection—Capital Outlay
Iltem 3540

Findings and Recommendations ‘ © - Analysis
’ - Page
1. Proposed Bonds. Recommend that the Department of 27
Finance report at budget hearings on its plans to finance the
completion of projects in the budget for the Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection.

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The budget proposes $6,681,000 in 1992-93 for the capital outlay program
for the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection. This amount includes
$100,000 from the Forest Resources Improvement Fund and $6,581,000 from
the California Wildland Protection, Improvement, and Modernization Bond
Fund, a general obhgatlon bond measure proposed by the administration for
the 1992 ballots. In prior years, the department’s capital outlay program has
been funded by direct appropriations, generally from the Special Account for
Capital Outlay (SAFCO).



Item 3540 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 25:

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The department’s five-year capital outlay plan proposes expenditures
totaling $134 million for 131 major projects and $37 million for minor

projects ($250,000 or less per project) between 1992-93 and 1996-97. Table 1 '

dlsplays the plan’s proposed totals by fiscal year

Table 1

Department of Forestry and Fire: Protectlon
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan :
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions)

Minor projects $11.2 $4.0 $6.0 $8.0 $8.0 $37.2

Major projects : 12.0 23.4 45.5 39.3 140 1342
Totals $23.2 $27.4 $51.5 $47.3 ' $22.0 ‘$171.4'

- The plan emphasizes replacement/renovation of many. of the
department’s older facilities, 86 percent of which were constructed before
1960. The plan identifies $12 million in major capital outlay needs for 1992-
93, and the budget funds $4.8 million of this total. The department has also

identified $11.2 million in minor capital outlay fundmg needs for 1992-93, of

which the budget funds $1.8 million.

Analysis and Recommendations

The major elements proposed in the budget include (1) $3,331,000 to.
complete four previously funded projects, (2) $259,000 for studies or
preliminary plans for five new fire fighting stations associated with the
department’s “Balancing of Acres” program, (3) $368,000 for studies or
preliminary plans to replace six fire fighting stations and one emergency
command center, and (4) $822,000 for five land acqulsmons Table 2
summarxzes the proposed projects. :




IX:- 26 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continued

ltem 3540

Table 2

Department of Forestry and Fire Protectlon
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

()
‘(3):,

(4y
®)

Y%
@)

(10)
).
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)

(1)
(2

M

(in thousands)"

©®

@

iitem 3540-301-709

Sonoma:-HQ, auto shopreplacement
Silverado FFS, relocation
Léke-Napa HQ, replace emergency

" “command center -

* Lassen-Modoc HQ replace repair
- shop

Feather Falls FFS, replacement
Elk Creek FFS, acquire leased site
Pondosa FFS, replacement
Truckee FFS, new station
Cohassett FFS, replacement
McCIoud FFS new station

Brg Bend FFS, new station
Shandon FFS, acquire leased site
Independence FFS, new station
Lyons Valley FFS, replacement
Sage FFS, replacement
[Esperanza FFS, replacement |
Shaver Lake FFS, new station

Sand Creek FFS, acquire Ieased site

Murphys FFS, replacement

Bitterwater Helitack Base, '
réplacement

Options and Appraisals
Minor capital outiay
Item totals

Item 3540-301-928

Jackson Demonstration Forest
Totals

= equipment; and a = acquisition.

® Department estimate.

$767 —
68 $1,581
535 - 665
34 760
689 —
35 -
793 -
63 1,177
50 1,005
47 717
45 613
77 -
63 984
55 965
55 1,146
51 958
41 893
75 -
55 973
1,082 —
40 —
1,861 -
$6,581 $12,437
$100 —
$6,681 $12,437

* Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction; s = study;




Item 3540 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 27

Inadequate Bond Funding Proposed

We recommend that the Department of Finance report at budget hearings
on its plans for financing the completion of projects in the CDF’s 1992-93
capital outlay program.

The budget includes general obligation bond funding of $19.6 million for
the CDF — $6.6 million for capital outlay and $13 million for telecommuni-
cations equipment and airplanes. (Our discussion of the noncapital outlay
portions of this proposal is included in the Resources section of this Analysis
under Item 3540.) It is our understanding that the entire bond to be
proposed. for voter approval may not exceed $20 million, which is only
sufficient for the CDF's proposed 1992-93 expenditures. An additional
$12 million will be needed, however, to complete the projects proposed for
funding in 1992-93. Given that the proposed bond level may be insufficient
to fully fund all projects, we recommend that the Department of Finance
report at budget hearings on its plans to finance the completion of these
projects. :

Supplemental Report Language

- For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.

Department of Fish and Game—Capital Outlay
ltem 3600

Findings and Recommendations Analysis
’ : ‘ Page
1. Five-Year Plan.. The department’s five-year plan does not 28
contain information needed by the Legislature in order to
assess the department’s capital needs.



IX - 28 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

2. Experimental Hatchery. We withhold recommendation on - 30
$1,392,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings for an
experimental trout and steelhead hatchery pending receipt of
a previously funded study.

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The budget proposes $6.7 million in 1992-93 for the Department of Fish
and Game's (DFG) capital outlay program. The amount provided includes

$5.4 million from various state special funds and $1.3 million from federal
funds.

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The department’s five-year plan does not contain information needed by
the Legislature in order to assess the department’s capital needs.

The department’s ﬁve—year capital outlay plan lists expenditures totaling
$32 million for 27 major projects and $7 million for minor capital outlay
projects ($250,000:or less per project) between 1992-93 and 1996-97. Table 1
displays the plan’s proposed totals by fiscal year. The budget funds six of
the eight major capital outlay projects shown in the first year of the
department’s plan.

Table 1

Department of Fish and Game
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions)

Minor projects $1.8 $1.4 $1.4 $1.5 $1.5 $7.6
Major projects 5.3 7.3 . 4.4 5.5 9.1 31.6
Totals $7.1 $8.7 $5.8 $7.0 $10.6 $39.2

In our Analysis of the 1990-91 Budget Bill, we indicated that the
department’s capital outlay plan was incomplete. The department’s most
recent five-year plan is similarly deficient. Specifically, the plan contains no
descriptive information regarding (1) the department’s capital needs, (2) how
the proposed projects address those needs, and (3) how priorities are set. In
light of the department’s past problems in raising sufficient special fund
revenues to support its ongoing program costs, it is important for the



Item 3600 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1X - 29

Legislature to have this information in order to assess the tradeoffs of using
limited special fund monies for capital expenditures or for program support.

:Analysis and Recommendations

The budget proposes a total of $6.7 million for the department’s capltal
outlay program. This amount includes $3,053,000 for working drawings
and/or construction to complete four previously funded major projects;
$575,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings, and construction for a
new water well at Fish Springs Hatchery; $45,000 for budget schematics; and
$1,622,000 for 15 minor projects. Also included is $1,392,000 for preliminary
plans and working drawings for an experimental hatchery, which was
approved by the voters in 1988 as part of Proposition 70. Table 2 summarizes
the proposed projects. The Budget Bill also includes reapproprlatlons of
several minor capital outlay projects under Item 3600-490.

Department of Fish and Game
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thousands)

Item 3600-301-140: Environmental License Plate Fund
(1) Minor projects ~ pwe $242 -
ltem 3600-301-200: Fish and Game Preservation Fund : :
(1) Minor projects pwc $687 - —
(2) Hot Creek Hatchery, replace building - we 1,015 —
(3) Darrah Springs Hatchery, refurbish ponds c - ' 496 =
(4) Budget schematics - N 45 —
(5) Mokelumne River Hatchery, Salmon Egg Takung Facnllty e 917 -
(6) Red Biuff Fish Habitat, shop - ¢ 625 -
(7) Fish Springs Hatchery, water well pwe 575 -
(8) Reimbursements, minor projects . _— -44 —_
(9) Payable from Federal Trust Fund — -1,061 —_
ltem totals - : $3255 = —
‘Item 3600-301-235: Cigarette and Tobacco Tax Products ' '
Surtax Fund
(1) Minor projects pwc $740 —
(2) Reimbursement, minor projects — -3 —
(3) Payable from Federal Trust Fund —_ -237 o~
ltem totals $500 —
Continued




IX - 30 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 3600

» DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

em -301-786: Wildlife,
Protection Fund of 1988

(1) Experimental Hatchery pw $1,392  $4,500
ltem 3600-301-890: Federal Trust Fund for Transfer to )

Iltem 3600-301-200 — $1,061 —
ltem 3600-311-890: Federal Trust Fund for Transfer to

ltem 3600-311-235 —_ $237 —
Program Totals, including reimbursements and :

federal funds $6,687  $4,500

* Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w.= working drawings; and ¢ = construction.
b Department estimate.

Experimental Hatchery

We withhold recommendation on $1,392,000 for preliminary plans and
working drawings for an experimental hatchery, pending receipt of a
previously funded project study.

The budget includes funding for preliminary plans ($576,000) and
working drawings ($816,000) for an experimental hatchery for wild trout and
native steelhead. Estimated future construction costs are $4.5 million.
Funding for the hatchery was.included in Proposition 70 — the Wildlife,
Coastal, and Park Land Conservation Bond Act — which was approved by
the voters in June 1988. As part of the 1990 Budget Act, the Legislature
appropriated $93,000 for a study to delineate the programmatic needs of this
experimental hatchery and to identify the appropriate facility scope and
location. At the time this analysis was prepared, the study had not been
completed. The study should be completed and available for review by the
Legislature prior to budget hearings. We therefore withhold recommendation
on the $1,392,000, pending receipt and review of the study.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.



Item- 3640 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 71X =31

Wildlife Conservation Boqrd—CapItoI Ouﬂay
ltem 3640

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget proposes total expenditures of $30,203,000 for various capital
outlay projects to be undertaken by the Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB)
in 1992-93. These funds consist of (1) three Budget Bill appropriations
totaling $12,044,000 from the Habitat Conservation Fund ($5,194,000), the
Wildlife Restoration Fund ($820,000), and the Wildlife and Natural Areas
Conservation Fund ($6,030,000) and (2) funds continuously appropriated to
the board by Proposition 70 ($18,159,000). The Governor’s Budget includes
items transferring $3.7 million from the Environmental License Plate Fund
and $2 million from the Public Resources Account to the Habitat Conserva-
tion Fund created by the California Wildlife Protectlon Act of 1990 (Prop031-
tion 117).

Of the total proposed expendltures, the $18.2 million in contlnuOusly
appropriated funds do not require further legislative action. The remaining
$12 million is requested in the Budget Bill for various unspecified acquisition
and development projects and project planning. The board traditionally does
not identify specific projects or expected costs of the projects because the
projects are tentative and subject to change. It has been the Legislature’s
practice to grant the board this unusual degree of budget flexibility.



© IX - 32 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS

Department of Boating and Waterways—Capital
Outlay and Local Assistance
ltem 3680

Findings and Recommendations ' Analysis
T ,_ o : Page
. Capital Outlay ‘ _
" 1. Candlestick Point State Recreational Area (SRA). Increase 33
-+ 'Item 3680-301-516(1) by $68,000. Recommend augmentation
‘of $68,000, because the dredging project should be done by
* the Department of Boating and Waterways, instead of by the
Department of Parks and Recreation.

Local Assistance - -

2.  Private Marina Loans. Reduce Item 3680-301-516(a)(3) by $1.5 34

" ‘million. Recommend reduction in the amount prov1ded for
prlvate marina loans to bring the funding level in line with
pnor-year levels.

OverView of the Budget Request

The budget requests $1,450,000 for capital outlay and $41,150,000 for local
assistance grants from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund for the
Department of Boating and Waterways (DBW). The budget also includes
$1,700,000 in federal reimbursements under Item 3680-121-890 for local
assistance projects that were completed prior to the budget year.

Capital Outlay

The budget includes $15,000 for project planning, $55,000 for one major
capital outlay project, and $1,380,000 for eight minor capital outlay projects
($250,000 or less per project).



ltem 3680 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 33
Analysis and Recommendations

Candlestick Point SRA—Boat Launching Facility

We recommend an augmentation of $68,000, because the DBW should
fund a dredging project, which is proposed in the Department of Parks and
Recreation (DPR) budget. We further recommend supplemental report
language stating legislative intent that future construction work for both-the
dredging and on-shore development at Candlestick Point SRA will be funded

. by the DBW. (Increase Item 3680-301-516(1) by $68,000.)

The budget proposes $55,000 under Item 3680-301-516(1) from the Harbors
and Watercraft Revolving Fund (HWRF) for the DBW to develop working
drawings for boat-launch facilities and other on-shore development at
Candlestick Point SRA in San Francisco. This project is proposed in conjunc-
tion with a project to dredge a 200-foot turning basin and a one-mile channel
in San Francisco Bay to facilitate boat launching at the new facility. The
Governor’s Budget proposes to fund the design cost of the dredging work
under the DPR’s capital outlay program. Thus, the DPR’s budget includes
$68,000 under Item 3790-301-786(4) for this portion of the project. The total
cost of the combined DBW/DPR project is $2.1 million.

~ The Governor’s 1991-92 budget, as submitted to the Legislature, included
an identical proposal to split-fund the preliminary planning phase of this
project. In our Analysis of the 1991-92 Budget Bill, we recommended that the
Legislature fund both projects under the DBW, because (1) the HWRF, under
existing law, may only be used for boating-related projects, whereas the DPR
funding must be stretched to cover a wider variety of needs, and (2) the
HWRF has an annual revenue stream, whereas the DPR has a limited
amount of general obligation bonds available to address its capital needs.
The Legislature appropriated $149,000 to the DBW to develop preliminary
plans for dredging and on-shore development work. The preliminary plans
are scheduled to be completed in February 1992.

In accordance with the reasons stated above, and in view of prior legisla-
tive action regarding this project, we recommend that the Legislature
augment the DBW’s budget under Item 3680-301-516(1) by $68,000 to fund
the working drawings for the dredging, and reduce Item 3790-301-786(4) by
the same amount. We further recommend supplemental report language
stating legislative intent that the construction phase of both the dredging and
on-shore developments are to be funded by the DBW.



IX =34 / CAPITAL OUTLAY .Item 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continued

'Local Assistance

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget proposes $42,850,000 (including $2,550,000. in transferred
federal funds) from the HWRF for the DBW's local assistance programs in
1992-93. This amount includes $36.5 million for the DBW's three primary
~ assistance programs as follows: (1) $7.5 million for 21 grants to public
agencies for construction of boat-launching ramps, restrooms, and parking
areas; (2)-$19.5 million for seven loans to-local governments to help finance
- construction or improvement of public marinas; and (3) $9.5 million to
provide loans to private marina owners to develop, expand or 1mprove
recreational marinas.

‘ ‘Analysls and Recommendahons
lncreased Loans to anote Marlnas Not Jushfled

" We recommend the Legtslature reduce the amount of funds proposed for
loans to private marinas by $1.5 million to bring the amount available for
loans in line with prior-year levels. (Reduce Item 3680 101-516(a)(3) by $1.5
million.)

. The $9. 5 million proposed for loans to prlvate marina owners represents
a $1.5 million increase in the amount appropriated by the Legislature for this
purpose in 1990-91 and 1991-92. As in past years, the budget does not
identify the specific projects and associated costs that the department expects

.to fund. Instead, the request is simply a lump-sum amount to be adminis-
tered by the department. Given the prior level of funding for this program

-and the fact that the department has not provided any justification for the
increase, we recommend that the Legislature reduce Item 3680-101-516(a)(3)
by $1.5 m11110n

'Supplemeniol Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope ‘and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.



ltem 3760 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 35

State Coastal Conservancy—Capltal Ouﬂay
ltem 3760

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget shows that the conservancy has $13.1 million available for
capital outlay projects in 1992-93. This amount includes $7.5 million in
Budget Bill appropriations from the following funds:

¢ Habitat Conservation Fund (Proposition 117 — $4 million).

¢ California Wildlife, Coastal, and Park Land Conservation (Bond) Fund
of 1988 (Proposition 70 — $1.3 million). '

¢ State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984 ($1. 1 million).

¢ Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 ($700,000).

¢ State Coastal Conservancy Fund ($400,000).

The budget also shows an estimated carry-over balance of $5.4 million
available in 1992-93. This amount is part of a direct appropriation the
conservancy received in 1988-89 for specific projects included in Proposition
70. In addition, the budget includes a reappropriation of an estimated
$244,000 from the State Coastal Conservancy Fund for a project previously
approved by the Legislature. The conservancy anticipates spending all of
these ba]ances for capltal outlay in the budget year.

The conservancy proposes expendlture of the new capital outlay
appropriations in the following programs:

Resource enhancement ($4 million).

Public access ($1 million)..

Urban waterfront restoration ($800. million).

Coastal restoration ($1.2 million).

Agricultural land preservation ($400,000).

Site reservation (opportunity purchases — $100,000).




IX - 36/ CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 3760

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Language in each of the capital outlay items allows these funds to be used
for local assistance projects as well. Therefore, the money requested may be
allocated for projects directly carried out by the conservancy or for grants to
local agencies and nonprofit organizations.

Depanment of Parks and Recreahon—
Capital Outlay and Local Assistance

Item 3790

MAJOR ISSUES

> Capital Program—Budget Year. Given the depcrrmem‘ s

~ support funding deficiency, the proposed capital
.. program for 1992-93 appropriately emphasizes rehabili-
" -tation of exns'nng facm’nes over new developmen’r

> Capital Program—Short Term Unless thereisa slgnlflcon’r
- Improvement in the department’s ability to finance the
operation of the park system or a reduction in the
department’s scope of responsibilities, the department’s
capital outlay program should -continue to- stress
health/safety and rehabilitation prOJec'rs

Findings and Recommendations Analysis
Page
1. Capital Program Emphasizes Rehabilitation. The 39
department’s capital outlay program for 1992-93 emphasizes
rehabilitation of existing facilities over development of new



Item 3790 CAPITAL OUTLAY/IX - 37

facilities. The department’s multi-year planning should, in the '
short term, continue to emphasize rehabilitation projects. -

2. Recommended Projects. Our recommendations to approve 42 -
capital outlay projects are subject to change, based on a
forthcoming plan to close parks or transfer respons1b1hty for
park operations to other public entities. . - .

3. Habitat Conservation Fund. Recommend that the department"" 2
report prior to hearings on potential acquisitions at specific

parks, using Habitat Conservation funds. Recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language listing the
potential acquisition pro;ects and requiring' a report on. the
department’s use of acquisition : momes from. the Habitat . ..
Conservation Fund.

"4, ' Otay Mesa SRVA — Development. Reduce Item 3790-301- .43
263(2) by $1,914,000. Recommend deletion of $1,914,000 under
_Item 3790-301-263(2) to conform with recommendation in our .
“analysis of the department’s support. budget not to fund an .
~ “additional $6.6 million for leasing and operating costs for the
proposed park. '

5. Montara SB—-Access Improvements Reduce ltem 3790-301-.. 4
742(1) by $1,293,000. Recommend deletion, without prejudice. - . :
to the merits of the project, of $1,293,000 under Item 3790-301-
742(1), -because the costs to operate and maintain the im--
proved facilities will exacerbate the department’s fundmg S
problems.

6. Benicia SRA-—Wetlands Restoratlon Reduce Items 3790-301- 48
. 786(1) and 3790-301-786(2) by $1,430,000. Recommend deletion” -
of $1,430,000 for working drawings and construction, because "
‘the anticipated rexmbursements for project costs will not- be e
forthcoming. '

7. Candlestick Point SRA—Boat Launch Facnhtles Reduce Item * 45
3790-301-786(4) by $68,000. Recommend deletion of $68,000
undeér Item 3790-301-786(4) because the dredging. pro]ectf
should be done by the Department of Boatmg and Water-
ways.

8. Carmel River SB—Day-UselParkmg Lot Wlthhold recom- 46
mendation on $1,056,000 under Item 3790-301-786(5), pending
receipt by the department of a coastal permit and determina-
tion of project scope and cost.

9. Silver Strand SB—Inland Campground Development 46
" Withhold recommendation on reappropnatxon, pending '
clarification of project scope and cost, ‘




‘ Revenue Fund $2, 600

3790-301-235  Public Resources Account - 4,057

3790-301-262  Habitat Conservation Fund ' 2,500

13790-301-263 Off-Highway Vehicle Fund 6,204

3790-301-722 - Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 3,577

3790-301-742 State. Urban, and Coastal Park (Bond) Fund of ' 3 ’293
3790-301-786 Calnfomia Wildlife, Coastal and Parkland o )

‘ : Conservation (Bond) Fund of 1988 " 15,677

3790-301-880  Federal Trust Fund ‘ 1,363

Total’ n . : : 339 27

IX - 38 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' ' Item 3790

" DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPIT AL OUTLAY

AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE—ComInued

Budget Overvnew .
The budget mcludes $39. 3 million for capltal outlay programs and $17.3

- million for local assistance programs administered by the Department of

Parks and Recreation (DPR)

Capltal Outlay

Overview of ihe Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capltal Outlay Plan '

Five-Year Plan. The DPR’s five-year capital outlay plan proposes
expenditures of $207 million. for acquisitions to and develop-
ment/rehabilitation of the state park system. In general, the plan provides
very little of the basic information needed by the Legislature to assess the
department’s capital outlay needs. For each fiscal year, the plan includes
brief descriptions and estimated costs for many capital projects. The plan
does not indicate what criteria are used to assess capltal needs, how the
listed projects fit the criteria, and what the department’s priorities are for
funding pro]ects :

Table 1

Department of Parks and Recreatlon
1992-93: Capital Outlay Program Summary

(in'thousands)

3790-301-164 ..Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act-Section 8(g)

Budget Request. The budget proposes $39.3 million from various funding
sources for the DPR’s 1992-93 capital outlay program. Table 1 summarizes



ltem 3790 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 39

the department’s budget request by fundmg source. The budget also
proposes to reappropriate funds for 25 pro]ects and revert the unencumbered
balances for six projects. . e

Analysis and Recommendations
Capital Program Emphasizes Rehabilitation

. The department’s capital outlay program for 1992-93 uppropnately
‘emphasizes -rehabilitation of existing facilities over development of new
facilities. The department’s multi-year planning should, in the short term,
continue to emphasize rehabilitation projects. -

- In general, the projects in the Governor’s Budget emphasize rehabi-litation
of existing facilities and improvement of basic infrastructure, such as water
and sewer systems. Given the department’s current problems in obtaining
sufficient funds to staff, operate, and maintain the state park system, we
believe this is a reasonable approach. (Please see our analysis of the
department’s support budget for further discussion of its funding shortfall
in the current and budget years.) In addition, the.department currently has
a backlog: of rehabilitation needs exceeding $100 million. Absent the
implementation of strategies to (1) enhance the department’s ability to
finance the operation of the park system or (2) reduce the department’s
scope of responsibilities, we believe that the department’s multi-year capital
planning should, at least in the short term, emphasize health/safety and
rehabilitation projects instead of new development. Over time, the funding
of rehabilitation .projects in lieu of new development will allow more
efficient operation of the park system by reducmg maintenance costs of
existing parks and by reducing the need. to increase staff to manage
additional park facilities. :

The budget includes $6.2 million for the Off-nghway ‘Vehicle' (OHV)
Program;, $8.2 million for state park acquisitions, and $24.9 million for state
park capital projects. Table 2 lists each of the projects in the department’s
budget-year request.




IX - 40 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY
AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE—ContInued ’

Item 3790

Department of Parks and Recreation
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thousands)

ltem 3790-301-164: Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act

(5)  Statewide, recreational trails -
(6) Statewide, relocation assistance -
(7) Statewids, stewardship program -
(8) Statewide, storm damage -
(9) Statewide, volunteer program -
ltem Totals
- | tem 3790-301-742: State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund
(1) Montara SB, access improvements c

Section 8(g) Revenue Fund o i :
(1).-. Chino Hills, additional lands o : ©oca ik
Jtem 3790-301-235: Cigarette & Tobacco Prodicts Sunax Fund '
(1) - Navarro River:Project: |mprovements, mmor pro;ects . pwe
(@) -Reimbursement . S -
(3) Statewide, minor-projects . - .- o STl pwe
(4) Tahoe SRA, visitor: center exhibits o g p
ltem Totals " :
ltem 3790-301-262; Habitat Conservation Fund :
{1} Habitat conservation purchasas S a
-(2) ;- Santa Lucia Mountains, proposed addmons - = a -
Item Totals ". : L
ftem 3790-301-263: Off-Highway Vehicle Fund _ C
(1}~ Ocotillo Wells SVRA, additional lands- -~~~ . a
{2) " Otay Mesa, day-use developmient “ ST pwes
"(3) - *Statewide, budget package/schematics : ST
(4) Statewide, Off-Highway Vehicls, minor projects ; pwe
(6) Statewide, opportunity purchases I a
(6)  Statewide, pre:budget appraisals L o P
Itom Totals L o
tem 3790-301-722: Parklands Fund of 1984 v
(1)  Angel Island SP, seawall reconstruction ¢
(2) Brannan Island SRA, rehabilitation and replacement pwe
(8) Cuyamaca Rancho SP, Green Valley rehabilitation ¢
{4) Leo Carrillo SB, facilities rehabilitation - minor project pwe

sz'soo A

.:315

315

- 3,957

100

~$4,067 - -
' $1,000
- 1,500" -

- $2,500

1,914

~ 1,490

- 200

$6,204

$897

426
780
225
510
100
424

99
116

$3,577

$1,293

50.

Continued




Item 3790 CAPITAL OUTLAY:/:

IX - 41

(2) Statewide, accessibility expansion program  -°° . — 200
(3) Statewids, acquisition costs ) - 200 —
{4) ~Statewide, inholding purchases i A 70—
(5) Statewide, opportunity purchases ) Coa T Ts0 -
(6)  Statewide; pro-budget appralsal Co - 100 ==
ltem Totals < I - $3203  —
ltem 3790-301-786: California Wildlife, Coastal, and Park Land Fund of 1988 I
{ (1) Benicia SRA, wetland restoration - ‘ coowe, o $1,4300 o~
(2) Reimbursement . I P — 1430 - —
(3) Border Field SP, visttor canter exhablts o P C 175 .-
{4) Candlestick Point SRA, boat faunch faclites . , _ w - -68  $603
(5) Cammel River SB, day-use/parking lot a6 1086 -
| (6} Carpinteria $B, recreational tralls s : - pw - TT . -420
(7)  Crystal Cove SP, infrastructure Improvements < pwo - - 590 574
1 (8 Crystal Cove SP, sewer system connection c 806 —
(9) Folsom Lake SRA, rehabiltation, Granite Bay . ¢ ... .81 . . =
(10) MacKerricher SP, rehabilitation/replacement . ¢ 106 -
(1) Monterey SHP, Pacific House exhibits - : ¢ 988 -
(12). Mount Diablo SP, water system rehabilitation ‘. R e, 1,860 . -
(13) Samusl P. Taylor SP, water systsm - - o S pwe -, 692 - -
(14) - San Eijo SB, rehabilitation/replacement - A p . 182.. 2271,
(15) South Carlsbad. SB, facilitiss rehabilitation ' ' sp. 341 2845
(16) Statewids, budget packages/schematic planning .. L= 200 -
(17) -Statewide, sno-park program . } : o - 120 -
(18) Statewide, CEQA filing fees - .30 -
(19) Statewide, Interpretive artifact exhibitrehabiltation = B0 —
(20) Statewide, recreational trails ‘ Co—= o 18s0 T —
{21) Statewide, stewardship program ST = T 3000 -
(22) Statewide, storm damage - 115 -
(23). Statewide, topographic surveys : - .20 -
(24) Statewids, volunteer program - 1,210 —
ltem Totals _ $15,677  $6,713
ltem 3790-301-890: Federal Trust Fund ‘ e T
(1)  Asllomar SB, Rocky Shores addition Ca - $se8 -
(2) Big Basin Redwoods SP, Sempervirens Fund matching program . a 8000 —
(3) Border Field SP, Tijuana visitor center exhibits c 175 -
(4) - Califomia Redwoods Parks, Save-lhe-Redwoods League matching »
- program . ~a 300~ —
-ltem Totals o $1363 =
ltem 3790-302-235: Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax . . Lo
_ Fund, for transfer to the Habitat COnservation Fund _ —. (%2500 | -—
; Program Totals o - ; -$39,271.. $7,361 |
* Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction; s = study; and a = acquisition,
b Department estimate.




IX - 42 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—-CAPITAL OUTLAY
AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE—ContInued

Prolects Recommended for Condltiona| Approval

We recommend approval of the projects shown in Table 2, wzth the excep-
tion of the projects discussed below. Our recommendations for legislative
approval of these capital outlay projects are subject to change, based on any
forthconing plan by the department to close parks or transfer responstbtltty
for park operations to other public entities. .

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department was con51der1ng
strategies to cope with its funding deficiency and will formalize plans in the
spring. ‘Strategies under consideration include partial or total closure of
parks and transferring jurisdiction of parks:to other public entities. The
department has not designated which parks, if any, will be affected by such
actions. Should the affected parks have capital outlay projects proposed for
1992-93, we will reevaluate our recommexi'dation"s prior to budget hearings.

‘Habltat Conservation Fund—Acquuslhons h

We recommend that the department report prior to hearings on the
potential acquisitions to be made at specific parks with Habitat Conserva-
tion Funds (HCF). We further recommend that the Legislature adopt
supplemental report language stating its intent that (1) the HCF monies be
‘used for:the potential acquisitions identified by the department and (2) the
department report on its use of the funds that werecontinuously appropriat-
ed to the department for 1991-92 and that are upproprmted for 1992-93.

Proposition 117, the California Wildlife - Protectlon Act, which was
approved by the voters in June 1990, prov1des the .department with
$4.5 million ‘annually from the HCF. These funds are to be allocated as
follows: ,

o $1 mllhon for acquisitions in, and adjacent to, ‘units of the state park
system.

* $1.5 million for projects within the Santa Lucia Mountam Range in
Monterey County. : Ca

. $2 million for matching grants to local agenc1es

Accordmg to Proposition 117, the HCF monies may: be used for acqulsl-
tion, restoration, or enhancement of deer, mountain lion, or rare, threatened,
or endangered species habitat. Funds may also be used for the restoration
of wetlands and riparian habitat. We summarize the budget proposals for
department acquisitions below. Our discussion of the local assistance grants
to be-supported from HCF monies is at the end of our analysis of this item:




Item 3790 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 43

Statewide Acquisitions. The budget includes $1 million in Item 3790-301-
262(1) for the department’s statewide acquisitions for 1992-93. (This is in
addition to the $1 million available to the department for acquisitions in the
current year.)

The Budget Bill includes language that lists the general areas of the state

in which the 1992-93 acquisition funds will be expended. For purposes of |

legislative oversight, we recommend that the department provide a list of
potential acquisition projects, by park unit, for which the acquisition funds

will be used. We also recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental

report lariguage that includes this list of potential acquisitions and requires

the department to provide a report, by September 1, 1993, indicating how the .

funds have been allocated, including (1) the cost of each acquisition, (2) the
location of acquired parcels, (3) the number of acres purchased, and (4) the
types of habitat preserved by the acquisitions. A similar report. for the
$1 million in acquisition monies that the department has received for 1991-92
should be sent to the Legislature by September 1, 1992. S

Santa Lucia Mountain Range. The $1.5 million available annually for
projects in the Santa Lucia Mountain Range are for expenditures by the
department and/or for grants to the Monterey Peninsula Regional Park
District. In 1990-91 and 1991-92, the entire $1.5 million was appropriated for
grants to the district. For 1992-93, the $1.5 million is proposed for acquisi-
tions by the department. In order to give the Legislature a measure of
oversight on the use of these funds, we recommend that the Legislatiire
include the expenditure of these monies under the supplemental report
language discussed above.

Otay Mesa SRVA—Development

We recommend deletion of $1,914,000 to develop day-use facilities for the
proposed Otay Mesa SRVA to conform to our recommendation not to fund
an additional $6.6 million for leasing and operating costs in 1992-93.
(Reduce Item 3790-301-263(2) by $1 914,000.)

The budget proposes $1,914,000 to design and construct day-use facilities
for a new OHV park at Otay Mesa in southern San Diego County. The
department’s support budget for 1992-93 includes a $6.6 million augmenta-
tion to cover lease payments and operating costs at this facility. In our
analysis of the DPR’s support budget, we recommend that the Legislature
not fund this facility because (1) the proposed lease is inconsistent with
current state practice, (2) the department has not considered alternative sites
that present more favorable lease terms, and (3) under the proposed lease,
the state would lose all developed facilities when control of the property
reverts to the owner after 20 years. In conformance with that recommenda-
tion, we also recommend that the Legislature delete the $1,914,000 proposed
for this project under Item 3790-301-263.




IX - 44 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY
AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE—-Continuod '

Montara SB—Access Improvements

We recommend deletion, without prejudice to the merits of the project,
of $1,293,000 for construction of access improvements because -costs to
operate and maintain the new facilities will exacerbate the department’s
funding problems. (Reduce Item 3790-301-742(1) by $1,293,000.) -

“The budget proposes $1,293,000 to construct a parking lot, comfort station,
and trails at Montara State Beach in San Mateo County. The Legislature
prevxously appropnated $172,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings in“the 1990 Budget Act. The department’s proposal includes an
economic analysis of the expected operatmg costs and user-fee revenues at
the park upon completion of this project. The department estimates that
annual operating and maintenance costs will be $212,000, while annual day-
use revenues will be only $61,000. Given the department’s current funding
deficiency, we believe it would not.be prudent to undertake additional
development that could only exacerbate the DPR’s ability to manage the
state park system in light of its.current funding deficiencies. We recommend,
therefore, without prejudice to the merits of the project, that the Legislature
not approve construction funding until the department can demonstrate that
it will.have sufficient operating resources to adequately manage existing
park umts and fac111t1es . ;

Bemcla SRA—Weﬂands Resioraﬂon

We recommend deletion of $1,430,000 for wetlands restoration at Benicia
SRA because anticipated reimbursement for project costs will not be
forthcoming. (Reduce Items 3790-301 786(1) and 3790-301-786(2) by
$1,430,000.)

The budget proposes '$1,430,000 to complete design and construction
associated with removing old landfill material and restoring 18 acres of
wetlands at Benicia State Recreation Area in Solano County. The budget
includes $1,430,000 under Item 3790-301-786(2) to reimburse the state for the
cost of this project. These funds would come ‘from the Shell Oil Spill
Litigation Trust Committee. The committee administers a trust fund that was
established as a mitigation for a 1988 oil spill at the Shell Company refinery
in Martinez. The committee, however, recently determined that the proposed
project is not a high enough priority for funding support. Therefore,
reimbursement for the restoration at Benicia SRA ‘will not be forthcoming.
‘In view of this circumstance, we recommend that the Legislature delete the
budget amount of $1,430,000 and the relmbursement :

We would note that in December 1991, an engmeenng study was complet-
ed which recommended a wetlands restoration project at Benicia SRA costing



item 3790 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 45

about $2 million. The department indicates that it agrees with the project
scope as recommended in the engineering study. Thus, the proposed budget
amount is $600,000 (30 percent) less than the amount needed for the project.
If the department determines that the restoration project is a priority for
funding with available state resources, a revised proposal for the total cost
- would merit legislative consideration. - o :

v Candlestick Point SRA—Boat Lounch Facilities

‘We recommend deletion of $68, 000 for workmg drawmgs for a dredgmg
.project at Candlestick Point because this project should be entirely. funded
by the Department of Boating and Waterways (DBW). We further recom-
mend supplemental report language stating legislative: intent: that the
dredging project is to be accomplished by the:Department of Boatmg and
Waterways (Reduce Item 3790-301-786(4) by $68, 000.) - ;

' The budget includes $68,000 under Item 3790-301-786(4) (general obhga-
tion bond funds) for working drawings for dredging a 200-foot turning basin
and a one-mile channel in San Francisco Bay to facilitate boat launching at
Candlestick Point State Recreation Area“in ‘San Francisco. This project is
proposed in conjunction with a 'DBW project to provide on-shore boat-
launching facilities and other on-shore development at the park. The DBW’s

- budget request includes $55,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving
Fund (HWRF) to develop working drawings for the on-shore development.
The total cost of the combined DBW/DPR project is $2.1 million. ‘

For.1991-92, the Governor’s Budget proposed a similar funding spht for
preliminary plans for this project. In our Analysis of the 1991 Budget Bill, we
recommended that the DBW fund the entire. project because (1) the HWRF,
under existing law, may only be used for boating-related projects; whereas
the DPR's funding must be stretched to cover a wider range of needs, and
(2) the HWREF has an annual revenue stream, whereas the DPR has a limited
amount of general obligation bonds available to address its capital outlay
needs. The Legislature appropriated prehmmary plan funding to'the DBW
for both the dredging and on-shore facilities. The plans are scheduled to be
completed in February 1992.

In accordance with the reasons c1ted above and in view of prior leglslatlve
action regarding these projects, we recommend that the Legislature delete
funding for working drawings under Item 3790-301-786(4) for the DPR and
increase Item 3680-301-516(1) to provide the same amount from the HWRF
to the DBW. We further recommend supplethental report language stating
legislative intent that the construction phase of the dredgmg pro]ect is to be
accomphshed by the DBW




IX - 46/ CAPITAL OUTLAY ' lten 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND HECREATION—-CAPITAL OUTLAY

- AND. LOCAL ASSISTANCE—Continued

Cmmel River SB—Day-Use/Parklng Lot

We withhold recommendation of $1,056,000 under Item 3790-301-786(5)
for construction of a day-use parking lot pendmg the department’s receipt
of a coastal permit and determination of project scope and cost.

The budget requests $1, 056, 000 for construction of day-use facilities at
Carmel State Beach in Monterey County. This project has experienced
considerable delay due to the department’s inability to obtain a coastal
permit. According to the department, final determination of the permit issue
is scheduled for the California Coastal Commission’s February meeting. The
department has also indicated that resolution of the permit issue could entail
some design modifications to the project. We therefore withhold recommen-
dation on the budget proposal pending resolution of the permit issue and
final determmatlon of project scope and cost.

- Reappropriations
(Item 3790-490 from Various Funds)

~ The budget fequests reappropriation of funds for 25 projects previously
approved by the Legislature. The reappropriations are for 2 studies, 11

- acquisitions, 9 major capital outlay“projects, and 3 minor projects.

Reappropriations are necessary for (1) study, preliminary plan, or workmg
drawing funds that have not been encumbered within one year of appropri-
ation or (2) acquisition, or construction funds that have not been encumbered
within. three years of appropriation. We recommend that the Legislature
approve all of the reappropriations except for the project discussed below.

silver Strand $B—Inland Campground Development
We withhold recommendation on Item 3790-490-722(4) pendmg clanftca-

~ tion of the project scope and cost.

The budget proposes a reappropnahon for construction of a 189-site
campground at Silver Strand State Beach in San Diego County. The
Legislature previously. appropriated $3,730,000 for construction in the 1987
Budget Act and reappropriated this amount in the 1989 Budget Act. According

to information from the department, the project has been delayed in part due

to the discovery of a rare plant and the resultant need to establish mitigation

-measures. This ‘will require changes in project scope and ‘in previously

completed design drawings. We therefore withhold recommendation on the

- - reappropriation of construction funds pending resolution by the department

of the project scope and cost.



Item 3780 -CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 47

‘ Reverslons ‘
(ltem 3790-495 from Various Funds)

The budget includes reversions of unencumbered balances in six prior
appropriations, including three studies and two acquisitions that will be
completed prior to the start of the budget year and one acquisition at Wilder
Ranch State Park for which previously appropriated funds are insufficient
to purchase the property. We recommend approval of these reversions.

Local Asslsiance

The budget requests $17,278,000 from four sources for the Department of
Park and Recreation’s local assistance programs. This represents a decrease
of $91.2 million, or 84 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The
‘decrease is primarily. due to. the depletion of previously-authorized bond
funds and elimination of one-time spending. from the: Public: Resources
Account. Table 3 lists the local assistance program by funding source and
category of expenditure. The budget also requests a reappropriation for one
project (Item 3790-491)- and reversion of funds for one acquisition project
(Item 3790-496) because the subject property:was sold to another party. We
recommend approval of the department’s local assistance program for 1992-
93. Below, we provide some additional information on the Habitat Conser-
vatlon Fund grants program

Table 3

Department of Parks and Recreatlon
Local Assistance Program Summary

(in thousands)

3790-101-262 Habitat Conservation Fund
(1) Habitat Conservation Program'Grants * " *: $2,000
3790-101-263 Off-Highway Vehicle Fund 12,100

3790-101-786 California Wildlife, Coastal; and Parkland Conservatuon'
Fund of 1988

(1) HistoricaVArcheological Grants - - o e 803
3790-101-890 Federal Trust Fund _ S e s
(1) Land and Water Conservation Fund . R 2,000
{2) National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 375

Total $17,278



"IX - 48 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY
AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE—Continued

_,Habltat Conservation Fund (HCF)

In keeping with the provrsrons of Proposxtlon 117, the California Wildlife
Protection Act, the budget provides $2 million under Item 3790-101-262 for
matching grants to local agencies. For 1991-92, the $2 million appropriation
was included in SB 402 (McCorquodale), which was vetoed by the Governor.
However, because the Proposition 117 monies are continuously appropnated
the department has received the funds from the State Controller for use in

_the current year.

The Grant Program. The department has established criteria and a
schedule for receiving, evaluating, and awarding the competitive grants to
local agencies. The department established a deadline of December 20, 1991
for receipt of grant applications that will lead to (1) award of grants with the
'$2 million in 1991-92 and :(2) proposed grant recipients for 1992-93. The
- department indicates that the list of proposed 1992-93 grants will be included
“in a Department of Finance budget amendment letter in the spring. We will
-teview the proposed grants-at that time. :

Supplemental Report LcmgudQe

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes the
scope and cost of each of the capltal outlay pro]ects approved under this
item.

Santa Monica Mountains
Conservancy—Capital Cutlay -
ltem 3810 L

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget proposes an appropriation of $10 million in Item 3810-301
from the Habitat Conservation Fund to the conservancy for capital outlay
and local assistance grants in 1992-93. This proposal is in accordance with



ltem 3810 “CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 49

the California Wildlife Protection Act of 1990 (Proposition 117), an initiative

statute approved by the voters in June 1990. Proposition 117, among other
f'thmgs, provides $10 million annually for five years to the conservancy for
. acquisition of wildlife habitat and related open-space projects in the Santa
- Monica Mountains and the Rim of the Valley Corridor (primarily the Santa

Susana Mountains and the Simi Hills), beginning in 1990-91 i

Department of Water Resources—Capltal Outlay
ltem 3860 o

“Overview of the Budget Request
and the Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

*  The Reclamation’ Board, within the Department of Water Resources
(DWR), acts as the nonfederal sponsor for flood control projects constructed
by the US. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) in the Sacramento and San
Joaquin Valley River Systems. As the nonfederal sponsor, the board is
responsible for providing funding for lands, easements, nghts-of-way, and
relocations (known -as LERRs) required for projects, as well as a cash
contribution: Under state law, the board pays all of the nonfederal costs for
some projects-and shares nonfederal costs with local interests for other
projects. In either case, the board’s contribution is budgeted‘ as a capltal
outlay expendlture

Outside the central. valley area, local agenc1es act as the nonfederal
sponsor and receive state funds in the form of subventions. These monies are
budgeted as local assistance in the DWR’s support budget.

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan. Table 1 summarizes the DWR'’s five-year
capital outlay plan. The plan includes a total of $351 million in construction
expenditures over the five-year period. The thrust of the DWR’s plan is to
complete flood control protection work along (1) the American River
watershed and vicinity ($206 million) and (2) the Sacramento River ($65
million). In addition, the department expects to continue funding the Merced
County streams project ($31 million).




Department of. Water Resources
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97
(in millions)
Sacramento River flood control $0. 3 $7.7 $185 $21.5 $17.0 $65.0
American River watershed and — 27.7 59.5 59.5 59.3 206.0
vicinity flood protection . ‘
Sacramento River bank protection 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 16 + 7.0
Merced County streams - - 09 179 8.6 24 1.3 - 31.2
Riparian vegetation purchase - 05 = 05 0.5 0.5 2.0
Cherokee canal L= 05, 0.5 05.. 05 20
Colusa Basin.drain — 1.5 1.5 - = 3.0
Clear Lake channel —_ — — — 4.0 4.0
Yuba River Watershed — 4.0 - - - 4.0
Tule River : _ — 40 30 70
Caliente Creek R - — L —_- 70.. 7.0
Other projects 0.2 7.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 13.2
_ Totals o $24 _$643 _ $926 $91.9  $96.1 $351.4

-IX - 50 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued .

Budget Request. The budget requests cap1tal outlay funds totahng $2.4

- million to fund four projects in 1992-93. The budget assumes $2.3 milliori of
. this amount will be funded entirely from a general obligation bond measure
.proposed by the administration for the 1992 ballots. Projects targeted for the

proposed bond expenditures include (1) erosion control along the Sacramen-

- to River bank between Collinsville and Chico Landing ($1 million), (2).the

Merced County streams project ($900,000), and (3) levee reconstruction in the
Marysville/Yuba City area ($300,000). The budget also proposes to fund a
minor capital outlay project to enlarge the West Interceptor Canal near Sutter
($220,000) with $130 000 in bond funds and $90,000 in relmbursements



ltem 4260 : » CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 51

Depariment of Health Servlces—CapitaI Outlay
ltem 4260 ’

: Overvnew of the Budget Request

The budget requests $2,795,000 from the Special Account for Capltal
Outlay (SAFCO) for the construction phase of the expansion of laboratory
space and fire and life safety improvements at the Department of Health
“ Services” Los Angeles facility on Temple Street. The amount requested also
‘ mcludes $20 000 to prepare an asbestos management plan for the project.

Analysw and Recommendahons

The funds requested for this project are consistent with the amount

previously approved by the Legxslature We recommend approval of the
budget proposal.

_ Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of thls pro]ect :

" Emplbyment Development Depjarim“em-‘—
Capital Outlay
ltem 5100




IX - 52/ CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Overview of the Budget Request and the -
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The budget requests $14.7 million for the Employment Development
Department’s (EDD) 1992-93 capital outlay program. The department’s five-
year capital outlay plan proposes expenditures totaling $40 million between
1992-93 and 1996-97. The plan, which is summarized in Table 1, includes
rehabilitation of 11 field offices ($7.8 million), replacement of 10 field offices
($31.4 million) and $800,000 for minor capital outlay projects ($250 000 or less
per project).

- |Employment Development Department
“'|Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions)

Office rehabilitation $09 . $1.5  $26, $20 $08 $7.8

Lease/purchase new bulldings 14.1 173 - —_ — . 314

Minor projects’ S 0.2 02 02 02 08
Totals =~ " $15.0 $19.0 $28  $22  $1.0°  $40.0

The budget proposes to fund the seven major capital outlay projects listed

in the EDD’s five-year capital outlay plan for 1992-93. The projects will be
. financed from.several state and federal special funds, as shown in Table 2.
The total budget amounts for each EDD field office project are as follows:
Bakersfield ($4,046,000), El Centro ($2,244,000), Fresno ($125,000), Fullerton
($468,000), Indio ($2,210,000), Redding ($2,542,000), and Riverside
($3,079,000). In addition, the Budget Bill inchides language authorizing the
EDD to enter into lease-with-purchase option agreements for new offices in
Chico, Inglewood, Long Beach, and San Bernardino. The estimated purchase
prices for these facilities range from $2 2 mllhon at Chico to $6 million at
Long Beach.



*’Item 5100 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - §3

Table 2

Employment Development Department
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

| (in thousands)

5100-301-185 Em, c!;onment Development Department

Contingent Fun
(1) Fresno Office, renovation and asbestos abatement =~ pw $70 . . $640
(2) Fullerton Office, renovation and asbestos abatement c 62 —
Item Totals $132 $640
5100-301-588 Unemployment Compensation Disability Fund ’ )
(1) Bakersfield Office, build-to-suit lease/purchase a-- $1,050° ° —
(2) :Redding Office, bulld-to-suit lease/purchase a .52 - -
(3) Riverside Office, bulld-to-suit Iease/purchase a 71 —
ltem Totals B 8164 —
5100-301-690 Employment Development Depanment Co
Building Fund '
(1) Bakersfield Office, build-to-suite lease/purchase ‘a  $2,996 -
(2) ‘Redding Office, bulld-to-suit lease/purchase a 2,022 —
(3) El Centro Office, new construction c 1,472 —
(4) _Indio Office, build-to-suit lease/purchase . a 2,210 —_
(5) Riverside Office, build-to-suit lease/purchase a 272 —
item Totals $8,972 R
5100-301-870 Unemployment Administration Fund — Federal g
(1) Fullerton Office, renovation and asbestos abatement * ¢ $406 —
(2) Fresno Office, renovation and asbestos abatement pw - 55 - $502°
ltem Totals - - $461 $502.
5100-301-871 Federal Unemployment Fund ' : g : e
(1) E! Centro Office, new construction’ ‘ c v $172 -
(2) Riverside Office, build-to-suit lease/purchase .a’ 2736. —
item Totals o $3,508 —
5100-301-890 Federal Trust Fund, for transfer to the ceal
Unemployment Administration Fund — Federal - T S
(1) Fullerton Office, renovation and asbestos abatement . ¢ ($406)- —
(2) Fresno Office, renovation and asbestos abatement. . pw .. (55) . ($502)
 ltem Totals R . ($461)  ($502)
Program Totals : ‘ $14,714 $1,142

* Phase symbols indicate: p = prellminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = constructlon and
a = acquisition.

b Department estimate.




IX - 54 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , " ltem 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

;‘ Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
“fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
..scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects. approved under this
1tem , :

Departmeni of Correcﬂons—Capltal Ouﬂay
ltem 5240

=

“MAJOR ISSUES

> 1992 General Obllgalion Bond Measure The budgef
: assumes passage of a $700 million bond measure for
youth/aduilt correctional facilities during 1992. This
would cover about one-half of the 1992-93 funding
needs identified in the Department of- Correchons five- .
year facilities master plan.

> Health Care for Women Prisoners. The deparrmenf
needs to expedite development of the Female Prisoner

Health Care Master Plan mandated by Ch 692/91 (AB

. - 900, Roybal-Allard). The extent and type of health care

.. facilities — including the proposed health care facility
at the Cadlifornia Institution for Women — for women

incarcerated in the state’s prison system is dependent

on this master plan, and on the completion .of state-

required regulations for correctional freatment centers.

Continued




ltem 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY/ IX - 55

| MAJOR ISSUES

» Major Potential General Fund 30vings We recommend
the Legislature revert spending authority for completed
prison projects funded from lease-payment bonds and
direct that the project savings be applied to offset debt
service payments on the bonds. This could result in
near-term savings of po’ren’rlolly severol tens of millions
of dollars . ‘ :

Findings and Recommendations o  Analysis
. ' Page
New Prison Program

1. New Prison Proposals Absent from Budget. The budget does 57
not include any spending proposals for new prisons, even
though the department:is still in the midst of the largest
prison construction program ever undertaken:in the United
States. This impedes the Legislature from reviewing new
prison needs, including major implications for future annual

~ debt service and operating costs, in the context of the
Governor’s overall spending plan for the state. . .

2. General Obligation Bond Proposal is Inadequate The 60
budget assumes passage of a $700 million general obligation
; bond measure for youth/adult correctional facilities during-
! 1992. This would meet about one-half of the identified 1992-93:
‘ funding needs, with nothmg remammg to meet needs in 1993-
94 o

Existing Facilities Capital Ouﬂay Pro:ects

3. California State Pnson, Folsom — Water Backﬂow Preven- 65

tion System. Withhold recommendation on $37,000 requested

in Item 5240-301-723(2) for preliminary plans for a backflow
prevention system at Folsom (estimated future: cost of
$958,000), pending (a) adequate definition of project
scope/cost and (b) a report from the department to the fiscal
committees as to the steps it has taken or will take to recover
project costs from those responsible for design oversights in -
the construction of the new Folsom prison.




IX - 56./ CAPITAL OUTLAY Jtem 5240

-DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

4, California Medical Facility, Vacaville — Gates Consent 66
Decree. Reduce Item 5240-301-747(1) by $921,000. Recom-
mend approval in the reduced amount of $1,593,000 for

~ working drawings and construction for modifications at the

- California Medical Facility required by the Gates consent

" decree, based on the department’s revised cost esnmate —a
savings of $921,000. ©

5. California Institution for Women — Health Care Fac1hty 67
Reduce Item 5240-301-747(3) by $499,000. Recommend
deleting  $499,000. requested for preliminary plans .and
working drawings for a replacement health care facility
(estimated future cost of $9.1 million) at the California .
Institution for Women (CIW), because the request depends on
(a) adoption of regulations for the licensing of correctional
treatment centers — a new licensing category, and (b) a
Female Health Care Master Plan under development pursuant
to recently enacted legislation. Further recommend enactment
of legislation allowing correctional institutions to continue to
provide 24-hour care of a routine nature in infirmaries so that
these needs may continue to be met at reasonable costs.

6. Statewide — Lethal Electrified Fencing. Reduce Item 5240- 70

- 301-751 by $9.8 million. Recommend deleting funds for
preliminary plans, working drawings, and construction to
install lethal electrified fencing ‘at all non-minimum security
institutions, because the department has not adequately
evaluated alternative means of enhancing perimeter security-
and reducing state operating costs. Recommend that the
Legislature direct the department, through supplemental
report language, to conduct a full evaluation of such alterna-
tives. e

7. San Quentin — Replace Receiving and Release Building. 71

* Reduce Item '5240-301-723 (3) by $150,000. Recommend
deleting "$150,000 requested for preliminary plans for a
replacement Receiving/Release building at San Quentin
(estimated future cost of $3.2 million), because the request is
premature until the Office of the State Architect completes its
surveys of this and other state buildings, and prioritizes the
buildings for expendltures under the 1990 earthquake safety
bond act. .

Obsolete Spending Authority

8. Spending Authority No Longer Needed for Completed 72
Prisons. Recommend that the Legislature add Item 5240-495



Item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 57

to the Budget Bill to revert spending authority for completed
prison projects, and adopt Budget Bill language directing that
identified project savings be applied to offset General Fund
debt service payments for the projects.

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Five-Year Capital Outiay Pian

New Prison Proposals Absent from Budget

As in prior years, the budget does not include any spending proposals for
new prisons, even though the Department of Corrections (CDC) is still in the
midst of the largest prison construction program ever undertaken in the
United States, and acknowledges that more prisons are needed.

Instead, the budget includes $29.9 million from various general obligation
bond funds for renovations and modifications at existing institutions only.
In this budget, the administration continues a bifurcated approach to the
CDC’s capital outlay planning and budgeting. For example, the department
prepares two separate five-year capital outlay plans: one for new prisons,
and one for ‘exlstmg facilities, While it submits a budget proposal for the
existing facilities, it requests the'Legislature to provide funds for new prisons
outside of the normal budget process. This approach 1mpedes the Legisla-
ture from reviewing new prison needs, including major implications for
future annual debt service and operating costs, in the context of the
Governor’s overall spending plan for the state. : :

In this overview, we discuss the status of the new prison construction
program and, in turn, the five-year cap1ta1 outlay plans for new prisons and
existing facilities. Following the overview, we review the budget request and
make recommendations for legislative action on the Budget Bill.

Status of New Prison Consirucﬂon Program

" In response to an unprecedented increase in inmate population, the
Legislature has appropriated, since 1980, approxxmately $3.8 billion to
construct about 48,000 new beds. When construction of these beds is
completed, California will have an institutional capacity of approximately
74,800 prison and conservation camp beds. Despite this effort, however, the
state has not been able to keep pace with inmate numbers, which have
almost quadrupled over the last 10 years to a current population of close to
102,000 inmates, Chart 1 shows the growth of the inmate population, the
design capacity of the prison system, and the overcrowding within the
system since June 30, 1982, and projected to June 30, 1997. (The projected
design capacity assumes enactment of the CDC’s 1992 construction program,
as shown in Table 1.) ,




IX = §8./ CAPITAL-OUTLAY ' Item 5240

DEPARTMENT .OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

Chart 1

Prison Population and Capacity
1982 through 1997 .

(inmates in thousands)

_ Total Pppulalion = entire bar

D Inmate overcrowding. .
esign capacity of:
120 communlty baltsyed beds

' . Prison/camp design capacity

., B2 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97

Data as of June 30 for each year.

Recently, inmate population growth has slowed, for reasons that are still
not entirely clear. In the last six ‘months, the population level has been
essentially static. The department’s projections of population, most recently
revised in November 1991, take this into account. The department now
anticipates that the numbers of inmates will grow to almost 140,000 by mid-
1997. In the fall of 1990, the department had projected 173,000 inmates by

mid-1996. While this growth is less dramatic than pro]ected previously, it
represents a_substantial (38 percent) increase over the current inmate
population. Barrmg changes in state policy. regarding incarceration, a
continued massive construction program probably will be required for the
foreseeable future in order to house the projected prison population.

. Current Project Status. Three prisons.authorized by the Legislature —
Cahpatna (Imperial County), Delano (Kern County), and Lancaster (northern
Los Angeles County) — are nearly complete and scheduled for occupancy
during 1992. The design capacity of these prisons totals 6,900 beds. Three
other prisons — Imperial County (south), Riverside II (eastern:Riverside
County), and Coahnga (Fresno County) — will be under.construction during
1992 and ready for occupancy between October 1992 and October 1993. The



Item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 59

design capacity of these prisons totals 6,816 beds. The following four prisons
authorized by the Legislature, with a total design capacity of 8, 236 beds, are
essentially on hold.

® Downtown Los Angeles. Commencement of construchon of the
California Reception Center is on hold due to pending litigation.

* San Quentin. The CDC has no schedule for the start of construction of
the state/county joint use facility at San Quentin (Marin County) due
to stalled negotiations with local water agencies.

" Madera and Susanville. The Madera County II (women'’s prison) and
- Lassen County II (Susanville) projects lack funds for construction due
to the failure of the correctional bond measure at.the November 1990
election. It is our understanding that the administration will seek
appropriations of lease-payment bonds for the Madera and Lassen
projects through legislation, as part of the Governor’s proposal to
stimulate the economy by expediting certain construction projects.

Five-Year Facilities Master Plan for New Prisons

- According to the department’s five-year facilities master plan, the prison

system will be at 187 percent of design capacity by mid-1997, unless
additional beds are authorized and funded by the Legislature. (Currently, the
system is overcrowded to. about 174 percent of design capacity.) To bring
overcrowding to what the CDC considers a reasonable level (between 120
and 130 percent), the plan identifies a need to construct 31,836 new beds
over the next five years (the equivalent of 14 typical prisons — 2,200 beds
per prison) at an estimated cost of almost $2.7 billion. Although the plan
identifies a “proposed 1992 program” for 12,936 beds and $1.1 billion of
spending, the budget includes no spending proposal for new prisons. The
" plan also identifies, at a general level, funding needs for existing facilities
capital outlay, special repairs/maintenance, administration of the capital
" outlay programs, and Youth Authority capital outlay. Altogether, the plan
identifies a program for youth/adult correctional facilities totaling $3.3
billion. Table 1 summarizes the planned program.




| Department of Corrections

11992 through 1997

‘| (in millions)

:|.State Prison—Madera Gounty-li

(1,984 women's beds) . $146.0 . — . $146.0 —
/| State Prison—Lassen County Il : : g :
(Levels | and II and reception beds) 189.5 - 189.5 . - —
Level | prisons—unidentified
locations ; —_ $697.0 697.0 —_
Level I/ Level |l Prisons— ‘ ’ ' '
unidentified locations 3486 — 3486 —
Level Il Pnsons—unldent:ﬂed ' ' o )
=" locations’ : " - 180.2 31241 4923 —_
‘Level lll- Prisons—unidentified- ‘ ' N
- locations . L. 2073 165.7 373.0 —
Level Iv. Pnson—unidentlfied : ' - .
1 location o - 83.7 837 . —
J'Psychuatnc (600 beds) o v - . 763 76.3 —
| Reception center (1,700 beds) . “ — 1464 146.4 =
. | Women’s pnson—unidennﬁed .
‘Jocation C—_ 99.9 - 99.9 —
'Program administration, existlng ’
facilities capital outlay and other costs - 2000 .- 228.0 428.0 "$62.2
~|'Youth Authority capltal ‘outlay o 100.0 96.00 . 196.0 6.9

-IX = 60 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " Item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

C e

Five-Year Facilities Master Plan

Totals 31 371.6 - $1,905.1 ' $3,276.7 $69.1

General Obligation Bond Fund Propésal Iﬁadeduate

The budget assumes passage of a $700 million general obligation bond
measure for youth/adult correctional facilities during 1992. This would meet
about one-half of identified 1992-93 funding needs, leaving nothing available
for needs in 1993-94.

Is There a Plan to Finance the Identified Facilities Needs? In the facilities
master plan, the CDC addresses the question of how the $3.3 billion program
is to be funded by stating that, “...as in the past, CDC will pursue funding
arrangements most advantageous to the state.” Thus, the Legislature is given
no insight into the administration’s financing plan for this major program.



item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 61

Although the administration has not developed a financing plan for the
prison facilities it has indicated are needed, the budget does assume
approval by the Legislature and the voters of a $700 million- ‘general
obligation bond measure in 1992 for youth and adult correctional facilities.
The $700 million level of funding, however, would meet about one-half of
the CDC’s proposed “1992 program” identified in the five-year. facilities
master plan, with nothing remaining to meet fmancmg needs in 1993-94. .

In the past, because of an insufficient amount of general obhgatlon bonds, :
the state has relied on a more expensive financing mechanism — lease-
payment bonds — to make up the difference. We estimate that this practice
already has committed the state to additional General Fund-expenditures
totaling roughly $200 million (adjusted for inflation) over a 25-year period
beginning in 1985-86. These added costs could be avoided in the future
through a plan that clearly delineated the scheduled need for funding so that
properly sized general obligation bond measures could be considered.

Strengths and Weaknesses of the Facilities Master Plan. The facxhhes
master plan has several important strengths and weaknesses. The plan
includes useful discussions of institution design capacity, inmate population
growth, overcrowding policies, and bed needs. The plan, however, does not
show, by fiscal year, when new beds should be brought on line, when
project design/construction should commence, or when funding needs to be
provided by the Legislature. The plan does not address contingencies in the
event the plan is not implemented or deferred, nor is there a discussion on
alternatives to more prisons — for example, alternatives to incarceration that
have been suggested by the California Blue Ribbon Commission on Inmate
Population Management and others that could dramatically reduce the need
for new prison beds.

Existing Facilities Five-Year Caplial Outiay Plan

If the state could stop building new prisons tomorrow, it would shll face
a formidable task in addressing facility/infrastructure needs at existing
- prisons and camps. Many of these prisons/camps are. old and have
experienced intense use through years of overcrowdmg As summarized in
Table 2, the CDC’s capital outlay plan for existing facilities identifies 128
major projects, many minor projects ($250,000 or less each), and expendltures
totaling  almost $200 million over the next five years. For 17 of the 128 major
projects, the plan does not identify estimated project costs. Thus, the $200
mll] ion may underestimate the cost of addressing 1dent1f1ed needs. :




IX - 62 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

abe 2.
Department of Corrections

Five-Year Capital Outlay Flan — Existing Facilities
1992-93 through 1996-97 :

(dollars in millions)

'uumy system

improvements 41 - $152 $105 = $17.3 $9.2 $45  $56.7
Housing. units 5 34 9.6 77 16.2 1.6 38.4
Administrative

facilities 1" — - 23 11.6 0.8 14.7
Kitchen/dining

facilities 10 0.2 1.8 25 5.7 15 ° 116
Medical

facilities 6 9.6 0.3 0.7 — 09 115
Warehouses 9 —_ — 34 . 1.2 6.1 10.6
Security .

improvements 10 - 0.9 24 38 -
Other major ‘ :

capital outay 36 3.1 48 80 79 24 126.2
Minor capital

- outlay NA 3.5 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 20.3

Totals 128 $35.0  $32.1 $48.4  $59.7  $21.9 $197.1

As Table 2 shows, the most significant category of need is ut111ty system
improvements, with 41 identified projects and an estimated cost of $56.7
million. This category includes projects to upgrade electrical distribution
systems, upgrade/expand sewage treatment systems, and improve domestic
water supply systems. Another significant category ($38.4 million) is
renovation/modification of inmate housing units. This category includes the
replacement of modular dormitory units that were intended as temporary
structures and are approaching the end of their useful life.

Strengths and Weaknesses of the Plan. Based on our review of other state
capital outlay programs, we believe the CDC has a comparatively strong
process in place for responding to facility problems identified in the field by
the institutions. That process appears to be generally successful in directing



Item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX-- 63

resources to high priority needs, and in-identifying ways of minimizing
project costs so that more projects can be implemented within given amounts
of fundmg The planning process breaks down, however, when it comes to
'.assessmg needs that cut across institution boundaries, where the identifica-
tion and assessment of needs must be initiated centrally. An example is the
lack of systemwide planning for health care facilities. This issue is discussed
in more detail later in this Analysis under the department’s request for the
health care facility at the California Institution for Women. -

A five-year capital. outlay plan should prov1de advance md1cat10ns of
needs (by several years) to .assure that the highest priority needs are
addressed first, that relationships between projects (phasing considerations,
‘etc.) are understood, and that potential implementation problems are
‘addressed. In contrast to these planning principals, the budget requests
authorization to begin four projects that were not identified as needs in the
previous five-year plan (dated August 1990). The CDC has added these
projects without any explanation as to the urgency to include them in the
first year of the plan or why they were not part of the plan last year.

Another problem with the five-year plan is that it does not provide the
informational context that the Legislature needs in making decisions.about
the direction, magnitude, and financing of the existing facilities capital outlay
program. For example, the plan is simply a listing of projects-and-estimated
costs. It does not include either descriptions of the projects or why the
‘projects are needed. It does not include a general discussion of the major
facility problems that need to be addressed, how the department assessed
those needs and set its priorities, or how far the plan would go towards
-achieving specified program objectives. The above information should be in
the plan, especially given the magnitude of the existing facilities program.

Analysis and Recommendations

The budget requests $29,910,000 from various general obhgatlon bond
funds for the CDC'’s existing facilities capital outlay program, as shown in
Table 3. The budget does not include five projects that were scheduled for
funding in 1992-93.

The budget request includes $11,639,000 from an as yet unauthorized 1992
general obligation bond fund (Item 5240-301-766). As indicated in Table 3,
we recommend approval as budgeted for the minor capital outlay program
(construction projects costing $250,000 or less), five major projects, and
budget packages and advance planning. Altogether,we recommend the
Legislature approve $18.5 million of the $29.9 million: request Our recom-
mendatxons for the remammg $11 .4 million follows. -




IX - 64 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

| Table 3

Department of Corrections
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thohsands)

Item 5240-301 723 (1986 bond) ’ o )
"(1) Budget packages and advance planning - $300 - $300
(2) -Folsom — water batkfiow prevention system P 7 $958 pending
(3) San Quentin — replace recelving/release buikling p 150 3229 —
(4) Minor capital outiay : pwe 1,500 - 1,500
(5) Jamestown — renovate electrical distribution o
system . W 8 967 85

tem 5240-301-747 (1988 bond)
(1) Calffomia Medical Facility — Gates consent

decree modifications W 2,514 - 1,593
{2): San Quentin — replace 500 Level Il beds and ' ‘
..~ support facility; Phase Il we 3,386 9,161 3,386 -
- (3). Califoria Institution for Women — health care :
, facility ‘ pw 499 9,100 -
item 5240-301-751. (1990 bond) ' ‘ :
(1) Statewide — lethal electrified fencing . pwe 9,800 - =
Htem 5240-301-766 (proposed 1992 bond)
(1). Chino — upgrade electrical distribution system ¢ - 6804 . - 6,804
(2) San Quentin — sewer renovation ¢ 1,900 - 1,900
(3) Califomia Institution for Women — Brine pond o X ) :
contamination clean-up - ¢ 935 - 935
(4). Minor capital outlay pwe 2,000 — 2,000

Totals T $20010 - $23415  $18,503

E Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction.
® Department estimate.

Pro‘je'cts'-'Fo'r Which We‘ Dof“Noi RéCommend Approval AsBudgeied

- .As mentioned in our overview of the existing facilities five-year capital
outlay plan, four of the six projects requested in the budget as newly
authorized projects were not in the previous five-year capital outlay plan
released in August 1990. This is contrary to the advance indication of needs
expected from a multi-year planning exercise. One project — to install lethal
electrified fencing around all non-minimum security institutions — does not
appear in the current plan released last August. Table 4 summarizes these



tem 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1X - 65

projects and the amounts we recommend for each. A discussion of each
project is provided below.

Department of Correctlons
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

Prcgects Requested As New Authorizatlons
‘ Not in Prior Five-Year Plans :

(in thousands)

Iten 5240:301-723 (1 986 bond) - : }
(). Folsom — water backflow prevention system © p . $37. . $958 . pending
ltem 5240-301-747 (1988 bond) L o
(1). Califomia Medical Facility — Gates consent we - 2,514 = — $1,593 .

decree modifications : ) S
(3) . California Institution for Women—health pw 499" 9,100 -
care facility " :
Item 5240-301-751 (1990 bond) S . oo
(1) ~ Statewide — lethal-electrified fenclng Tt pwe °9,800 = —
Totals IR $12,850 $10,058 ' - $1,593

* Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans W= worklng drawlngs andc=constructlon
b Depanment estimate: ,

Califérnia State Prison, Folsorh — Water Backflow Prevention SVSte’m

We withhold recommendation on $37,000 requested under Item 5240-301-
723(2) for preliminary plans for a backflow prevention system at Folsom
(estimated future cost of $958,000), pending (1) adequate definition of project
scopel/cost by the CDC and (2) a report from the CDC to the fiscal commit-
tees, prior to budget hearings, as to the steps it has taken or will take to
recover project costs from those. responszble for design oversights in the
construction of the new Folsom prison.

The budget: includes $37,000 for prehmmary plans for installation of
backflow prevention assemblies at numerous water line cross-connections at
California State Prison, Folsom. The department estimates future costs for

working drawings and construction of $958,000. At the time this analysis
was prepared, the department’s consultant had not completed, the budget
package for the project. Thus, neither the scope nor the cost of the proposal
included in the budget is known.




‘IX= 66 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5240
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS--Continued

The new prison at Folsom was completed and occupied in 1987. Since its

opening, however, the water filtration plant at the new prison has operated
under a temporary permit from the Department of Health Services (DHS)
“because the CDC did not install devices needed to prevent contamination of
‘the water supply by potential “backflow” of wastewater. Under the budget
proposal, the CDC would install the necessary backflow prevention devices
.at more than 250 locations throughout the old and new prisons at Folsom in
order to comply with state health/safety regulations, and secure a permanent
operating permit from the DHS for the filtration plant. According to the
-CDC, “The project corrects (1) oversights in the design of the new water
treatment plant and distribution system at the New Folsom facility and (2)
deficiencies in the water distribution system for the Old Folsom facility.”

It is not clear why the problem should be corrected with state funds. The
department spent approx1mately $157 million to construct the new prison at
Folsom. The new prison, as well as all other new prisons, had to be
constructed to meet code requirements, including codes concerning water
‘contamination. If, as stated by the CDC, the problems are due to oversights
Jin design, it is not clear why the state, rather than those responsxble for the
oversights, should pay to correct the problem. The typical state de-
'sign/construction contract requires that costs resulting from such errors and
‘omissions be borne by the responsible parties.

In view of the above, we withhold recommendation on the request for
preliminary plans, pending (1) adequate definition of project scope/cost by
the CDC and (2) a report from the CDC to the fiscal committees, prior to
budget hearings, as to the steps it has taken or will take to recover project
costs-from those responsible for design oversights.

Callfomla Medical Facillty, Vacavnlle — Gates Consent Decree

‘We recommend a reduction of $921,000 for working drawings and
construction for modifications at the California Medical Facility required
by the Gates consent decree, based on the department’s revzsed cost esti-
mate. (Reduce Item 5240-301-747(1) by $921,000.) ’

The budget includes $2,514,000 under Item 5240-301-747 for working
drawings and construction for various facility modifications at the California
Medical Facility in Vacaville. The modifications are required as part of a
consent decree issued by a United States district court on March -8, 1990,
arising out of a case entitled Gates v. Deukmejian. To comply thh the court
order, this project would make various modifications to:- - ’

. Improve access within the facility for moblhty-1mpa1red mmates

* Provide office space for a Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation depart-
ment required by the decree.



ltem 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 67

o Provide offices and inmate holding cells for a Suicide Prevention
Program required by the decree.

¢ Provide addlhonal toilets, sinks and showers for inmates.

In order to expedite the modifications, the CDC intends to start prelimi-
nary plans in the current year, using funds available for general advance
planning purposes. Thus, the request in the budget for working drawings
and construction is the first request related to thls project that has been
presented to the Legislature.

The amount included in the budget was based on a prehmmary estimate
by the CDC. After the budget was prepared, the CDC and the Department
of General Services (DGS) reviewed the proposal and concluded that it could
be carried out for substantlally less than initially thought. On the basis of
that revised cost estimate, we recommend approval of working drawmgs
and construction in the reduced amount of $1,593,000 — a savings of
$921, 000

Callforma Institution for Women (CIW) —_ Hedlth Care Facility

We recommend deletion of $499,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings to replace the health care facilities at the California Institution
for Women (estimated future cost of $9.1 million) because the extent and
type of health care facilities-depend on (1) adoption of regulations for the
licensing of correctional treatment centers — a new licensing category, and
(2)-a Female Health Care Master Plan currently under development pursuant
to legislation enacted in 1991. (Reduce Item 5240-301-747(3) by $499,000.)

' We further recommend the enactment of legtslatwn allowmg correctzonal
institutions to continue to provide 24-hour care in institution mftrmartes for
health care needs of a routine nature, so that state and local correctional
institutions can continue to meet: routme medtcal needs of inmates at
reasonable costs. -

The budget includes $499, 000 under Item 5240-301 -747(3) for prehmmary
plans and working drawings for a replacement health care facility at the
California Institution for Women in Frontera (San Bernardino County). The
department estimates future costs of $9.1 million for construction. This
estimate, however, is preliminary in nature since the DGS has not completed
a budget package for the project.

According to the department, the exlstmg health care fac1ht1es at-CIW —
consisting of a 20-bed infirmary, two units (totaling 65 beds) housing HIV-
infected inmates, and a 50-bed “support care unit” for psychiatric treatment
— cannot meet current requirements for licensure as a 24-hour medical care
facility. The department further states that the San Bernardino County
Superior Court has ordered it to provide medical care at CIW in a licensed
facility. The department has concluded that the cost of facility modifications




IX - 68 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

needed to meet licensure requirements is prohll;lhtle and, therefore, proposes
replacement of the facility with a new 40-bed “correctional treatment center”
(CT o). . :

“For the reasons discussed below, we beheve approval of the budget
request is not warranted at this time.

Regulattons for Correctional Treatment Centers Not Developed Current-
ly, the CDC operates three licensed hospitals (at the California Medical
Facility, the California Institution for Men, and the California Men’s Colony)
and a Skilled Nursing Facility ‘at the newly completed women’s prison in
Madera County. ‘At the remaining 17 prisons, the CDC provides infirmary
services, and transfers inmates requiring higher levels of care elther to local
hospitals or to one of the four licensed CDC facilities. *

- Chapter 1282 Statutes of 1987 (SB 331, Presley), created CT Cs as a new
category of licensed health care facility for use by state and local correctional
agencies for inmates not requiring hospital or skilled nursing levels of: care
Chapter 1282 requires the Department of Health Services (DHS),
conjunction with the CDC. and" other agencies, to. develop. hcensure
regulations for CTCs and submit these regulations to specified committees
of the Legislature at least 60 days prior to adoption of the regulations. At the
time this analysis was prepared, the regulations were in draft form only, and
there was no certain date to submit them to- the Legislature. Until these
regulat_ions are finalized, it is impossible to know whether the facility
proposed in the budget for CIW would ultimately be licensable as a CTC, or
what modifications would be required — and at what costs — to make the
current facilities licensable. .

Court Decision Allows Alternatwe Approaches The court decision that
the department cites as mandating the proposed CTC was issued in
December 1987. The decision (Whisman v. McCarthy), however, does not order
the department to establish a licensed facility at CIW. Instead, the decision
states that, if the department provides medical services at CIW involving the
admission of patients for periods of 24 hours or longer, then it must provide those
services in a licensed facility. Thus, the department can meet the court
mandate by directing inmates requiring 24-hour care either to local hospltals
orto other CDC health care facilities that are licensed. Whether this is the
best long-run strategy at CIW should be evaluated as part of a comprehen-
sive plan for the delivery of women’s health care services throughout the CDC
system, a matter discussed further below.

‘In any event, since ‘the court decision in 1987, the department has
continued to operate the existing health care facilities at CIW for mflrmary
care. For the interim, the department has developed a “plan of correction,”
to which the court and the DHS have consented. Under the plan, the depart-
ment is transferring inmates requiring 24-hour care to Ontario Community



ltem. 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 69

Hospital and, during the current year, is spending more than $800,000 from
its 1991-92 General Fund support appropriation to make various repairs and
modifications to the ex1stmg facility. Thus, inmate health care needs are
being met at present.

. Female Przsoner Health Care Master Plan Under Development Even
without this court rulmg, the state faces a complex set of issues regarding
the level of medical services the state can and should provide in the future
at each of its prisons, and the medical services it should contract to other
providers of medical care. These issues are systemwide in nature, and have
a fundamental bearing on the future costs to the state of providing medical
care to inmates (now an annual cost of $237 million), the quality of care
inmates receive, and selection of the best locations for hospitals, CTCs and
other health care facilities.

Of special concern are the unique problems of providing medical care for
the state’s female inmates. In recognition of this, the Legislature enacted
Ch 692/91 (AB 900, Roybal-Allard), which established the Women’s Health
Issues Task Force to help the CDC prepare a five-year Female Prisoner
Health Care Master Plan. The enacted legislation requires that this plan
assess female inmate health care needs, including analysis of necessary
medical staff, appropriate licensure -categories, and proposals for facilities
necessary to provide effective female health care in a correctional setting.
Chapter 692 calls for the plan to contain timetables and funding alternatives,
and to consider the needs of individual institutions, as well as department-
wide issues. The task force is to report its findings to the Legislature on or
before December 31, 1992.

Recommendation on Funding. In view of the above, we believe the depart-
ment needs to (1) expedite development of this plan and (2) evaluate the
CTC regulations when they are available in final form. The department
needs to do this before making the essentially irreversible and long-term
commitment of resources entailed by design and construction of the
proposed facility at CIW. We believe this is necessary to insure that, if the
Legislature determines that a licensed facility is needed at CIW, it be
designed in a manner that best meets women inmates’ health care needs.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion at this time of the $499,000 requested
under Item 5240-301-747(3) for preliminary plans and working drawings.

Recommended Legislation. The nature of health care services and facilities
to be provided at CIW is not an isolated matter. If, ultimately, the practical
effect of the court ruling is to force the state to provide a CTC wherever
infirmary care is now provided, the state faces enormous costs to construct
and operate CTCs throughout the Corrections and Youth Authority systems.
Local correctional agencies also'could incur significant costs in their systems
for the same reasons. Part of the problem is that current law — in the court’s
view — requires provision of care in licensed facilities for even the most
routine, minor medical needs as long as a 24-hour stay is involved. The current




IX - 70 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item*5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued.

and long-standmg practice at all state correctxonal mshtutlons (other than
CIW, in the wake of the court ruling) involves 24-hour stays in infirmaries
for minor needs, such as recovery from the flu, where isolation of sick
inmates from' the general population is desirable to minimize spreading
illness. The effect of the court ruling is to require that institutions choose
between (1) hospitalizing these mmates, @) leavmg them'i in thelr cells, or (3)
constructmg CTCs. - :

The. Legislature can re-create a mlddle-ground by enactmg leglslatlon
permitting correctional institutions to continue to treat illnesses of a routine
nature with 24-hour stays in infirmaries. We recommend that the Legislature
enact such legislation so that correctional institutions can continue to meet
routme medical needs at reasonable costs.

Our analysis of the CDC support budget (Item 5240-001-001) has addmon-
al discussion of CDC medical issues. s

Stotewide _— Lethal Electrified- Fencmg

. We recommend deletion of $9.8 million for. prelzmmary plans, workmg
drawings, and construction to install lethal electrified fencing at all non-
minimum security institutions. We recommend that the Legislature. direct
the department, through supplemental report language, to conduct.a full
evaluation of alternative-means of enhancing perimeter security and
reducing state operating costs. (Reduce Item 5240-301-751 by $9.8 million.)

The budget includes $9.8 million under Item 5240-301-751 for preliminary
plans, working drawings, and construction to install lethal electrified fencing
around the perimeters of all existing non-minimum security institutions in
the state. The request includes funds for 30 emergency back-up electrical
generators. Apart from the budget request, the department intends to spend
an-additional $3.8 million, presumably using broad authority available to the
administration to augment outstanding appropriations, to include the
installation of such fencing at nine prisons currently under design or.con-
struction and the new women’s facility in Madera County

The department justifies this proposal on the basis of future ant1c1pated
annual savings of $47.5 million that would be realized from deactivation of
228 of 298 gun towers statewide and elimination of ‘1,015 associated
personnel-years of staffing. Under the proposal, the only towers that would
continue to be staffed would be those adjacent to vehicle and pedestrian
sallyport gates. Although the budget request is premised on deactivation of
towers, the proposed project scope/cost does not prov1de for closmg the
towers and making them inoperable. :

While perimeter security is an important priority, this proposal does not
address any existing problems with perimeter security. As stated in the



Item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX-T71

CDC'’s Five-Year Facilities Master Plan, “The [annual] rate of escapes from
institutions. and camps in 1990 was less than 1 per 1,000 average daily
institution population, the lowest rate sincé World War IL Nearly all were
walk-aways from minimum security facﬂmes

The sole ]ushﬁcatlon given for the proposal is the ant1c1pated savmgs
from deactivation of gun towers. We agree that the magnitude of potential
savings from deactivation of gun towers warrants serious consideration. In
our view, however, the department has not demonstrated that its proposal
is the best means of achieving these savings. For example, the proposal only
identifies two alternatives for providing perimeter security — the proposed
electrified fences and the status quo. Yet, there are additional alternatives
that we believe merit consideration. Among these are increased use of
'vehicle patrols, camera and electronic detection systems, and curved welded
mesh fencing. In reviewing alternatives, the department also needs to
examine potential legal and technical problems assoc1ated with mstallahon
and operation of lethal electrified fences.

In view of the above, we recommend delehon of the $98 million
requested for preliminary plans, working drawings, and construction. We
further recommend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental
report language directing the department to conduct a full evaluation of
alternative means of enhancmg perimeter security and reducmg state
operatmg costs:

Prior to initiating mstallahon of electnﬁed fences at any facility or
requesting funds from the Legislature for such installation, the depart-
ment shall conduct a full evaluation of the benefits and costs of alterna-
tive means of meeting perimeter security needs and reducing state =
" operating costs through ‘deactivation of gun towers, including, but not
limited to, the use, alone or in combination, of vehicle patrols, detection
- systems; and curved, laminated ‘metal or welded mesh fences. The '
. department shall report its findings and recommendations to the fiscal
committees, the. Joint Legislative Budget Committee, -and theJoint. -
-~ Committee on Prison Construction and Operatlons on:or before Novem- .-
_berl, 1992 : »

San Quenhn — Replace Receivmg and Release Bulldmg

We recommend deletion of $150,000 requested for preliminary plans for
a replacement. Receiving/Release building at San Quentin (estimated future
cost of $3.2 million), because the request is premature until the Office of the
State Architect completes.its surveys of this and other. state buildings and
prioritizes the buildings for expenditures under the 1990 earthquake safety
bond act. (Reduce Item 5240-301-723(3)-by $150,000.)

The budget requests $150,000 under Item 5240-301-723(3) for prellmmary
plans. to replace the Receiving and Release building at San Quentin.
Although designated as the Receiving and Release building — where the




IX - 72 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

process of receiving and releasing inmates into and out of the prison takes
place — most of the building is used to accommodate other activities,
including offices for the Special Security Squad, Education Department
offices, libraries, classrooms, and the San Quentin television studio. The CDC
estimates future costs of $3.2 million to demolish the existing building, and
design and construct a replacement facility. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, the department and its consultant were reviewing the
proposed project scope. Thus, neither the scope nor the cost of the proposal
mcluded in the budget is known. :

The Receiving/Release bulldmg was constructed in 1859 It is an
unreinforced brick structure, partially faced with stucco and constructed
upon a rock base (which may account for its surviving the 1906 San
Francisco earthquake) The department wants to replace the structure due to
concerns about its seismic safety following the 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake.
Because of this concern, the department has requested the Office of the State
Atchitect (OSA) to conduct a structural survey to assess the safety of the
building: At the time this analysis was prepared, the OSA survey of the
‘building was not complete. Moreover, under the terms of the Earthquake
Safety and Public Buildings ‘Rehabilitation Bond Act of 1990, the OSA is
presently surveying and prioritizing all state-owned buildings for seismic
safety needs, including CDC facilities. The OSA expects to complete- its
prioritized listing, including detailed structural surveys of what it considers
the 200 structures most in need of seismic rehabilitation, by June 30, 1992.

In view of the above, we recommend delehon of $150,000 requested for
preliminary plans for a replacement Receiving/Release building. Replace-
ment of this building may warrant consideration by the Legislature as part
of the budget process for 1993-94. At that time, the Legislature will have a
basis upon which to consider the needs of this building against other seismic
needs statewide. At that time, the department also should have a better
definition of proposed project scope and costs. If the building is a high
priority under the earthquake bond act’s criteria, it may qualify for funding
from the roughly $190 million of available earthquake safety bond funds,
freeing perhaps several million dollars of correctional facility borid funds for
other correctional facility needs.

Spending Authorlty No Longer Needed for Completed Prisons

" We recommend that the Legislature add Item 5240-495 to the Budget lel
to revert spending authority for completed prison pro]ects and adopt Budget
Bill language directing that identified project savings be applzed to offset
General Fund debt service payments for the projects.

Over the last several years, the department has completed construction of
several prisons that were funded with lease-payment bonds. The budget



Item 5240 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 73

documents, however, show current-year and/or budget-year expenditures
from lease-payment bond appropriations at three prisons that have been
completed and occupied for some time. The budget indicates 1991-92
expenditures of almost $10 million at Mule Creek State Prison (Amador
County), even though that prison was completed and fully occupied by
March 1989. The budget indicates 1991-92 expenditures of $21.8 million and
the availability of $35.8 million for expenditure in the budget year at Pelican
Bay State Prison (Del Norte County), even though that prison was completed
and fully occupied by December 1989. Finally, the budget shows 1991-92
expenditures of $4.7 million and the avallablllty of $11 million for expendi-
ture in the budget year at the women'’s prison in Madera County, which was
completed and fully occupied by November 1990.

Since construction of these prisons was completed some time ago, it is not
clear what capital outlay expenditures would now be taking place. The
recent expenditures and the availability of large amounts of money,
however, point out a general problem with the lease-payment bond
appropriations. Unlike all state capital outlay appropriations included in the
annual budget act, the lease-payment appropriations lack a reversion date.
Thus, spending authority from appropriations for completed prisons exceed-
ing $1.2 billion is available to the department for expenditure without
legislative approval, even though the prisons for which the original
legislative appropriations were provided are complete. The expenditure of
lease-payment proceeds is restricted to uses for the facility for which the
bonds were ‘issued. Thus, the Leglslature does not have the option of
redirecting unspent bond proceeds from one prison to another or for other
statewide purposes. The Legislature has the option to:

* Let unspent proceeds remain in special accounts until they would be
used, either by the department for purposes at the specific prison (this
would not require legislative review and approval) or to pay final debt
service payments on the bonds. To the extent the department does not
spend the proceeds, this latter case would offset payments that
otherwise would be needed from the General Fund, but would do so
perhaps 17 or 18 years hence.

¢ Realize the General Fund savings in the near term (including 1992-93)
. by using the unspent proceeds to meet the next debt service payments.

The second option is clearly preferable, not only because it results in
earlier General Fund savings, but also because it insures that the General
Fund savings actually occur by eliminating the possibility for the department
to spend the proceeds at the specific prisons without legislative approval.

In view of the above, we recommend that the CDC provide the fiscal
committees, prior to budget hearings, with a detailed accounting of
expenditures for these projects, and identify all remaining balances
(including any and all interest earnings). Once identified, these balances may
then be redirected to help offset annual General Fund debt service payments




-IX-= 74 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 5240

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

on the bonds. Finally, we recommend that the Legislature add Item 5240-495
to revert the spending authority for these prison projects.so the books may
be closed. As a provision to the reversion item, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language, directing that the
identified savings be applied to offset General Fund debt ‘service. payments
for the projects:.

The State Controller shall revert the unexpended balances of the
appropriations cited in this item as of July 1, 1992, including any and all
earnings on the proceeds of the bonds issued for purposes of the cited
appropriations. The reverted funds are available and shall be used, to
the maximum extent possible and as soon as possible, to offset General
Fund payments that otherwise would be necessary for bond debt service.
The State Treasurer shall annually report the amounts so used to the
Leglslature beginning January 10, 1993.

Adophon of the above recommendatlons could result in General Fund
savings during the budget year, and possibly beyond of potentially several
tens of millions of dollars. - ,

Supplemental Report Language :

For purposes of project definition and control ‘we recommend that ‘the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language describing the scope
and cost of each of the projects approved under these items. :

Department of the Youth Auihonty— o
 Capital Outiay
ltem 5460




item 5460 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 75

I

MAJOR ISSUES

» Five-Year Plan. The Youth Authority’s five-year capital -
“outlay plan does not address the problem of accom-
modating projected increases in ward population that
may bring overcrowding levels to more than 150 per-
cent of the system’s design capacity by the year 2000.

Findings and Recommendafions * Analysis
' Page
‘1. Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan Does Not Show How the 75
Growing Numbers of Wards will be Accommodated. The
Youth Authority’s five-year capital outlay plan does not
. address the problem of accommodating projected increases in
ward population that may bring overcrowding levels to more' -
than 150 percent of the system s de51gn capacity by the year
2000.

2. Ventura School—Sports Area. Withhold recommendation on. 78 .
$66,000 under Item 5460-301-751(4) for preliminary plans for
the Ventura School sports area (future cost exceeding
$1.4 million), pending (a) clarification of project scope, cost,
and schedule; and (b) justification as to why the estimated -
cost of the project has doubled from last year’s proposal.-

3. Youth Training School—Ventilation System Study. Recom- - 79
mend adoption of supplemental report language directing the -
department, as part of its study to replace ventilation/cooling
systems at the Youth Training School, to evaluate
costs/benefits of alternative solutions, including elimination
of the need for replacing the systems by constructing addi-
tional living units that are needed to alleviate overcrowding.

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Flve-Year Capital Outlay Plan

. The budget proposes $6.9 million for the Department of the Youth
Authority’s (CYA) capital outlay program in 1992-93. It is unclear how this
proposal relates to the department’s five-year capital outlay plan, because the
current plan — known as the Population Management and Facilities Master
Plan — is more than a year old. That plan identified capital outlay spending
needs of $20.1 million for 1992-93 and a total of $82 million over the five-
year period 1992-93 through 1996-97. None of this proposed spending would
add bed capacity to the system (currently 6,692 beds), even though the plan




IX - 76 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5460

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

shows an increase in ward population from 8,167 wards on June 30, 1990 to
10,187 wards by the year 2000. Unless additional bed capacity is provided
or steps are taken to reduce the ward population, the CYA’s institution over-
crowding will increase from the current 22 percent to over 50 percent in the
year 2000.-

It is our understandmg that the department will release an updated
population management and facilities master plan prior to budget hearings
and that it will address the overcrowding situation. We believe this
information is essential for the Legislature to have in its consideration of
CYA capital outlay needs. In order to facilitate the Legislature’s review of
CYA'’s annual budget requests for capital outlay, the adminjstration should
ensure that, in the future, the budget requests and master plans are prepared
and available for review together.

Department of the Youth Authority
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(dollars in millions)

Earthquake safety . o

retrofits NA $25 $78  $62  $4.3 — %208
Kitchen/dining facilities 5 82 . 1.2 — — — 44
Gymnasmms/sports ]

areas 4 0.7 0.2 12 12 $1.0 43
Housing unit ‘ '

medifications 7 05 - 0.7 - 07 0.2 0.2 23
Security improvements 3 - 04 0.4 01 1.5 241
Educational/vocational

facilities 4 0.1 0.7 0.7 0.1 05 2.1
Administrative facilities 2 — — - 0.3 14 17
Other major capital )

outlay 1 6.9 1.7 . 1.2 02 10 11.0
Minor capital outlay NA 6.2 6.3 6.7 7.1, 6.5 33.8

Totals 36 $20.1 ~ $18.7 $171  $13.5 $13.1  $825




Item' 5460 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 77

Table 1 summarizes the department’s five-year capital outlay program by
fiscal year and major categories of projects. As the table indicates, the major
emphasis of the plan involves upgrading facilities. for seismic safety
purposes. The budget, however, does not propose any spending for this
purpose. In our view, the indicated needs for seismic work will need to be
re-evaluated once the Office of the State Architect completes its work, under
the 1990 Earthquake Safety and Public Buildings Rehabilitation Bond Act, of
surveying and prioritizing seismic¢ safety needs for all state-owned struc-

 tures, including. CYA bulldmgs ‘This work should be completed by this
summer.

Other significant categones of expenditure: in the five-year plan include
modifications of kitchen/dining facilities and the provision of gymnasi-
- ums/sports areas.

-~ Based on our review of the capital outlay planning efforts of this and

other state departments, we believe the CYA needs to devote more emphasis
to its planning process, and improve the content/usefulness of its five-year
plan. The current process lacks guidelines for identifying capital outlay
- needs and setting priorities among competing needs. These guidelines are
needed to provide some uniformity and coherence of planning effort so that
the department has a systemwide plan, rather than a compilation of competing
requests from the institutions.

Analysis and Recommendations

The budget requests $6,933,000 from general obhgatlon bonds for the CYA
capital outlay program in 1992-93. The CYA estimates future costs to
complete these projects totaling about $7 million. These requests are
summarized in Table 2.

The budget request 1nc1udes $3,355,000 (Item 5460-301-751) from the 1990
‘general obligation bond fund and $3,578,000 (Item 5240-301-766) from a
proposed 1992 general obligation bond fund. This latter fund source is
contingent on passage of a bond measure for youth/adult correctional
facilities in 1992. The 1992 bond fund expenditures are proposed for part of
the minor capital outlay program ($1,839,000) and the construction phase
($1,739,000) of the multl-purpose building at the Fred C. Nelles School in
Whittier.- :

We recommend apprbval of five projects as budgeted. A discussion of the
other two requests, and our recommendations for each, follows.



IX - 78 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 5460

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—
‘CAPITAL 'OUTLAY—Continued

|
Department of the Youth Authority
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(in thousands)

Budget packages/planning

$100 - — I §100°

Nelles School—multi-purpose building we 1,851° — i 1,851
Nelles School—maintenance building ] - 65 . $2,604 65

Ventura School—sports area ' P '~ 66.. 1,431 _ pending

| Youth Training School—kitchen renovatlon e 12,034 — . 2034
Youth Training School—ventilation system o ‘ oL
improvements- , s 40 2,907 40
Minor capital outiay *~ .pwe - 2,777° — 2,777
Totals ' o U $6,933° $7,032  $6,867

* Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans.w worklng drawlngs,c constructlon s study; and
a = acquisition.

® Department astimate.
¢ Includes $1,739,000 from proposed 1992 general obligation bond fund.
4 Includes $1,839,000 from proposed 1992 general obligation bond fund.

.' Vent.ura School — Sports Area - - -

We withhold recommendation on $66,000 requested for preliminary plans
for the Ventura School sports area (future cost exceeding $1.4 million),
pending receipt of information (1) clartfymg of project scope, cost, and
schedule; and (2) ]ushfymg a doublmg in esttmated cost of the pr01ect smce
last year s proposal.

The budget includes $66, 000 under Item 5460-301 751(4): for prehmmary
plans for expansion of the gymnasium/sports area of. the Ventura.School.
The proposed expansion consists of a 3,800 square foot addition to the
gymnasmm, a 3,200 square foot addition to the locker room (to provide a
‘women’s locker room at this coeducational school), handball courts, a
replacement volleyball area, and a-running track. The department estimates
future costs for working drawings and construction of $1.4 million. The
department also indicates that equipment will be needed upon completion
of construction, but has not identified what equipment may be needed or
what it may cost.




Item 5460 'CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 79

In the 1991-92 budget, the department requested $28,000 for preliminary
plans for an almost identical proposal. The department withdrew the request
when a revised cost estimate indicated that the budget amount was
inadequate. The department has modified the prior request by deleting a
football field and adding a volleyball area and two restroomis. The depart-
ment indicates that the total estimated project cost is now $1,497,000. This
estimate is double the initial 1991-92 cost estimate for the project. The depart-
ment has not provided information to justify this higher cost. Moreover, at
the time this analysis was prepared, the Office of Project Development and
Management (Department of General Services) had neither completed a
project cost estimate nor developed a schedule for undertaking the project.

In view of the above, we withhold recommendation on the request,
pending receipt of (1) the Office of Project Development and Management'’s
cost estimate/schedule and (2) justification for the doubling of the cost from
last year’s proposal. .

Youth Training School — Ventilation System Study

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language
directing that the department’s study to replace ventilation/cooling systems
at the Youth Training School ($40,000 requested under Item 5460-301-751(6))
evaluate alternative solutions, including elimination of the need for
replacing the systems by constructing additional living units that are needed
to alleviate overcrowding.

The budget includes $40,000 under Item 5460-301-751(6) for an:engineer-
ing study to replace the ventilation/cooling systems in the three ward living
units at the Youth Training School in Chino (San Bernardino County). The
current ventilation/cooling systems consist of evaporative coolers and
window air conditioning units. The department estimates future costs of
$2.9 million for the installation of roof-mounted refrigerated air conditioning
systems at each of the units. This estimate, however, would be subject to
change, based on the findings of the proposed engineering study.

Ventilation problems became apparent when the school —- in response
to overcrowding — began double-bunking wards in the rooms in 1983-84.
According to the department, cooled air does not enter the rooms with
adequate force to cool the upper portions of the rooms. Thus, during periods
of hot weather, conditions can be uncomfortable for those sleeping in upper
bunks.

There may be a better solution than the one that has been proposed to
address this problem, and that is to address a bigger problem in the CYA
system — overcrowding. As discussed above in our overview of the five-
year capital outlay plan, the department needs to begin - planning the
construction of additional facilities to accommodate growing numbers of
wards. State funds might be better spent alleviating overcrowding at the




IX - 80 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 5460

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Youth Training School living units and, in the process, eliminating the need
to install expensive air conditioning. systems in the three units in question.
In addition, there may be less expensive technical solutions than the one
proposed. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supple-
mental report language directing the CYA, as part of the study, to evaluate
the costs/benefits of alternative solutions to the ventilation problem,
including elimination of the need to replace the ventilation. systems by
constructing additional living units to alleviate overcrowding at the Youth
Trammg School.

Supplemenlal Repod Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language describing the scope
and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under these items.

School Facmhes A|d Programs—CapltoI Ouﬂay
Item 6350

MAJOR ISSUES

> Lease-Purchase Program Backlog. Absent any changes
in state funding assistance requirements, the $1.6 billion
in additional bonds proposed by the administration will
leave a multi-billion dollar bocklog of fundlng requests
for school facilities.

: Conhnued




Item. 6350 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 81

> Proposed Constitutional Amendment. Shifting to a
simple majority vote, rather than two-thirds, for local
school bond measures would increase districts’ ability to
fund facilities with local resources. ~

> Deferred Maintenance. The budget overstates the

B amount of funds that will be available for deferred
maintenance by $50 milion over the two-year period of
1991-92 through 1992-93, The Proposition 98 guarantee -
is, therefore, underfunded by $50 million.

Findings and Recommendations '  Analysis
L ‘ ' ’ Page
‘1. Lease-Purchase Program. The amount of K-12 school facility 82
bonds proposed by the administration for 1992 will be
~ insufficient to fund the existing program. The Legislature,
however, has several options to address the growing backlog
~ of requests for state funding assistance. :

2. Portable Classrooms — Rental Income. The budget over- 84
states current-year rental income, which is to be transferred
- to the General Fund, by $1.2 million.

3. Deferred Maintenance — Excess Repayments. The budget 85
overstates the amount of excess repayments and, thus, the :
- level of state support for deferred maintenance, by $20.6
‘ million in 1991-92 and $28.8 million in 1992-93. This results in
a $49.4 million General Fund def1c1ency toward funding the
Proposition 98 guarantee

General Program Statement

School facilities aid programs prei(ide state assistance for (1) construction
of new schools; (2) modernization, air conditioning, and deferred mainte-
nance for existing schools; and (3) leasing of portable classrooms..

With the exception of deferred maintenance, which is funded in the
annual Budget Act, funding assistance for school facilities is provided
pnmarlly through statutory appropriations. The allocation of school facilities
funds is determined by the State Allocation Board (SAB), which includes
four members of the Legislature and one representative each from the
Departments of Finance, Education, and General Services. The SAB is staffed
by the Office of Local Assistance (OLA) in the Department of General
Services.



IX - 82 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6350

SCHOOL FACILITIES AID PROGRAMS—Continued

Overvuew of the Budget Request

The budget proposes a 100 percent increase in: General Fund support for
deferred maintenance.

- The Governor’s Budget proposes fundmg of. $127 1 m11110n in 1992-93 for
deferred maintenance. This amount includes a statutory appropnatlon of an
estimated $81.1 million in “excess repayments” and'an appropriation of $46
million from the General Fund, which is an increase of $23 million, or 100
percent, over the General Fund amount included in the 1991 Budget Act.

Analysis and Recommendations
STATE SCHOOL BUILDING LEASE-PURCHASE PROGRAM

The amount of K-12 school fac:lmes bonds proposed by the admtmstru-
tion for the 1992 ballots will be insufficient to fund the existing program.

Statutory funding for the’ construction ‘and modernization of school
facilities is provided from the proceeds of state general obligation bond sales.
Through the State School Building Lease-Purchase program, the SAB
allocates bond proceeds to school districts for (1) acquisition and develop-
ment of school sites, (2) construction or modernization of school buildings,
and (3) purchase of equipment for newly constructed:buildings. In 1990,
voters approved two bond measures totaling $1.6 billion. The entire proceeds
of these bond measure have been allocated to school districts.

Additional Bonds Proposed. The Governor's Budget indicates that the
administration will support placing another $1.6 billion in general obligation
bonds on the 1992 ballots ($800 million each in June and November). At the
time this analysis was prepared, the SAB had approved over $1.3 billion in
apportionments ($1.1 billion for new school construction projects and $240
million for modernization of older schools) for which no state funds are
currently available. The OLA estimates that, by June 1992, approved, but
unfunded apportionments will increase from $1.3 billion to $2 billion.
Moreover, the amount of pending requests is substantial. As of January 1992,
the SAB had applications from school dlstncts requestlng over $6 7 billion
in state assistance.

Clearly, the $1.6 billion in 1992 bonds proposed by the administration is
far less than what will be needed to fund SAB-approved apportionments.
Thus, absent any changes in the Lease-Purchase program or in the amount
of :K-12 bonds proposed for 1992, the backlog of approved state appor-
tionments could grow to several billion dollars. Below, we dxscuss bneﬂy
some alternatlves to address the state fundmg shortfall :



Item 6350 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 83

Increase State Funding for School Facilities. The Legislature and the
Governor could propose more than $1.6 billion in general obligation bonds
for the K-12 facilities on the 1992 ballots. Given the level of district requests
for state assistance, a substantial amount of additional bonds could be

- committed to construction of schools prior to the 1994 elections, when more
bonds could be authorized. To the extent that a higher amount of bonds
would be authorized in 1992 for K-12, either (1) the state’s annual ‘debt
service (a General Fund cost) would increase to pay for the additional bonds

~or (2) bonds proposed for other infrastructure programs would be reduced

_if the Legislature did not want to mcrease the total amount of proposed
bonds on the ballots. . :

* Tighten Lease-Purchase Program Requiremients. The Legislature could
adopt policy changes that would tighten the eligibility for receiving state
“funding. For example, the state could (1) provide assistance only to construct
‘schools that would operate on a year-round, rather than a traditional,
calendar, or (2) provide assistance only to districts that implement district-
‘wide multi-track- year-round ‘calendars. The state could also require
fmanc1ally able districts to fully fund their facilities needs with local revenue
sources. : :

"Shift Funding Responsdnltty to School Districts. The Governor s Budget
indicates that the administration supports a constitutional amendment to
allow a simple majority vote, rather than the current ‘two-thirds majority
requlrement on local school bond measures. At the time this analysis was
‘prepared this proposal was' contained in ACA 6 (O’Connell), which was
pending in the Legislature. Approval of this amendment by the voters would
enhance districts’ potential to provide additional Iocal funds for school con-
structlon and modernization. For example, from 1986 to 1991, local school
bond measures that would have authorized over $1.6 billion in bonds
received a simple majority, but less than a two-thirds vote. In the November
1991 elections, 10 of 12 unsuccessful local bond measures, totaling $363
mllhon, received a simple majority vote.

In our v1ew, 1t makes sense for school dlstncts to have a greater degree

-of authority and responsibility in raising funds for school facilities needs. At

- the same time, even with the adoption of'a local majority vote, there may

still be-a legitimate role for the state to provide funding assistance to districts

-with a high need for school facilities and a low ab111ty to raise sufflc1ent local
funds , .



IX -84 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6350

SCHOOL FACILITIES AID PROGRAMS—Continued

EMERGENCY PORTABLE CLASSROOM PROGRAM

The budget overstates the amount of current-year rental income on
portable classrooms that will be available for transfer to the General Fund
by $1.2 million.

Through the Emergency Portable Classroom } program, the SAB allocates
funds for the acquisition, installation, and relocation of portable classroom
facilities, including furmshmgs, to be rented to districts with overcrowded
schools. The SAB estimates that about 5,400 portable classrooms will be
leased during the budget year. In recent years, the program has been funded
with proceeds from K-12 general obligation bonds and from rental income
on the portable classrooms. Except for about $1 million, which is currently
reserved to cover costs for. moving portables between sites, all bonds
earmarked for the program have been apportioned.

Chapter 333, Statutes of 1991 (SB- 282, Leroy Greene), mcreased the
maximum allowable annual rent that the SAB can charge for emergency
portables from $2,000 to $4,000. As a result, the OLA estimates that total
rental income will increase from $9.4 million in 1990-91 to $21.8 million in
1991-92. Prior to 1991-92, the OLA used this rental income to purchase
additional portable classrooms. However, Control Section 24.30 of the 1991

Budget Act required the transfer of these monies to the General Fund in

1991-92. The Governor’s Budget proposes to continue this practice in 1992-93.

- The Governor’s Budget estimates that rental income will be $23 million in

the current year, and the same amount in 1992-93. However, -discussions

with the OLA indicate that the actual revenues in the current year will be
$1.2 million less than shown in the budget document for that year.

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

Under this program, the state prov1des fundmg assistance for the repair
and/or replacement of existing school building components {(for example,
roofs and utility systems) so that the educational process can safely continue.
In 1990-91, approximately 1,000 school -districts and county offices of
education received deferred maintenance program funds.. The SAB
apportions funds from the State School Deferred Maintenance Fund on a
dollar-for-dollar matching basis to school districts. In recent years, state
support for the deferred maintenance program has been provided from
General Fund appropriations in the Budget Act and from “excess repay-
ments.” Excess repayments are the amount by which school districts’
principal and interest payments on State School Building Aid loans exceed
the state’s debt service costs.



Item 6350 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 85

Districts participating in this program are required to submit a five-year
plan listing their deferred maintenance needs. The maximum amount of state
aid that a school district may receive is based on a formula that takes into

“account the district’s budget (in relation to districts of similar size and type)
and the district's ADA. A district is eligible: for state matching funds — a
“basic apportionment” — equal to one-half of 1 percent that the formula
calculation yields. ‘ - - ‘

Current law also authorizes the SAB to provide an “additional apportion-
ment” that is equal to the basic apportionment discussed above, to the extent
that the Legislature appropriates funds for this purpose. (To date, the
Legislature has not done so0.) In addition, districts may apply for hardship
funds for critical deferred maintenance projects that (1) must be carried out
in the ensuing year and (2) cost more than the combined state and local
contributions to the district for deferred maintenance. Under current law, the
SAB may reserve no more than 10 percent of the funds available for deferred
maintenance for critical hardship requests.

For 1991-92, districts were eligible for a basic apportionment totaling $114
million and requested an additional $10 million for critical hardship projects.
Only $72.9 million in state funding assistance were available, however. (The
amount available consisted of $49.9 million in 1990-91 excess repayments and
a $23 million General Fund appropriation from the 1991 Budget Act.) The
SAB provided $65.6 million towards the $114 million basic apportionment
and $7.3 million for critical hardship projects.

Budget Overstates Funding Available for Deferred Maintenance

The budget overstates the amount of excess repayments and, thus, the
level of state support for deferred maintenance, by $20.6 million in 1991-92
and $28.8 million in 1992-93. This results in a General Fund deficiency, for
purposes of providing the Proposition 98 funding guarantee, of $49.4 million.

Proposition 98 Deficiency. In our Analysis of the 1991-92 Budget Bill, we
pointed out that the amount of excess repayments likely to be available for
deferred maintenance was significantly overstated. The Governor’s Budget
again overstates this 1991-92 amount. Based on a recent estimate by the State
Controller’s Office, excess repayments in 1991-92 will be $46.5 million —
$20.6 million less than the $67.1 million indicated in the budget. In addition,
the State Controller’s Office estimates that excess repayments in 1992-93 will
be $28.8 million less than shown in the Governor’s Budget. Consequently,
because funding for deferred maintenance is included under the Proposition
98 guarantee, the current-year and budget-year overstatements of excess
repayments ($49.4 million total) represents a General Fund deficiency toward
fully funding the “guarantee.”




IX - 86 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6350

- SCHOOL FACILITIES AID PROGRAMS—ComInued -

Budget Proposal Our analys1s mdlcates that, when combined w1th excess
repayments, the proposed General Fund appropriation of $46 million will
-not be sufficient to provide the entire basic apportionment in 1992-93. In
-view of the continuing shortfall of state matching funds, the $46 million
should be readily utilized, and we recommend that it be approved.



Fmdmgs and Recommendahons

1 Contmgent Nature of Proposed Programs The higher 91
 education capital outlay programs are contingent upon a
~ number of factors. They are contmgent on the successful
~ passage ‘during 1992 of a major general obligation bond
~ measure. In addition, the proposed projects cannot be
- ;completed without $1.1 billion of future funding sources that
 the administration has not identified. ‘Finally, there ar
o mgmﬁcant uncertainties surrounding the projected enrollment

o growth in California’s higher educatlon system, caused by the‘ ;

state’s fiscal condition. '

. Budget Does Not Identlfy How Future Costs Are to Be Met.f' .
~ Recommend that the Department of Finance report to the
fiscal committees, during budget hearmgs, on how the
_ administration intends to fund the costs to complete the
_ projects proposed in the oudget whlle keepmg the pro]ects on‘ fj
- schedule - .




1 Olle Recommend the Leglslature 94
ing general obhgation,bonds, mstead of

1gheweducatxon capxtala:‘b tlay
g the proposed programs ' -




_ CAPITAL OUTLA

Higher Education Capital Outlay
| Five-Year Capital Outlay Plans
1992-93 through 1996-97

| (in mittions®)

University of California $247.4 $227.9 $2465 $2325 $211.0 $1,165.3
| California State University 244.0 327.2  550.9 604.1 351.6 2,077.8]
| California Community Colleges 182.1 853.4 540.0 281.8 1466 2,0039]

Totals $673.5 $1,408.5 $1,337.4 $1,118.4 $709.2 $5,247.0|

| ® All amounts adjusted to ENR 4999, the construction cost index in use for the budget. -

from 199 3Athrough 1996-97 A 'gnlﬁcén portion of these expe

~ for research space and other facilities not dxrectly related to accommodatmg e

- ~faster — from 26,228 FI'E in the current year to 30,626 in 1996-97 a 17'
~ percent. mcrease For several years, UC capital outlay plans have pro]ected .
_sir i ) i t

_ numbers of graduate students and assoc1ated faculty may need reevaluation,

. ",;glven past trends and contmumg uncertamhes about the state’s abllxty to i

, is increase in capaaty is qu1valent to constructmg k
instructional ilities for a campus the size of San Diego’s (the system’s
largest). On a systemwide basis, the increased capacity would fully

accommodate the 11 percent enrollment increase projected for 1996-97 (a e

e total enrollment of 300 000 FI‘E college-year basrs)




IX = 90 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

During the four years from 1986-87 through 1990-91, FTE increased about
10 percent, from 252,789 to 278,502. From 1990-91 into the current year,
however, enrollments have fallen by 8,452 FTE (3.0 percent) to 270, 050 FTE.
- The budget proposes a modest increase in 1992-93 of 2,600 FTE. The
budgeted level is 7,723 FTE below what was projected in the five-year plan
for 1992-93. (This shortfall is equivalent to the entire enrollment at the
. Dominguez Hills campus.) If the current reduced enrollment level is an
aberration limited to the current year and budget year, then enrollments
could reach projected levels by the end of the five-year capital outlay plan
period. And, the capital outlay program will — if implemented — accommo-
date the projected enrollments. If, however, reduced enrollment levels
continue as a result of longer-term budget constraints, the capital outlay
program — unless altered — will over-build the CSU system. Under this
latter scenario, the plan may need to be reevaluated.

Community Colleges. The CCC recently completed its initial frve—year
capital outlay plan. The plan includes 570 major capital outlay projects, and
totals $2 billion between 1992-93 and 1996-97. This $2 billion total is almost
twice the amount estimated last year by the Chancellor s Offlce, pnor to:
completmg the pro]ect-speaflc five-year plan.. .

~ The Department of Finance (DOF) annually prepares 10-year enrollment
projections for the commumty colleges. (For determining capital outlay
needs, CCC ‘enrollments are measured by weekly student contact hours.)
Over the last three years, the CCC’s enrollment growth of 16 percent has
outpaced the DOF’s projections. The DOF's most recent projections show
CCC enrollments growing by 9 percent in the next five years. The CCC’
f1ve-year plan is based on the DOF enrollment projections. .

Although the CCC'’s f1ve-year plan includes a discussion of how each
project accommodates enrollment growth, the plan does not summarize this
information on a statewide basis. Such information would be useful to the
Legislature in determining how the CCC’s f1ve-year plan addresses
enrollment needs.

1992 93 Budget Proposals

The budget proposes capxtal outlay expendltures for the three segments ;
totalmg $548 million in 1992-93, including $366 million from a proposed
general obligation bond fund and $182 million from lease-payment bonds.
Based on project cost estimates prepared by the segments, the costs .to.
complete the projects proposed in the budget total $1.6 billion. Table 2
summarizes the budget request ; e .




Higher Education Capital Outiay
1992-93 Capital Outlay Programs

| (in thousands)

| University of California $139,942 $92,623 $232,565 $338,732
| California State University 124,774 89,331 214,105 788,540
| California Community Colleges 101,380 — 101,380 464,000

Totals $366,096 $181,954 $548,050 $1,591,272

Segment estimates, adjusted to ENR 4999, the cost index in use for budget.




! o canipus )On the other hand, commumty
ve exceeded the state’s pro]echons for the last three ;

, szito how much growth m hlgher
mmodated nd m what manner, durmg ,

‘Pact of the “eurrent constramts on the
ne or two fiscal years, since capital
in their view. If the impact of these

tate ha fm nced hlgher educatlon cap1ta1
ayment bonds (more than $1.1 bil-
(more than $1.0 billion), and a relatlvely
he Spec1al Account for Capltal Outlay in

easi;re for hlgher educatxon In that flscal -
) below the amount scheduled fork

rt Qnt'of Fmance report to the ﬁscal
s, on how the udmzmstratton mtends to ,

r“‘»thls approach may need to be re



" Chart1
- Higher Education Capital Outlay Appropriatibns
- | And Funding Needs Based on Segments' Five-Year Plans
.| 1988-89 through 1996-97

[ (in millions)

$1,500

Higher Education
1,200 tive-year plans

D
v
D
’
900+ !
L
’
B

600

300

92-93  94-95




. K L ZCAAP'I"TiAL“oU”TLfAY' “

, In the past because of an msufﬁment amount’ of general obhgatxon bondskrjf

for higher education cap1tal outlay, the state has relied on lease-payment
_bonds (a more expensive financing mechanism) to make up the difference.
We bel1eve this can and should be mlmmxzed in the future, a sub]ect to; ,
~wh1ch we now turn. -

;Mlnimizing Use of Lease-Poyment Bonds yk

- We recommend that the Legtslature adopt a poltcy of uszng generalﬂf .
_ obligation bonds, instead of lease-payment bonds, to the maximum extent
_possible for higher education capital outlay needs, in order to mmzmzzei

: future General Pund costs. , .

1992 of 2 $900 mllllon general obllgatlon bond measure for hlgher educatlonﬁ
acilities, and proposes to spend $376 million of the bond proceeds in the

budget year for higher education programs. Accounting for amoun

- proposed to be left in reserve for various purposes, the budget leaves about

- $500 million of the bond funds available to complete the projects that it

 proposes. This is $1.1 billion short of the $1.6 billion needed based on th'"’

_ project costs estimated by the three segments '

. .Lease-Payment Bonds Impose Ma]or General Fund Costs In the past -
because of an insufficient amount of general obligation bonds for higher
_education capital outlay, the state has relied on lease-payment bonds
_make up the difference. Lease—payment bonds are more costly than generalf
bligation bonds due to a variety of factors, 1ncludmg higher interest rate
rements, for reserves, admmlstrahve costs, and msurance costs

_ Legislature Should Decide Hpon the Program It Wants and Fund 1t wii
General Obhgatzon Bonds With | proper plannmg, the unnecessary General

' Treat lease-payment bonds' asa fundmg mechamsm of last resort. Lmut
_ the use of lease-payment bonds to critical expenditures that cannot b
. deferred and for which general obhgatlon bonds cannot be prov1ded .

;Ask the state’s voters to authorize enough general obhgatlon bonds to
mplete the capital outlay projects that the Legislature wishes to
initiate. If the Leglslature believes that all of the higher education
rojects proposed in the budget should be approved as budgeted,
eneral obhgatlon bond measures totaling more than $2 billion would
e needed in 1992 to. prov1de for completion of the projects. Alterna-
vely, the Legrslature could dec1de that a smaller capltal outlay




CAPITAL QUTLAY /IX - 95

o ~program, focused on what the Legislature regards as the highest
priority needs, should be funded, in which case a smaller bond
measure would be adequate.

k The budget includes $182 million from lease-payment bonds for projects .
at UC and CSU. Consistent with the policies recommended above, in our
_analysis of the UC and CSU capital outlay requests (Items 6440 and 6610,

. respectively), we recommend the Legislature change the funding source for
_ these projects to general obligation bonds.

Our detailed analysw of each segment’s 1992-93 capital outlay program
follows, beginning with the University of California (Item 6440).






Item 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1X - 97

University of California—Capital Outlay
ltem 6440

MAJOR ISSUES

» Contingent Nature of Program. lmplemem‘o’rlon of the
proposed capital outlay program is' contingent upon a
number of factors, including passage during 1992 of a
major general obligation bond measure, future funding
sources that are not identified, and uncertainties: sur-
rounding enroliment growth. :

> Bond Policy. We recommend that the Legislature
adopt a policy of using general -obligation bonds,
instead of lease-payment bonds, to the maximum
extent posmble for hlgher education capital outlay
needs, in order to minimize future General Fund: costs.
Accordingly, we recommend changing the proposed
funding source for five UC projects from lease- poymenf
bonds to general obligation bonds.

» Accommodating Enroliments. Assessing the budget’s
effect on occommodchng growing enroliments at UC
campuses is difficult, because UC has not includedin its
five-year plan information — requested by the Legisia-
ture in the Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act

— on how proposed projects address enrollment needs.




IX - 98 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Itern 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Findings and Recommendations S Analysis
: Page
Five-Year Capital Outlay Pian

1. Graduate Enrollments. Past University of California (UC) 100
projects have been designed and constructed to provide space
for graduate enrollment increases (and related faculty
increases) that have not occurred, because recent support
- budgets have not provided funds for graduate enroliment
- increases. The five-year capital outlay plan continues to be
based on assumed increases in graduate students and faculty
that may not occur, given uncertainties about future state
funding support for graduate enrollment increases.

2. Assessing “Enrollment-Generated Needs. Assessing the- 103"
budget’s effect on accommodating growing enrollments at UC - -
campuses is difficult, because UC has not included in its five-

.year plan, information — requested by the Legislature in the
Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act — on how proposed
projects address enrollment needs. ,

Budget Request

3. Emphasis on Research and Ofﬁce Space The UC capltal 104
outlay program continues its emphasis on research facilities.
The budget also indicates a new trend in the allocation of
resources toward projects that primarily provide ofﬁce space
‘for faculty and other staff.

4. Contmgent Nature of Program Implementatxon of the 105
* proposed capital outlay program is contingent upon a number
of factors, including passage during 1992 of a major general
* obligation bond measure, future funding sources that are not
‘identified, and uncerta1nt1es surroundmg enrollment
growth. : .

5. Use General Obligation Bonds Instead of Lease-Payment 106

.Bonds. Reduce Item 6440-301-660 by $92,623,000 and increase

~ Item 6440-301-705 by the same amount. Recommend that the

Legislature adopt a policy of using general obligation bonds,

_instead of lease-payment bonds, wherever poss1ble for higher

. education capital outlay needs, in order to minimize future

General Fund costs. Accordingly, we recommend changing

the proposed funding source for five UC projects from lease-
payment bonds to general obligation bonds.



ltem 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 99

6. Excessive Costs for UC Office Buildings. Reduce Item-6440- 107
301-705 by $1,321,000. Recommend limiting the costs of UC
.- office projectsto that followed by the California State Univer- - -
sity (CSU) in its building-cost guidelines. Accordingly, we-
- .recommend. reductions: to five proposed office pro]ects
(Estimated future savings of $31.7 million.) ‘

7. Postdoctoral Offices. Reduce Item 6440-301-705 by $469,000. 109
© ' Recommend deletion of funding requested for postdoctoral . -
offices, because (a) ‘thé state’ does not prov1de funds' for
annual support of postdoctoral positions and (b) these offices
are not included in the space/utilization standards adopted:
by the Legislature for higher education. (Estlmated future
- savings of $2 million.)

8. UC San Francisco — Emergency Shower/Eyewash System -110-
Improvements, Phase L -Reduce Item 6440-301-705(42) by . .
$131,000. Recommend deleting funds requested for prelimi-
nary plans and working drawings for Phase I improvements’ -

‘at UC San Francisco, because UC has not (a) justified the need
~ for the water system modifications; (b) identified the scope,
"“cost, or schedule for subsequent phases; or (c) assessed the
potential statewide 1mp11cat10ns of the project. B

9. UC San Francisco — berary Release Space Improvements 112
Withhold recommendation on $14,885,000 requested under
Item 6440-301-705(39) for construction of Library Release
Space Improvements at the San Francisco campus, pending .
information on (a) the steps the administration will take to
assure that, in the future, significant scope changes are -
presented for the Legislature’s review in a timely ‘manner,
and (b) when and at what cost the university intends to con-
struct the teaching laboratory space it has deleted from the

. scope of this project. v L

'Overwew of the Budget Request and the:
Flve-Year Capital Outloy Plan

Budget Request

* The budget proposes appropriations totaling $232.6 million to fund the
state’s share of the University of California’s capital outlay program in 1992-
93. Of this amount, $92.9 million would come from General Fund lease-
payment bonds. The remainder of the request — $139.9 million — would
come from an as yet unauthorized 1992 general obligation bond fund. -

The budget assumes passage by the Legislature and the voters during
1992 of a $900 million general obligation bond measure for higher education
facilities. This amount is not adequate to either meet the needs identified by




IX - 100 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

each segment of higher education in their respective five-year capital outlay
plans for 1992-93 and 1993-94.($2.1 billion total), nor to fund the estimated
amount needed to initiate and complete the higher education capital outlay
projects proposed in the budget ($2.2 billion). The problems created by this
mismatch between proposed funding and proposed programs are discussed
in further detail in our overview of higher education capital outlay, which
immediately precedes this section of the Analysis.

Five-Year Capital Ouilay Plan

Past University of California projects have been designed and constructed
to provide space for graduate enrollment increases (and related faculty
increases) that have not occurred. Likewise, the fwe-year capital outlay plan
is based on enrollments that may not occur.

The UC’s ﬁve—year capital outlay plan, dated October 1991, calls for the
expenditure of almost $1.2 billion of state funds from 1992-93 through 1996-
97, including about $247 million in the budget year. The budget provides 94
percent of the amount requested in the plan for 1992-93. The amounts
identified in the five-year plan do not include any amounts for the planning
or establishment of new campuses. Table 1 shows UC's pro]ected funding
needs by fiscal year. .

Umversny of California
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(dollars in millions)

$247.4 $227.9 - $246.5 $2325 . $2110 $1,165.3

In several respects, UC’s five-year plan is a model that other state depart-
ments would do well to emulate. It indicates the priorities of projects
throughout the five-year planning period, rather than just the first year.
Where completion of projects extends beyond the fifth year, the plan
indicates the cost to complete the projects. Information included in the plan,
with very few exceptions, can be relied upon as accurate. Finally, project
descriptions and campus overview sections, although sometimes lacking
necessary detail, are well written and unambiguous.

Priority-Setting in the Plan. Although the plan ranks all projects in
priority order, it is not clear on what basis the ranking is done. Unlike the



Item 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 101

five-year plans for the other two segments of higher education, UC’s plan
does not include criteria or any other mformatlon mdlcatmg how UC
determmes its capital outlay priorities.

Hndergruduate Enrollments. Chart 1 shows UC’s projections of enrollment
growth — converted to full-time equivalent (FTE) — for undergraduate
students, as contained in the five-year capital outlay plan, as well as actual
FTE enrollments since 1986-87. During the five-year period from 1986-87.to
the current year, undergraduate FTE has increased from 103,506 to 116,549,

almost 13 percent. From the current year, UC projects that undergraduate

FTE will climb to 121,273 in 1996-97, a 4 percent increase over a five-year
period. During the two-year period from 199091 to the. budget year,
however, undergraduate FTE is expected to decline. :

University of California
Undergraduate Enroliments (full-time equ:valent)
1986-87 through 1996-97

(in thousands)

Projected 3

(budgeted) .

- Graduate Enrollments. Chart 2 shows UC’s actual and projected FTE
enrollments for graduate students for the same time period. In the current
year, graduate FTE is not expected to be any-higher than it was five yéars
ago. The difference in recent enrollment trends for graduate and undergrad-
uate students is due largely to an important distinction under state-policy.
Under ‘the state’s Master Plan for Higher Education, undergraduate
enrollments are driven primarily by demographic factors, such as numbers




IX - 102 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

of students graduating each year from the state’s high schools, whereas
graduate enrollments are subject to pohcy choices made each year by the
university and the state.

Chart2 -

Universlty of California ,
Graduate Student Enroliments (full-time equivalent)
1986-87 through 1996-97

(in thousands)

¢ Aciual vPro[ecied >

=

{budgeted) "

In contrast to the recent trend, UC projects that graduate enrollments will
climb to 30,626 FTE by 1996-97, an increase of almost 17 percent over the
current year. This planned increase in graduate students is substantially
greater, in percentage terms, than the 4 percent increase projected for
undergraduate FTE. In terms of numbers of FTE students, the planned
graduate student increase (4,398 FTE) is almost as much as the projected
undergraduate student increase (4,724 FTE).

‘Funded Capital Outlay Program has been Based on Graduate Enrollment
Increases. For several years, UC capital outlay plans have projected
significant increases in graduate enrollment. As shown in Chart 2, graduate
enrollment is no higher in the current year than in 1986-87, because funds
have not been provided in recent budgets for graduate enrollment increases.
Nevertheless, on the basis of these projections, over the past five years, the
Legislature has appropriated approximately $885 million for UC’s capital



“ltém 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 103

outlay program. We conclude that many of the funded projects have beén
designed and constructed to provide space for graduate enrollment increases
(and related faculty increases) that have not occurred. The current five-year
plan continues to be based on significant increases in graduate enrollments
(and related faculty). This approach is questronable, given past trends and
continuing uncertainties about future state funding in annual support appro-
priations for graduate enrollment increases. :

Plan Still Does Not Show How Enrollments are Accommodated

The five-year capztd‘l oﬁtlay plan does not include mformattoh requested
by the Legislature and, therefore, we are unable to advise the Legtslature on
the extent to which the plan accommodutes enrollments.

Unfortunately, we are unable to advise the Legislature on the extent to
which ‘UC’s five-year capital outlay plan provides for -accommodating
undergraduate and graduate enrollments. The plan does not specify, based
on state standards, how many undergraduate or graduate students would
be accommodated by the space to be constructed, nor does it identify the
costs to design and construct that space, even though the Legislature
requested this information in the Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act.
(In contrast, CSU and the California Community Colleges ‘have prov1ded
such information to the Leglslature for years.)

As a supplement to the plan, UC each year prepares a detailed set of
“space analysis tables” for each campus. Much of the information included
in these tables is useful. For example, the tables show. how classroom space
at each campus compares with the state’s standards for such space, and how
this measure changes upon completion of the projects proposed in-the plan.
Similar' measures are not provided individually, however, for teachmg
laboratories, research laboratories, and faculty offices. The Legislature is not
‘informed, therefore, on whether campuses currently have, for example, too
much or too little teaching laboratory space, or whether they would have too
much or too little teaching laboratory space upon completion of the projects
proposed. As a result, the Legislature does not have answers to fundamental
questions, such as the following:

e To what extent are campuses deficient (or surplus) in teachiﬁg labora-
tory space, faculty offices, and research space now and in the future?

“e To what extent does the capital outlay plan address these deficiencies?

¢ Based on state standards, how many undergraduate and graduate stu—
* dents are accommodated under the pro]ects in the plan? -




IX - 104 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ~ Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Status of New Campus Plcmmng

- Two years ago, during hearings on the 1990-91 budget the fiscal
subcommittees considered UC’s proposal to establish three new campuses
later in this decade. In the Supplemental Report of the 1990 Budget Act (Item
6440-001-001) the Legislature stated its intent that the university (1) expedite
the planning for one campus and (2) reassess its enrollment assumptions
associated with additional campuses. In the five-year capital outlay plan, UC
reports that the Regents have identified three sites for final consideration for
a tenth campus to be located in the San Joaquin Valley — the Lake Yosemite
site, five miles northeast of Merced; the Table Mountain site, in Madera
County, 12 miles north of Fresno; and the Academy site, 10 miles east of
Clovis (Fresno County). Following an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
process, final site selection may occur by spring 1993. This schedule is
tentative. In the report, UC states, “The schedule for continued planning of
a tenth campus is dependent on the availability of adequate State resources
-to maintain the quality of existing. programs as well as support expansion of
the University.” :

“Regarding p0551b1e eleventh and twelfth campuses, the university has not
prov1ded the Legislature with a reassessment of enrollment assumptions. At
this point, those efforts are essentially on hold, given uncertamtles about the
future level of state support for the umver51ty :

Anolysus and Recommendohons

The University of California’s 1992-93 capltal outlay program 1nc1udes
nearly $233 million of state funds for 52 major projects and three programs
~— minor capital outlay ($250,000 or less per project), seismic planning, and
advance/preliminary planning. Table 2 summarizes the request by pro]ect
,categones ‘

Emphasls on Research and Office Space

The UC capital outlay program continues an emphaszs on research space
and initiates an emphasis on office space.

Continued Empha51s on Research Space. As Table 2 mdlcates research
facilities constitute the largest category of expenditure proposed in the UC
_capital outlay budget. (Most UC projects include a mix of research, teaching,
and office space. We have categorized projects as primarily one or another,
based on the relative amounts of square feet proposed for these purposes.)
The budget proposes expenditures in 1992-93 of $96.6 million for research-
related facilities, 42 percent of the total UC capital outlay request. Adding
estimated future costs (post-budget year) to complete projects, research
facilities account for planned expenditures totaling $167 million.



Research facilities 10 $96,617 $70,050 = $166,667
Faculty/other offices - 7 29,338 135,747 165,085
Instructional facilities '8 - 45,565 50,150 95,715
Library facilities 4 2,277 ~ 56,602 58,879
| Mitigate hazards 6 ‘9,958 16,321 26,279
Complete newly constructed facilities 9 16,286 4,181 - 20,467
Utilities/infrastructure 7 18,375 1,230 19,605
Other 4 14,149 4,451 18,600

ltem 6440 ‘CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 105

Table 2

University of California
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

(dollars in thousands)
SRR

Totals ’ ‘ . §5 $232,565 $338,732 $5?v1j,297
* University estimate. ‘ o '

Emerging Emphasis on Office Space. Table 2 also indicates a new trend
in the allocation of resources toward projects that primarily. provide office
space for faculty, other staff, and graduate students. The budget-year
amounts for office projects total $29.3 million, but the future costs to
complete these projects are estimated by UC to total $136 million. The
relatively large future cost is due to the fact that six of the seven office
projects are proposed to the Legislature for the first stage of state funding
(either preliminary plans or working drawmgs) As in any capital outlay
project, by far the largest share of project costs is in the constructlon phase,
which, in the case of these six projects, lies in the future. .

Contingent Nature of Budget Proposal

The UC capital outlay program in the budget is contingent on passage of
a bond measure in 1992 and on future funding from unspecified sources. It
is also contingent on growth in enrollments and associated faculty.

The proposed capital outlay budget is contingent in nature, for a variety
of reasons discussed in detail in the overview of higher education capital
outlay preceding this section of the Analysis. v

First, with 60 percent of the request ($139.9 million) from a proposed
bond fund, the program is predicated on passage during 1992 of a $900
million general obligation bond measure for higher education ‘facilities.
Second, even if the proposed bond measure succeeds, completion in future
years of the projects proposed in the budget is contingent on future sources
of funding that the administration has not identified. Finally, the state’s




IX - 106 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued g
general fiscal problems cast uncertainty upon assumptions of rapid.growth
in enrollments and assoc1ated faculty, on Wthh the capltal outlay program
is largely based. :

Proposals for Which We Do Not Recommend Appronl as Budgeted

As dlscussed above, the budget mcludes almost $233 ‘million for 55 pro-
jects/programs for UC capital outlay. We recommend approval as budgeted
for 47 of these requests, totaling $216.9 million. Of this amount, we
recommend that the Legislature change the financing from lease-payment
bonds to general obligation bonds for five projects, totaling $92,623,000, as
discussed below. Our recommendations for the remaining elght projects are
also discussed below. :

Minimizing Use of Lease-Payment Bonds

We' recommend that the Legislature adopt a policy of using general
obligation bonds, instead of lease-payment bonds, to the maximum extent
possible for higher education capital outlay needs, in order to minimize
future General Fund costs, as discussed in our overview of higher education
capital outlay. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature change the
proposed funding source for five UC projects from lease-payment bonds to
general obligation bonds (reduce Item 6440-301-660 by '$92,623, 000 and
~increase Item 6440-301-705 by the same amount).

‘The budget includes five UC pro]ects under Item 6440-301-660 for fundmg
from lease-payment bonds. Table 3 lists the projects.

Table 3

University of California
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Iltem 6440-301-660 (Lease-Payment Bonds)

(in thousands)

Davis — Social Sciences/Humanities ‘ ‘ B $23,617
| Davis — Chilled water system expansion, phase 3. . - o .. 4,876 -
| Riverside — Engineering unit.1, . - 36,200
San Diego — Engineering unit 2 . R ’ e . 25,186
.| Santa Barbara — Blology and psychology renovatlons 2,744

Total .. - L . $92,623



Item 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 107

In our overview of higher education capital outlay immediately preceding
the UC capital outlay analysis, we discuss in detail how the Legislature can
minimize future General Fund costs by adopting the following policies for
funding the state’s higher education facilities needs:

* Meet the needs to the maximum extent possible from general obliga-
tion bonds.

¢ Treatlease-payment bonds as a funding mechanism of last resort. Limit
their use to critical expenditures that cannot be deferred and for which
general obligation bonds cannot be provided.

o Ask the state’s voters to authorize enough general obligation bonds to
complete the capital outlay projects that the Legislature wishes to
initiate.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature change the funding
source for these five projects to general obligation bonds (reduce Item 6440-
301-660 by $92,623,000 and increase Item 6440-301-705 by the same amount).
We make a similar recommendation for 11 CSU projects in our analysis of
the CSU capital outlay program (Item 6610).

Excessive Cost for Office Buildings

We recommend limiting the costs of UC office projects to that followed
by the CSU in its building cost guidelines. Accordingly, we recommend
reductions to five proposed office projects totaling $1,321,000 in the budget
year (reduce Item 6440-301-705) and future savings of $31.7 million.

As shown in Table 2, the budget requests funds for seven projects that
primarily provide office space for faculty, graduate students, and staff. Six
of these projects are proposed in the budget for the first time. (The
Legislature previously approved funds for preliminary plans and working
drawings for the Humanities/Social Sciences building at the Davis campus.)
The six office projects for which the budget requests initial legislative
authorization are listed in Table 4, with the allocations of space and the
square foot costs proposed by UC for each bulldmg

As Table 4 indicates, the construction costs proposed by UC for expansion
of Dwinelle Hall at the Berkeley campus are $100 per gross square foot. This
is close to what the state provides for similar projects on CSU campuses. In
contrast to UC, the CSU generally follows published guidelines of square
foot costs for purposes of establishing project budgets. The CSU guidelines
would call for costs averaging $107 per gross square foot (gsf) for the same
type of space proposed in these UC projects.




Universit of Callforma R v
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program Coa o
Faculty/Graduate Student/Staff Office Pro;ects

(dollars in thousands)

Berkeley
Dwinelle Hall expansnon
Irvine
Social Sciences Unit 2
Humanities/Fine’ Arts

Riverside
Humanities/Social Scuences
San Diego Co
Social Sciences

Santa Barbara
Humamtues/Socnal Scnences

Totals

 $410 - $9,636 — — 6,300 23,000 —
1278 31267 . = . . — 10530 = 44934 -
1423 32,759 5900 = 28,100 - 10,5900 ' 38,550 -

794 18,186 9,025 4030 1480 37,540 10,245

623 13,803 - — 3800 34980 6220
1193 28989 10600 - 13,180 = 6160 53730 5620
$5,721 '$134,640 25525 = 45310 38,860 232,734 22,085

$100

7162
= 160,

" 144

153

- 155

PONURUOS—AYAILNO TVLIAYO—VINHOIIIVO 40 ALISHIAINA

AVILNO YLIdVD / 801 - XI

o9 wey



“ltem 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 109

Other than the Dwinelle Hall project, the UC projects listed in Table 4
have square foot costs ranging from $144 to $162 per gsf. The university
]ushﬁes these relatively high costs on the basis that these are the costs it has
“used in the past to design and construct similar projects. We have asked UC
to provide details showing how project budgets are established. We have not
received this information. In the absence of 'specific ]ustlflcahon, we find no
analytical reason why the state should spend more for space for UC faculty,
‘students, and staff than it'does for the same type of space for CSU faculty,
students, and staff. Accordingly, we recommend limiting the bulldmg costs
of the five UC projects to $107 per gsf, with budget-year savings of
$1, 321 000- and future cost savmgs of $31. 7 million, as shown in Table 5.

University of California

1992-93 Capital Outlay Program o
Faculty/Graduate Student/Staff Office Projects
Analyst’s Recommendations

| (in thousands)

lrvine — Social Sciences unit 2 $1,278 $914 $8,732

Irvine — Humanities/Fine Arts 1423 1,100 7,754
Riverside — Humanities/Social ‘Sciences 794 624 4,082
San Diego — Social Sciences < - 628 o 478 34727
Santa Barbara — Humanities/Social Sciences < 1,193 - 874 ¢ 7,660
Totals o 85311 $3,990 $31,698

[Postdoctoral Offices |

We recommend that the Legtslature delete fundmg requested for postdoc-
toral offices, because (1) the state does not provide funds for annual support
of postdoctoral positions and (2) these offices are not included in the
spacelutilization standards adopted by the Legislature for higher education.
(Reduce Item 6440-301-705 by $469 000. Estzmated future samngs of $2
million.)

The budget proposes funds for several UC pro;ects that include construc-
tion of over 14,000 assignable square feet of office space. for postdoctoral
fellows. Table 6 lists these projects, the amount of space prov1ded overall
and for postdoctoral fellows, and our recommendations.




IX - 110 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 6440

.UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 6

University of California
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Buildings with Postdoctoral Offices

(dollars In thousands)

Berkeley i
College of Chemistry unit 3 57,654 1,952 $13,182 $12,792 —

"Social Sclences unit 2 87460 1,792 1278 - 1,265  $300
San Diego

Social Sciences 45,000 1,296 623 - 615 200
Santa Barbara _ ’

Humanities/Social Sciences 89,290 7,000 1,193 1,145 1,150

Physical Sciences renovation _ 61,952 2,131 455 445 350

Totals 341,356 14,171 $16,731  $16,262.  $2,000
* Amount for entire bullding, including postdoctoral offices. ] -

Postdoctoral. fellows are in residence at each UC campus, conducting
research and assisting faculty in their research efforts. The state does not
provide funds for support of postdoctoral fellows. Instead, virtually all
support for postdoctoral fellows comes from extramural research grants.
Also, the state’s space/utilization standards for higher education do not
provide for state funding of space for postdoctoral fellows. For these reasons,
we recommend that the Legislature reduce Item 6440-301-705 by $469,000,
by deleting the funds proposed in the budget for postdoctoral office space,
as shown in Table 6. This recommendation also results in a $2 million future
savings. : :

UC San Francisco — Erhergency Showér/Eyewash
System Improvements, Phase |

We recommend that the Legislature delete funds requested for preliminary
plans and working drawings for Phase I improvements at UC San Francisco,
because UC has not (1) justified the need for the water system modifications
of Phase I; (2) identified the scope, cost, or schedule for subsequent phases;
or (3) assessed the potential statewide 1mplzcatwns of the project. (Reduce
;tem 6440-301-705(42) by $131,000. Estimated future savings for Phase I of

879,000.)



Item-6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 111

The budget includes $131,000 under Item 6440-301-705(42) for preliminary
plans and working drawings for Phase I of improvements to the domestic
water systems at the Parnassus Heights campus at UC San Francisco. The
university estimates that future costs to complete Phase I will be $879,000.
Although the project is designated as Phase I, UC's five-year plan does not
identify subsequent phases or costs.

‘At present, there are 278 emergency showers and / or eyewash stations-on
the Parnassus Heights campus for use in emergencies involving spillage of
hazardous chemicals (used in various research and teaching laboratories).
According to UC, almost 800 combination shower/eyewash units are needed
at additional locations at the San Francisco campus to comply with building
codes that have been changed to require placement of units “...in accessible
locations that requlre no more- than' 10 seconds for the m]ured person to
reach.” - :

Proposal Does Not Include Any Emergency Shower/Eyewash Units.
Despite the title of the project, the Phase I project proposed in the budget
does not provide for the installation of any emergency shower/eyewash
units. Installation of the units would be part of unspecified future phases, at
unspecified future costs. Phase I actually involves modifying the domestic
water systems in two campus buildings — the Health Sciences Instruction
and Research building and the Medical Sciences building. According to UC,
the current water systems “...are not adequate to support the deluge showers
and eyewash fountains as requlred by code.” Based on discussions with UC
staff and review of the written proposal, we believe UC has not demonstrat-
ed why the proposed water system modifications are needed. For example,
according to UC staff, the existing systems lack adequate water pressure for
the simultaneous use of all existing and planned shower/eyewash units. It is
not clear why this should be a criterion for design of the water systems,
since an individual unit is used infrequently and for isolated instances — the
entire number of shower/eyewash units would not be used simultaneously.

'The university also has not demonstrated why the code change forces the
installation of the additional units that is contemplated in subsequent phases.
Building codes, including fire/life safety requirements, are revised on a
regular basis. Therefore, only newly constructed buildings can ever be in
complete compliance with codes. In fact, older buildings do not have to be
in compliance with all current fire/life safety codes, unless major remodelmg
for other purposes takes place, in which case the affected area in the
building is altered to meet existing codes. If UC believes the current situation
is unsafe, then we would urge UC to clearly explain what makes the
situation unsafe and how the proposed changes correct the situation. In this
case, we also suggest that UC propose a project that includes the necessary
shower/ eyewash units.

Finally, if UC believes 1nsta11atlon of additional shower/ eyewash units is
necessary at the San Francisco campus, it should also assess the statewide



IX - 112 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

1mphcat10ns of addressing: similar problems at the many research and
teaching laboratories throughout the umver51ty system where exlstmg
systems also do not meet the new code. :

In view of the above, the budget proposal is both premature and incom-
plete. Accordingly, we recommend deleting funds requested for preliminary
plans and working drawmgs (reduce Item 6440-301-705 (42) by $131,000).

uc Sctn Francisco — Library Release Space Improvements

We wtthhold recommendatton on $14,885,000 requested for construction
of Library Release Space Improvements at the San Francisco campus (Item
6440-301-705(39)), pending information on (1) the steps the administration
will take to assure that, in the future, significant scope changes are
presented for the Legislature’s review in a timely manner, and (2) when and
at what cost the university intends to construct the teaching laboratory
space it has deleted from the scope of this pro]ect

The budget proposes $14,885,000 under Item 6440-301-705(39) for
construction of the Library. Release Space Improvements pro]ect at the San
Francisco campus.

Background. In the 1990. Budget Act, the Leglslature appropriated
$1,905,000 from higher education bond funds for preliminary plans
($749,000) and working drawings ($1,156,000) to remodel space “released”
by the move of the San' Francisco campus library into a newly constructed
facility. Under the schedule approved by the Legislature, UC was to
complete the prehmmary plans by January 1991 and the working drawings
by November 1991, with a request for construction funds expected as part
of the 1991-92 budget. Due to the failure of the November 1990 bond

~ measure, UC postponed its request for construction funds. The university

also. decided to postpone completion of preliminary plans and reassess its
planned use of the release space. This reassessment led to significant changes
in the planned use of the space and the nature of this project

Scope Change. In a letter dated November 21, 1991, the Director of
Finance notified the Chair of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee of his
intent to approve a change in the scope and cost of this project. The
proposed changes included the followmg

* A net decrease in teaching space (laboratory and lecture) from 16, 320
a551gnable square feet (asf) to 12,600 asf.

o Elimination of 3,455 asf for Pharmacy teaching laboratories. The space
now will be remodeled for research laboratory purposes. The UC
mdlcates that the Pharmacy teaching laboratory space will be included
-in a future project at.-an unknown cost to the state.’ .



Item 6440 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX'- 113

* A net increase in research space from 23,370 asf to 30,653 asf."

¢ Remodeling of two large lecture halls (seating 150 people each) in the
School of Nursing, These facilities are unrelated to the space vacated
for the new library, and are actually located in a different building.’

* An'increase in total estimated project costs of $6,586,000 (33 percent)
from approximately $20 million to $26.6 million. The estimated cost to
the state, however, would decrease by $1,348,000. Of the total cost
($26.6 million), an estimated $7,886,000 will be provided by nonstate
funds.

Based on the information prov1ded at the time of the Dlrector’ s letter, it
was evident that not only were the proposed changes significant, but they
already had been incorporated into the state-funded preliminary plans,
which were nearing completion. It is not clear under what authority this was
done. Moreover, since the design changes were made prior to the notification
to the Legislature, the Legislature was given no meaningful involvement in
the decision to change the legislatively approved project. .

Response from Chair of Joint Legislative Budget Committee. In a letter
dated December 11, 1991, the Chair. advised: the Director of Finance that, if
the Director approved the proposed scope change, he would do so without
the Chair’s concurrence. The Chair also asked the Director to inform him as
to the procedural changes that would be made to insure that, in the future,
notification to the Legislature is provided before significant changes are made
to legislatively approved projects.

Reply from the Director of Finance. In a letter dated January 13,1992, the
Director replied to the Chair’s letter. In the letter, the Director did not
address the Chair’s request regarding procedural changes to insure future
notification to the Legislature prior to significant project changes. The
Director implied that he had approved the scope change by stating that the
university was-requesting construction funds in the 1992-93 budget (the
scope/cost of the request in the budget is consistent with the proposed
changes). He further stated that the un1vers1ty g prepared to fully discuss
the project during the hearings this spring.”

Recommendation on Budget Request Withheld. We withhold recommen-
dation on the $14,885,000 requested for construction under Item 6440-301-
705(39), pending (1) a response to the Legislature to the specific.concerns and
questions raised by the Chair and (2) information from UC as to when it
intends to request state funding of the Pharmacy teaching laboratories
deleted from the project scope, and how much the space will cost.




IX - 114/ CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFOR_NIA—-CAP,ITAL’ OUTLAY—Continued

Supplemental Report Language '

For purposes of project definition and control we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language describing the scope
and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under these items.

Cahforma State Unlversﬂy—CopltoI Ouﬂoy
ltem 6610

MAJOR ISSUES

> Conhngent Noture of Progrom The proposed capital
outlay program is contingent upon a number of factors, -
including -passage during 1992 of a major general
obligation-bond measure, future funding sources that
are not identified, and uncertainties surroundlng enroll- :
mem‘ growth

> Bond POIICY We recommend that the Legislature adopt
a policy, of using general obligation bonds, instead of
. lease-payment bonds, to the maximum extent possible
for higher education capital outiay needs, in order to
.-minimize future General Fund costs. Accordingly, we
recommend changing the proposed funding source for -
11" Cdlifornia- State University: projects, totaling $89.3 -
gulhon from lease-payment bonds to general obligation
onds.

Continued




Item 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 115

» Unexplained Cost Increases. The 1992-93 request is full
of unexplained cost increases. These cost increases
involve 21 projects and $76 million in budget-yeor and
future costs. :

Findings and Recommendations | : Analysis
‘ v Page
Flve-Yeor Capital Outlay Plan

1. Spending Plan May Need Reevaluation Based on Enroll- 118
ment Growth. California State University’s (CSU) five-year
capital outlay plan calls for a program exceeding $2 billion:
over the next five years. If CSU enrollment levels decline as
a result of budget constraints, the capital outlay program —
unless altered — will over-build the CSU campuses. Thus, the
plan may need to be reevaluated if CSU’s support budget
constraints continue.

2. Five-Year Plan Priorities Unclear The plan’s stated criteria 120
for setting priorities does not distinguish between different
types of space/facility needs. Thus, it is not clear how CSU
weighs the need for a classroom facility, for example, against
the need for administrative offices, performing arts centers, or
other noninstructional space. :

Budget Request -

3. Future Cost of Budget Proposal. CSU estimates future costs 121
totalmg more than $788 million to complete the projects pro-
posed in the budget. The combined budget-year and future
costs for these projects exceeds $1 billion.

4. Significant Share of Proposed Projects Largely Unrelated to 122
Instructional Needs. Noninstructional projects account for
$204 million in budget-year ($56 million) and future costs
($148 million), one-fifth of the total $1 bllhon cost to initiate
and complete proposed projects.

5. Contingent Nature of Program. The proposed capltal outlay 122
program is contingent upon a number of factors, including
passage during 1992 of .a major general obligation' bond
measure, future funding sources that are not identified, and
uncertainties surroundmg enrollment growth.




IX - 116/ CAPITAL OUTLAY

: CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Continued

6.

10.

11.

Planned Delay in Construction of Pro;ects. Recommend that

~CSU report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings,
- why it plans to delay construction of 29 projects proposed for

preliminary plans and working drawings in 1992-93.

Use General Obligation.Bonds Instead of Lease-Payment
Bonds. Reduce Item 6610-301-660 by $89,331,000 and increase

Iitem 6610

122

124

Item 6610-301-705 by the same amount. Recommend that the -

Legislature adopt a policy of using general obligation bonds,
instead of lease-payment bonds, wherever possible for higher
education capital outlay needs, in order to minimize future
General Fund costs.- Accordingly, we recommend changing
the proposed funding source for 11 CSU projects from lease-
payment bonds to general obligation bonds. '

Increased Equipment Costs Not Justified. Reduce Item 6610-
301-705 by $12,010,000. Recommend reducing amounts
requested for equipment for nine projects because CSU has
neither explained nor justified why the requests exceed

126

amounts recognized by the Leglslature in prxor-year supple-_

mental report language.

Increased Project Costs Not Justified. Reduce Item 6610-301-
705 by $334,000. Recommend reducing amounts requested for
working drawings for ‘a’library addition at the Fullerton
campus by $271,000, and renovation of the Science building
at the Northridge campus by $63,000, because CSU has
neither explained nor justified why the two project requests
exceed amounts recognized by the Legislature in prior-year
supplemental report language. Further recommend supple-
mental report language for these projects and for the renova-
tion of the Engineering building at Northridge that continues
estimated costs previously recognized by the Leglslature
(future savings of $10.7 million).

Other Unexplained Cost Increases Total Almost $53. Million. :

Withhold recommendation on $2,749,000 requested under
Item 6610-301-705 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for nine projects, because CSU has not justified signifi-

- cant increases from previously estimated :project costs,

including increases in future: costs for construction and
equipment of $50 million. :

Further Review Needed on Two Project Requests W1thhold
recommendation on $1,286,000 requested under Item 6610-
301-705 for preliminary plans and working drawings for an
auditorium at the Fullerton campus ($957,000) and a corpora-
tion yard at the San Francisco campus ($329,000), because

127

128

129



ltem 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY LIX - 117

information on the scope, cost, or need for these two projects
was not provided until the end of Japuary 1992,

12. San Luis Obispo — Performing Arts Center. Reduce Item 130
6610-301-660 by $356,000. Recommend reducing the amount .
requested for construction of the Performing Arts Center at - :
the San Luis Obispo campus by $356,000, to eliminate a pro-

- posed reimbursement to private donors for working draw-
" ings, because this reimbursement is inconsistent with repre- -
sentations previously made to the Legislature about the -
‘funding of working drawings. Further réecommend Budget
‘Bill language, similar to language in the 1990 Budget Act,
' placmg a cap on ultimate state expendltures for the project. -

. 13. San Marcos —. - Infrastructure/Site Development II and 131
" Academic Complex II. Withhold recommendation on: . -
$2,245,000 requested under Item 6610-301-705 for preliminary
plans and working drawings for Infrastructure/site develop- -
ment IT and Academic Complex II at the San Marcos campus, - -
pending receipt of additional information. . ‘

Overview of the Budget Request and ihe
-Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan -

Budget Request -

The budget proposes appropnatlons totaling $214 1 mllhon to fund the
state’s share of the California State University’s capital outlay program in
1992-93. Of this amount, $89.3 million would come from General Fund lease-
payment bonds. The remainder of the request — $124.8 million — would
come from an as yet unauthorized 1992 general obligation bond fund.

The budget assumes passage during 1992 of a $900 million general obhga-
.tion bond measure for higher education facilities. This amount is not related
to either the needs identified by each segment of higher education in their
respective five-year capital outlay plans for 1992-93 and 1993-94 ($2.1 billion
total) nor to the estimated amount needed to initiate and complete the higher
education capital outlay projects proposed in the budget ($2.2 billion). The
problems created by this mismatch between proposed funding and proposed
programs are discussed in further detail in our overview of higher education
capital outlay, which precedes the University of California capital outlay
section of the Analysis (Item 6440)




IX - 118 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Five-Year Capital Outiay Plan

The CSU’s $2 billion spendmg plan may need reevaluatzon based on
enrollment growth

The CSU’s flve-year capital outlay plan, approved by the Trustees in
September 1991, calls for the expenditure of more than $2 billion of state
funds from 1992-93 through 1996-97, including about $238 million in the
budget year. The budget provides 90 percent of the amount requested in the
plan for 1992-93. The amounts identified in the five-year plan do not include
any amounts for the planning or establishment of new campuses. Table 1
shows CSU’s projected funding needs by fiscal year (adjusted to the
construction cost index in use in the budget for higher education capital
outlay).

Table 1

California State Umversnty
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in millions®

$244.0 $327.2 $550.9 $604.1 $351.6 $2,077.8

* All amounts adjusted to ENR 4999, the construction cost index in use for the budget.

Student Enrollments, Chart 1 shows CSU'’s projections of full-time equiva-
lent (FTE) enrollment growth, as contained in the five-year capital outlay
plan, as well as actual FTE enrollments since 1986-87. During the four years
from 1986-87 to 1990-91, FTE increased about 10 percent, from 252,789 to
278,502. From 1990-91 into the current year, however, enrollments have fallen
by 8,452 FTE (3 percent) to 270,050 FTE. (This enrollment decline is equiva-
lent to the entire enrollment at the San Bernardino campus.) The budget
proposes a modest increase in 1992-93 of 2,600 FTE (less than 1 percent) to
272,650 FTE. This is virtually the same number of students that were on CSU
campuses in 1989-90. Perhaps more significantly, the budgeted FTE level is
7,723 FTE below what was pro;ected in the five-year plan for 1992-93 (see
Chart 1). In effect, this shortfall in enrollment reflects a departure from the
state’s Master Plan for Higher Education. The CSU plan projects that enroll-
ment will increase to almost 300,000 FTE (college-year basis) in 1996-97, an
11 percent increase over the current year.



ltem €610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 119

Chart 1

California State University
Full-Time Equivalent Enroliments
1986-87 through 1996-97

(in thousands)

‘ P.ro]ected 8

Aciual

2 projections are from CSU's five-year capital outlay plan. The 1992-93 budget provides funds
for 7,723 fewer full-time equivalent students than the plan projected for 1992-93.

Plan May Need Reevaluation Based on Enrollment Growth, As Chart 1
shows, the estimated enrollment for the current. and budget years is

significantly below projected levels contained in the five-year plan. If the

current reduced enrollment level is an aberration limited to the current year
and budget year, then enrollments could reach projected levels by the end
of the five-year capital outlay plan period (1996-97). And, the capital outlay
program will — if implemented — accommodate the projected enrollments.
If, however, the reduced enrollment levels continue as a result of longer-term
budget constraints, the capital outlay program — unless.altered — will over-
build the CSU system. Under this latter scenario, the plan may need to be
reevaluated

How Helpful fo the Legislature is ihe Flve-Year Plan?
The CSU's five-year plan is one of the better plans prepared by state

departments. It is generally well-organized and formatted to facilitate its use -

as a reference. It contains useful information on the numbers of students
accommodated by each project and how each project changes the classroom,
teaching laboratory, and faculty office capacity at ~campuses.




IX - 120 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

The plan, however, could be improved. For example, it does not explam
why projects are needed. This is particularly true for the many projects in
the plan that provide little or no instructional space. Another shortcoming
is that data within the document are internally inconsistent and also
inconsistent with specific project information and campus data. For example,
the plan shows five-year expenditure totals for Sonoma State University of
$52 million on one page and $23 million on another. Finally, major changes
in the plan from year to year are not identified. One of many examples of
this involves a phased project for addition/renovation of science facilities on
the Fullerton campus. In the 1990 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated
$258,000 for preliminary plans for Phase II (the renovation portion) of this
project, with estimated future costs for working drawings, construction, and
equipment of $13.7 million. In the current five-year plan, CSU has re-titled
the project and increased the estimated cost by $32.9 million (240 percent),
without any indication that this is the same project under a different name,
or without any explanation as to why costs have increased.

Future CSU five-year plans should include discussions of major changes.

Priority-Setting in the Five-Year Plan

The plans’s. stated criteria for setting priorities does not distinguish
between different types of space/facility needs.

The plan provides a priority list for all projects included in the first year
(1992-93) of the plan. The projects in the last four years are not placed in
priority. Priorities for the first year are established by using a tiered set of
categories in the following priority order:

L Programs for Systemwide Benefit. Includes campus master planning,
. the minor capital outlay program, and fea51b111ty studies for energy
. projects. .

2. Correct Structural, Health and Safety Code Deficiencies. Includes
" seismic planning, boiler retrofits for air quality comphance, and various
projects on specific campuses.

3. Funds to Make New and Remodeled Facilities Operable Includes
equipment for newly constructed facilities and various utili-
ty/infrastructure projects. (The title of this category is a misnomer,
because several of the utility/infrastructure projects under this
category are not related to making newly constructed or remodeled
facilities operable, but are proposed to meet other needs.)

4. Funds to Meet Campus Deficiency Needs. This is a broad category
including everything not placed in the other three categories.



Item 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 121

According to the plan, priorities are assigned within this last category
based on assessments of relative space deficiencies on each campus. This
criteria, however, does not distinguish between different types of
space/facility needs. Thus, it is not clear how CSU weighs the need for a
classroom facility, for example, against the need for administrative offices,
performing arts centers, or other noninstructional space. In future plans, CSU
should eliminate this ambiguity by providing more definitive priority criteria
for “campus deficiency needs.” :

Andalysis and Recommendations

The CSU estimates future costs totaling more than $788 million to
complete the projects proposed in the budget. The combined budget-year and
future costs for these projects exceeds $1 billion.

The California State University’s 1992-93 capital outlay program includes
$214 million of state funds for 89 projects/programs, Table 2 summarizes the
request by project categories.

California State University
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Funding Summary by Category

(dollars in thousands)

Instructional facilities 27 $50,541  $413,890  $464,431
Utilities/infrastructure: 16 21,494 97,754 119,248
Libraries 3 2,792 97,218 100,010
Physical education/athletic facilities 5 23,615 65,649 89,264
Administration/other noninstructional 7 17,675 55,246 72,921
Mitigate hazards 12 .. 29,499 32,126 61,625
Auditorium/performing arts center 2 14,991 26,657 41,648
Complete newly constructed facilities 13 37,148 -_ 37,148
(equipment) ‘
Minor capital outlay/statewide planning 4 16,350 — 16,350
Totals : 89 $214,105 $788,540 $1,002,645

As Table 2 shows, CSU estimates future costs totaling more than $788
million to complete the projects proposed in the budget. The combined
budget-year and future costs for these projects exceeds $1 billion.




IX » 122 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

significant Share of Proposed Projects
Largely Unrelated: to Instructional Needs

 Projects largely unrelated to mstructwnal needs account for 20 percent
of the total $1 billion cost to mttzate and complete proposed projects.

In terms of total estimated costs, Table 2 indicates that the largest
expenditure category (including future costs to complete projects) is for
facilities providing instructional space, followed by projects addressing
utility systems/infrastructure. Twenty percent of the total cost of the
proposed program is for projects that are largely ancillary to the instructional
program. These include physical education/athletic facilities, an ‘auditorium
at the Fullerton campus, a performing arts center at the San Luis Obispo
campus, various projects providing administrative office space, and a project
at. San Jose State University to provide landscaped pedestrian malls and
gardens. Together, these projects account for $204 million — $56 million in
the budget year and $148 million in future years.

Contingent Nature of Budget Proposal

The proposed 1992-93 capital outlay budget is contmgent ona number of
factors

- There are several uncertainties surrounding CSU’s capital outlay proposal
for the budget year. First, 58 percent of the budget request ($124.8 million)
is predicated on passage during 1992 of a $900 million general obligation
bond measure for higher education facilities. Second, even if the proposed
bond measure succeeds, completion of the projects proposed in the budget
is contingent on future sources of funding that the administration has not
identified. Finally, as discussed above, the state’s general fiscal problems cast
a cloud over the enrollment growth assumptions on which the CSU capital
outlay program is largely based.

This issue is discussed in detail in the overview of higher education
capital outlay, precedmg our analysis of the University of Cahforma capltal
outlay program (Item 6440).

Prejeet Schedules Dela_y Construcﬁon

We recommend that CSU report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget
hearings, on why it plans to delay construction of 29 projects proposed for
prelzmmary plans and workmg drawings in 1992-93.

" The CSU has requested funds in the budget year for prehmmary plans
and working drawings for all 41 projects that CSU is proposing as “new
starts.” This is a departure from the Legislature’s traditional budgeting
practice for capital outlay projects. Generally, the Legislature limits initial



Iltem 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 123

appropriations for a project to preliminary plans only, unless working
drawings can be initiated before late in the budget year. This enables the
_Legislature to consider requests in the following year for working drawings
and construction, on the basis of completed preliminary plans that delineate
project scope and cost. If scope/cost problems surface during preparation of
preliminary plans, the Legislature can make appropriate changes to the
project, if it wants, while the project is still at a stage where changes are
practical.

The major advantage of requesting funds for preliminary plans and
working drawings at the same time, ‘is to allow working drawings to be
undertaken in the budget year, immediately after preliminary plans are
completed, so that construction could begin earlier in 1993-94. This
advantage is lost under the CSU proposal because, according to CSU’s five-
year plan, funds for the construction phase of 29 of the 41 projects will not
be requested until 1994-95. As a consequence, CSU is delaying the construc-
tion phase and ultimate occupancy of these projects. Table 3 lists the 29
projects CSU intends to delay.

In view of the above, we recommend that CSU report to the fiscal
committees, during budget hearings, regarding why it plans to request
preliminary plan and working drawing funds and then delay construction
fund requests until 1994-95.

Table_ 3

California State University .
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program - -
Projects CSU Plans to Delay Construction Until 1994-95
Chico Education Classroom/Office |
Dominguez Hills " Technology center/Administration
Fresno ~ Classroom Building '
Fullerton Auditorium
" Hayward _ Science renovation
Humboldt Wildlife/Fisheries renovation ‘
Humboldt Sciences and Laboratory renovation
Humboldt Behavioral Sciences
Long Beach . Central Plant
Long Beach . Peterson Hall renovation/addition
Long Beach Fine Arts renovation/addition
Los Angeles ) Remodel Music Building
Los Angeles - - ' Remodel Engineering/Technology
Los Angeles Thermal Energy Storage/Utilities upgrade
Continued




-IX « 124 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6610

.CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

-+ Northridge Engineering renovation
“Pomona - . i ) CIassroom/Laboratory/AdminIstration n
Pomona : Sclence addition
Sacramento Site development/perimeter road
Sacramento Classroom i
San Bernardino . . -Social and Behavioral Sciences - | . .
San Bernardino _ Corporation Yard/Administration addition .
.San Dnego Science Laboratory Building
San Jose : ) . Spartan Physical Education Complex
_ SanJose - Humanities ,
San Luis Obispo - Upgrade electrical system
_San Marcos  © Academic Complex Il
Sonoma - Library
Stanislaus Educational Servuces Buuldlng
Stanislaus Professional Schools Building

Proposals for Whnch We Do Not Recommend Approval
As Budgeted

"As discussed above, the budget includes $214.1 million for 89 pro-
jects/ programs for CSU capital outlay. We recommend approval as budgeted
-for 58 of these requests. We recommend a-funding source switch for 11
_projects totaling $89 million, for reasons-discussed below. Our recommenda-
tlons for the remammg pro]ects are also dlscussed below. -

';,Mlmmlzmg Use of Lease- Paymeni Bonds

“We recommend that the Legislature adopt a policy of usmg general
‘obligation bonds, instead of lease-payment bonds, to the maximum extent
‘possible for higher education capital outlay needs, in order to minimize
-future General Fund costs. Accordingly, we recommend the Legislature
change the proposed funding source for 11 CSU projects from lease-payment
bonds to general obligation bonds (reduce Item 6610-301-660 by $89,331,000
‘and increase Item 6610-301-705 by the same amount).

i In our overview of higher education capital outlay, we dlscuss in deta11
how the Legislature can minimize future General Fund costs by adopting the
:following policies for fundmg the state’s higher education facilities needs:

* Meet the needs to the maximum extent possible with general obhgatlon
bonds. (This is because the General Fund costs of these bonds are less
than under lease-payment bonds.)



item 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 125

* Treat lease-payment bonds as a funding mechanism of last resort. Limit
their use to critical expenditures that cannot be deferred and for wh1ch
general obligation bonds cannot be provided. Rt

¢ Ask the state’s voters to authorize enough general obligation bonds to
complete the capital outlay projects that the Leglslature w1shes to
initiate.

* 'The budget includes 11 CSU projects under Item 6610-301-660 for fundmg
from lease-payment bonds. Table 4 lists the pro]ects ‘

California State University .
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Iltem 6610-301-660 (Lease-Payment Bonds)
(in thousands)
Bakersfield — Music Building addition ' : o $2;222
Fullerton — Science Building addition (equment) Co 3 523
Long Beach — Dance Facility/Auditorium (equipment) - 3 159 :ix "
Long Beach — Applied Arts and ‘Sciences renovation/addition - 18,658 -
Northridge — Engineering addition, asbestos abatement, renovation 12,619
Pomona — Classroom/Laboratories/Administrative . : '
Building (equipment) - . 6,695
Sacramento — Classroom/Faculty Offi ice/L.aboratory . e
Building, Phase | (Equipment): : . 1,207 . .
San Bernardino — School of Business/Information Scnences ) s B
Building (equipment) , . 4,332
San Bernardino — Health, Physical Education, Classroom, and” _ o
Facuity Office Complex S21,911
San Francisco — Arts and Industry remodel/addition (equipment) <0 97
San Luis Obispo — Performing Arts Center T 14,034
Total ' i $89,331' -

Accordingly, we recommend the Legislature change the funding sourcei
for these 11 projects to general obligation bonds (reduce Item 6610-301-660.
by $89,331,000 and increase Item 6610-301-705 by the same amount). - We
make a similar recommendation for five UC projects, totaling $92.6 mllhon
in our analy51s of the UC capltal outlay program (Item 6440) :




IX - 126 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Increased Equipment Costs Not Justified

We recommend reducing amounts. requested for equipment for nine
projects by a total of $12,010,000, because CSU has neither explained nor
justified why the requests exceed amounts previously identified by CSU and
recognized by the Legislature as needed to equip these projects. (Reduce Item
6610-301-705 by $12,010,000.)

The budget includes requests totaling $37 1 mllhon to equip 13 CSU facxh-
ties. The amounts requested for nine of these projects exceed the amounts
identified by CSU and recognized by the Legislature (through supplemental
report language) at the times the Legislature appropriated funds for
construction of each project. Table 5 shows the excess requests for each
pro]ect R

California State University
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

Equipment Requests that Exceed
Amounts Recognized by Legislature

(dollars in thousands)

Northridge—South Library conversion $1,003 -$975 826%
San Marcos—Academic complex | 6,406 2,808 78
Fullertori—Science addition 3,523 284 9
Sacramento—Classroom/Office/Laboratory 1,207 132 : 12
Fresno—Music remodel/addition 1,787 321 23.
Contra Costa Center—Initial Facility 2,600 1,632 143
Pomona—Classroom/Laboratory/Administration| ~ 6,695 3,603 Coo117
San Bernardino-—Business School 4,332 2,261 109
San Francisco—Arts and Industry remodel/addition 971 94 11
Totals ' $28,564 $12,010 73%

The amounts requested for three projects are more than double what CSU
told the Legislature they would cost. In one case — equipping the South
Library conversion project at the Northridge campus — the request is more
than nine times the amount previously represented to the Legislature as
needed. These cost increases total $12 million. The CSU has not indicated to
the Legislature that these increases have taken place, nor justified why they



the amount previously recognized by the Legislature.

| California State UniverSity

1tem 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 127

are necessary. We therefore recommend reductions to Ttem 6610-301-705 of
this amount,‘, as outlined in Table 5.

Pro;ect Costs Exceed Amounts Recogmzed by Leglslature

We recommend reducing amounts requested for working druwmgs for a
library addition at the Fullerton campus by $271,000 and renovation of the
Science building at the Northridge campus by $63,000, because CSU has
neither explained nor justified why the two project requests exceed amounts
recognized by the Legislature in prior-year supplemental report langudge.
We further recommend that, in adopting supplemental report language
describing the scope/cost of these projects and the request for renovation of
the Engineering building at Northridge, the Legislature continue to use
estimated costs recognized for these projects in prior years (future savmgs
of $10.7 million). (Reduce Item 6610-301-705 by $334,000.) . e

The budget includes design funds for two projects where the amounts

'requested exceed the amounts previously recognized by the Legislature

through supplemental report language by more than 10 percent (adjusted for
inflation). These projects are the library addition at Fullerton and renovation
of the Science building at Northridge. The CSU estimates that the future
costs for these projects will exceed by 25 percent and 10 percent, respectlve-
ly; the amounts previously recogmzed by the Leglslature ‘

Table 6 lists the two projects, as well as a third — renovatlon of the
Engineering Facility at Northridge — where estimated. future costs. exceed

SRR

1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Requests and Estimated Future Costs that
Exceed Amounts Recognized by Legislature

(dollers in thbusa}nds)‘

Northridge—Engineer-  pw

ing renovation $1,099 — —  $22,947 $3,470 18%
Fullerton—Library w

addition 791 $271 52% 30,283 6,117 25
Northridge—Science w

renovation 442 63 17 12,330 1,132 10

Totals $2,332 $334 15% $65,560 $10,719 20%
® Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings.




“IX = 128 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

These cost increases total $334,000 in 1992-93 and $10.7 million in future
years. The CSU has not indicated to the Legislature that these increases have
taken place, nor justified why they are necessary. Therefore, we recommend
the Legislature reduce the amounts requested for working drawings for a
library addition at the Fullerton campus by $271,000. and renovation of the
Science building at the Northridge campus by $63,000, for total savings of
$334,000 in 1992-93. We further recommend that, in adopting supplemental
report language describing the scope/cost of these projects and renovation
of the Engineering building at Northridge, the Legislature continue.to use

estimated, costs recognized for these projects in pnor—year supplemental
report language (future savings of $10.7 million). .

Other Unexplcuned Cost Increases Total Almost $53 Million

We withhold recommendation on $2,749,000 requested for preliminary
plans and workmg drawings for nine projects, because CSU has not justified
s:gmﬁcant increases from previously estimated project costs, mcludmg
increases in estimated future costs of $50 million.

The budget requests funds for preliminary plans and working drawings
for various projects. The amounts requested for nine of these projects exceed
the amounts estimated by CSU in last year’s five-year plan as needed for the
preliminary plans and working drawings (adjusted for inflation). As shown
in Table 7, these increases range from 19 percent to 170 percent of last year’s
estimates (adjusted for inflation) and total $2,749,000. More significantly, the
estimated future costs for construction and equipment have increased in each
case. These increases range from 11 percent to 116 percent of last year’s
estimates and total $50 million. Taking budget-year and future costs into
account, costs for the nine projects exceed last year’s estimates by almost $53
million.

The documentation submitted by CSU on each of these projects fails. to
provide any explanation or justification for these cost increases. Pending
receipt of information justifying these cost increases, we withhold recommen-
dation on the funds requested under Item 6610-301-705 for the nine projects,

as outlined in Table 7



| California State University

|Requests and Estimated Future Costs that

ltem 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1X - 129

1992-93 Capital Outlay Program | :

Exceed Amounts Estlmated Last Year

(dollars in thousands)

Long‘ Beach-— Lo o
. Central Plant pw $1,155 $188 . 19%  $27,050 $2,697 11%
Fullerton—Electrical/com- _ ' , . . -
munications upgrade ~  pw 1,069 615 135 18,178~ 9,757 116
Stanislaus—Professional g o - N o
Schools Building pw 630" : 172 - 38 - 13,969 4172 - 43
Dominguez Hills— ) ‘
Technology Center/ o o A o
Administration pw - 1,063 -~ 236 29 - 27,564 5,738 .26 .
Sonoma—Library pw 1,313 386 42 33,854 10,676 - 46
Pomona—Science
addition ‘ : pw 1,144 721 170 27,621 - 10,583 62
San Jose—Spartan Physi- o T : - '
cal Education Complex pw 422 133 46 - -.8,620 2,550 - 42
Sacramento—Student ) - ) : — o
" ‘Services remodel pw 261 56 27 4,128 656. 19
Los Angeles—Remodel
. Music Building S pW . 472 242 105 8,176 3,207.. 65
Totals . $7,529 $2,749 58% $169,155 -$50,036 - 42%
* Phase symbols indicate: p = prellmmary plans; w = working drawings. R
b..CSU estimates. »

Further Review Needed on Two Prolect Requests ‘

We withhold recommendation on $1,286,000 requested for preltmmary
plans and working drawings for an auditorium at the Fullerton campus
(8957,000) and a corporation yard'at the San Francisco campus ($329,000),
because CSU did not provide any information on the scope, cost, or need for
these two projects until the end of ]anuary

The budget includes $957,000 for prehmlnary plans and workmg
drawings for an auditorium at the Fullerton campus (Item 6610-301-705(25))
and $329,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings for a corporation
yard at San Francisco State University (Item 6610-301-705(62)).. The CSU
estimates future costs for these projects of $24.7 million and $6.0 million,
respectively. The university did not finish preparing documents in support




IX - 130 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY~Continued

, of these projects until late January, and did not provide information to the

' Legislature regarding the scope, cost, or need. for the projects until then.

Consequently, we have not been able to review the information in time to
make recommendations as part:of this analysis. Accordingly, we withhold

-recommendation on the $1,286,000 requested for these projects under Item

6610-301-705, pending review of the information.

L_.San Lms Oblspo - Performmg Arts Center

We recommend reducing the amount requested for construction of the
Performing Arts Center at the San Luis Obispo campus by $356,000, to

‘eliminate > a proposed reimbursement to private donors for working

drawings, because this reimbursement is inconsistent with representations
previously made to the Legislature about the funding of working drawmgs

. (Reduce Item 6610-301-660 by $356,000.)

The budget includes $14,034,000 under Item 6610-301-660(lease-payment

- bonds) for the state’s share of construction of a Performing Arts Center at
- the San Luis Obispo campus. |

Background. In the 1990 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated general
obligation bond funds for the state’s share of preliminary plans for this
project.:As proposed by CSU, the project was to be funded two-thirds by the
state and one-third by the City of San Luis Obispo and a private foundation,
in recognition of the significant nonstate use of the center that would occur.

' The CSU intended to request working drawing funds in 1991-92, but the

"‘ budget did not include these funds due to the failure of the November 1990

bond measure for higher education facilities. During hearings on the 1991-92

“budget, however, CSU indicated to the Legislature that this project would
“not be delayed as a consequence of the bond failure, because private donors

had agreed to fund the working drawings. The five-year capital outlay plan
approved by the Trustees last September confirms this, stating that the

workmg drawings ($349,000) are donor-funded.

Request Includes Rezmbursement of Donor-Funded Working Drawings.

Notwithstanding CSU’s statements regarding donor funding of the working

drawings, the budget request of $14,034,000 for construction. includes
$356,000 that is not for construction purposes. Instead, this amount is
described in the project cost estimate as an “offset of donor-funded working
drawings.” The CSU -proposal includes no’ further: justification for this
request. In view of the representations previously made to the Legislature,
there is no reason:the state now should reimburse the donors for the

‘working drawings. Accordingly, we recommend the Legislature reduce the

request for construction of the Performing Arts Center at the San'Luis
Obispo campus .by $356,000. (In' another issue above, we recommend



Item 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY /1IX - 131

switching the funding source for this project from lease-payment bonds (Item
6610-301-660) to general obligation bonds (Item 6610-301-705).)

Finally, we recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language
that maintains the project cost limits contained in‘Budget Bill language in the
1990 Budget Act, adjusted for inflation.

San Marcos — Further Review/Discussion Needed on Two Proposals

We withhold recommendation on a total of $2,245,000 requested under
Item 6610-301-705 for preliminary plars and working drawings for two
projects at the San Marcos campus — Infrastructurelsite development, Phase
II ($612,000) and Academic Complex II ($1,633,000) — pending further re-
view/discussions with CSU regarding scopelcosts of the projects.

The budget includes $612,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings (Item 6610-301-705(72)) for the second phase of infrastructure/site
development for the newest CSU campuis, San ‘Marcos. The CSU estimates
future costs of $12.3 million to complete this project. The budget also
includes $1,633,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings (Item 6610-
301-705(73)) for a group of proposed buildings at the campus called
“Academic: Complex IL.” The CSU estlmates future costs of $35.9 million to
complete these bulldmgs ‘

Our review of these two pro]ects indicates that the proposed: scope ‘and
cost of each may be excessive. We have held several discussions with CSU
on the projects since September 1991. In late January, we received additional
information on the infrastructure/site development project that we have not
had the opportunity to review or discuss with CSU. With regard tothe
Academic Complex II, we have asked CSU to provide information on the
campus academic plan on which this project is based, and a comparison
between graduate student research space and similar space at other
campuses in the CSU system, Pending receipt of this information and further
discussions with CSU, we withhold recommendatnon on the requests.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language describing the scope
and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under these items.




IX - 132/ CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6860

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Callforma Marmme Academy—CapltaI Ouﬂay
ltem 6860 ‘

Overvnew of the Budget Request and the
Flve-Year Capital Outlay Plan

. The Cahfomxa Maritime Academy’s five-year capital outlay plan calls for
expendlture of almost $13 million of state funds for various capital outlay
needs over the next five years, including almost $3 million in 1992-93. The
budget provides only $125,000 of this amount—for minor capital outlay
projects. The plan is simply a listing of projects. Thus, it is not clear from the
plan howneeds. were assessed, what the academy’s priorities are for
addressing those needs, why specific: projects are needed, or what the bases
are for given cost estimates and schedules. The academy should provide this
mformatmn in future plans

'- Cﬁdlifernia Community vcb'lleges—Cupital Outlay
o ltem 6870 |




Jtem 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 133

MAJOR ISSUES

» Five-Year Plan. The California Community Colleges’
five-year plan (1992-93 through 1996-97) calls for expen-.
ditures of $2 billion.

» Project Review. The Chcncellor s Office is inconsisfent in
its review of project proposals submitted by the districts,
resul'ring in higher than necessary state costs.

> Field Act. Enactment of Legisliation exemp’nng the
California Community Colleges from requirements of
the Field Act would save administrative costs and

~ expedite the completion of projects.

Findings and Recommendations - Analysis
Planning/Review Process

1. Capital Outlay Planning, The California Community Colleges 135
(CCCQ) have improved their capital outlay planning through
- completion of a long-range plan, a systemwide five-year plan,
and the Board of Governors’ estabhshment of a Commission
on Innovation.

2. Project Review. In its review ‘of capital outlay projects 137
submitted by the districts, the Chancellor's Office often
recommends many projects for state funding that either have’
insufficient programmatic ]ushﬁcatlon or that have i mappro—
pnate scope and/or costs.

3. Field Act. Recommend adoption of legislation to exempt the 138
community colleges from Field Act requirements. This would
reduce administrative costs and expedite the completion of -
community college construchon projects.

Budget Request

4. Projects Exceed Construction Cost Guidelines. Reduce Item 141
6870-301-705 by $1,880,000. Recommend reductions for 12
projects because the estimated building costs for these projects
exceed the community colleges’ cost guidelines for similar
projects..

5. Project Requests Exceed Space Standards Reduce Item 6870- . 143
301-705 by $1,152,000. Recommend reductions for six projects



IX - 134 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

10.

11.

12.

13:

14.

because the proposals include requests to construct additional
space that is in excess of state space and utilization stan-
dards.

Over-Budgetmg of Equlpment Reduce Item 6870-301-705 by

$2,751,000. Recommend reductions for three projects because

Item 6870

146

the equipment requests are not related to the capital outlay’

projects.

Grossmont-Cuyamaca CCD — New College Entrance. Delete
$864,000 in Item 6870-301-705(42). Recommend deletion
because the project should be funded by San Diego County as

147

a mitigation measure for a county-funded road-wrdenmg

project. -

College of the Sequoias CCD — Access/Street Widen-

ing/Utilities. Delete $2,504,000 in Item 6870-301-705(99).
Recommend deletion because the district has not justified the
scope of this project. :

Los Angeles CCD — Southwest College, Lecture/Laboratory
Building., Withhold recommendation on .$1,069,000 under.: -

148

149

Item 6870-301-705(59), pending mformatlon on how the,

project accommodates campus enrollment.

Cerritos CCD — Remodel for Efﬁcrency Delete $167,000 in
Item 6870-301-705(14). Recommend deletion because the

150

proposal involves several small remodeling projects that are.

not funded within the state’s capltal outlay program for the
commumty colleges.

Solano County CCD — Instructional Building Remodel
Delete $584,000 in . Item 6870-301-705(108). - Recommend
deletion because this project is a secondary effect of another

150

proposed project that was not mcluded in the Governor’s

Budget.

Southwestem CCD — LRC/Musrc Remodel Reduce Item'

6870-301-705(112) by $26,000. Recommend reduction because

151

the Chancellor’s Office increased the district’s cost estlmate

without explanation.

Remodelmg/Equlpment Projects. Withhold recommendation
on $554,000'in Item 6870-301-705 for three projects, pending

151

clarification of the need for these -projects, including the

justification of the significant proposals for new equipment.

Child Care Centers. Reduce Item 6870-301-705 by $1,656,000.
Recommend reductions for six child care centers because the

152



ltem 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 135

budgeted amounts exceed the construction costs previously
approved by the Legislature.

15. Kern CCD — Southwest Center. Delete $5,525,000 in Item 154
6870-301-705. Recommend deletion of three projects because
the proposed center has not been reviewed and approved by
the California Postsecondary Education Commission.

'16. Los Angeles CCD — Master Planning. Delete $300, 000 in 156
Item 6870-301-705(54). Recommend deletion because prepara-
tion of facilities master plans is a district responsibility.

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Flve-Year Capital Outlay Plan

The budget proposes appropnatlons totaling $101.4 million to fund the
California Community Colleges’ (CCC) capital outlay program in 1992-93.
Unlike the proposed programs for the University of California and the
California State University, which include some projects to be funded with
lease-payment bonds, the CCC’s program is to be funded entirely with as yet
unauthorized general obligation bonds. The budget assumes voter approval
in 1992 of a $900 million bond measure. As discussed in our overview .of

“higher education’ capital outlay, the $900 million in proposed higher
education bonds would finance less than half of the $2.1 billion program
(total cost of projects) being proposed by the administration.

-~ The CCC’s five-year capital outlay plan calls for expenditures totaling $2
billion, including $182 million in the budget year. The budget provides 55
percent of this planned amount for 1992-93. The five-year plan, and CCC
,capital outlay planning in general, is discussed in more detail below. -

“Five-Year Plan

The California Commumty Colleges have 1mproved their cap:tal outlay
planning in recent years through the completion of a long-range (15-year)
plan, a systemwide five-year plan, and the Board of Govemors establtsh-
ment of a Commission on Innovation.

Long-Range Plan. In accordance with the Supplemental Report of the 1990
Budget Act, the CCC submitted its long-range capital outlay plan to the
Legislature in February 1991. The plan is based on the need to accommodate
projected CCC enrollment increases through 2005. The plan projects that six
existing off-campus centers will become full-service campuses and that. 31
new centers will be established, eight of which will also become full-service
campuses. At the time the long-range plan was completed, the Chancellor’s
Office estimated that capital outlay costs to implement the plan would total
$3.2 billion through 2005, based on an average yearly need of about $210
million. This cost estimate appears to be significantly understated based on




IX - 136 / CAPITAL OUTLAY 'Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

the recently completed flve-year plan that mchcates a need for $2 bxlhon over
the next five years. -

Fwe-Year Plan. In ]anuary 1992 the CCC’s Board of Govemors approved
the segment’s first systemwide five-year-capital outlay plan. This 800-page
document represents a significant effort by the Chancellor’s Office to provide
an estimate of the segment’s capital outlay needs based on projects identified
by the districts. Table 1 shows the estimated annual project expenditures for
1992-93 through 1996-97. The $2 billion cost for the five-year period
represents almost two-thirds of the $3.2 b11110n that the CCC’s long—range
plan projected would be needed through 2005. ‘

Table 1

California Commumty Colleges B
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan"~

11992-93 through 1996-97

' (in mllllons)

$182.1

Planned expenditures - $853.4: -$540.00 $281.8 "> $146.6 $2,003.9

The plan was prepared in accordance with- the Supplemental Report of the
1990 Budget Act. In general, the plan provides the information requested by
the Legislature, including (1) district enrollment projections, (2) projects
proposed for each district in each year of the plan (including a discussion of
the programmatic basis for each project and how the project contributes to
meeting enrollment needs), (3) estimated costs of each project and a schedule
of when funding will be needed, and (4) the relative priority of projects on
a district and statewide basis. For the'second through fifth years of the plan,
the statewide priorities are not determined for individual projects, but are
grouped according to the CCC’s priority criteria. Given the several hundred
projects included in the plan, we believe this is a reasonable way to present
the information.

Lookmg to the Future — The Commzssaon on Innovatzon The CCC has
recently established a Commission on Innovation, which will explore new
ways for the system to provide more cost-effective instruction in light of
increasing enrollments. In con)unctlon with the commission, the Chancellor
has appointed task forces which, in part, will be assessing ideas for more
:cost-effective -use of facilities -and alternative instructional delivery tech-
mniques.” The task forces will complete their: work in early 1993, with
recommendations forwarded to the commission. Depending on what
commission policies are implemented, future capital outlay needs might be



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 137

reduced to some extent. This would benefit the state, which is facing tens of
billions of dollars in total infrastructure needs over the next decade.

The systemwide five-year plari total of $2 billion is a reasonable measure of
the overall magnitude of the CCC’s capital outlay needs from 1992-93
through 1996-97. When coupled with five-year needs expressed by the other

higher education segments ($5.2 billion total), the state faces .a major

challenge in addressing these needs while also providing other state services
and facilities. To the extent that fundmg for higher education capital outlay
is not sufficient to meet all needs, it is critically important that the CCC, as

-well as the other two segments of ‘higher education, (1) establish priorities

such that the most important needs will be funded first; (2) minimize, where
possible, the scope and cost of projects that are proposed for funding; and
3 m1mm1ze augmentations to projects after they receive appropriations.

Priority-Setting is Improved

~In our Analyszs of the 1991 Budget Bill, we observed that the CCC’s
pnonty-settmg criteria did not reflect the system’s most -needed. capital
outlay projects. In particular, we discussed a criterion that, when applied by

the Chancellor’s Office, results in some lower priority, Category C projects

(gymnasiums, theaters, child care centers) being placed ahead of higher

_priority, Category B projects (instructional, library,” and administrative

facilities). While the CCC’s priority list for 1992-93 also applies this “fold-up”
criterion, it is used -to-a much more limited extent. than in.1991-92, We
continue to urge the Chancellor’s Office to eliminate this part of its priority-
setting process.

| Pro;eci Rewew is Neither Conslsteni Nor Thorough

In its review of capital outlay projects submitted by the dzstrzcts, the
Chancellor’s Office recommends many projects for state funding that either

-hdve insufficient programmatzc ]usttfzcatzon or that have mappropnate
_scope and/or costs.

- The Chancellor s Office is respon51ble for reviewing spec1f1c capltal outlay
pro]ects that are submitted by the community college districts for state
funding. The Chancellor’s Office reviews these proposals, determines which
projects merit state funding, and establishes a priority list of projects for
approval by the CCC Board of Governors and, thereafter, for approval by the
Governor and the Legislature.

The standards listed below are generally the bases for evaluating capltal
outlay projects for various statewide programs, including the community
colleges. We believe that all projects submitted by the Chancellor’s Office for
state funding should be reviewed to these standards in a consistent manner.

. The proposals should include a complete explanation of the facility
™ problem and how the ‘proposed project addresses that problem.



IX - 138 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ltem 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

e The proposals should be based on state standards that govern the
amount of instructional, library, and office space a district should have
in relation to its enrollment.

* Equipment requests should be for those items directly related to the
capital outlay project, and not to replace old equipment or to enhance
existing programs.

¢ The projects should adhere to established buﬂdmg cost guldehnes,
-unless there are identified special circumstances.

* Requests for projects that have previously received state funding for
other phases of the projects should conform in both scope and cost to
that previously recognized by the Legislature.

Our analysis indicates that, because the Chancellor’s Office is not
consistent and is not sufficiently thorough in its review of district proposals,
many projects in the Governor’s Budget include excessive costs because basic
scope and cost issues have not been addressed by the districts or the
Chancellor’s Office. As discussed later in this analysis, the budget includes
12 projects for which the estimate exceeds building cost guidelines, six
projects to construct additional space in excess of state space standards, six
requests for child care centers that exceed the construction costs previously
approved by the Legislature, and three proposals for equlpment that are not
related to the capital outlay project.

We do not infer that the Chancellor’s Office summarily disregards the
standards outlined above. In fact, we recommend approval as budgeted of
87 of the 127 community college projects included in the Governor’s Budget
because the scope and cost of these proposals is reasonable when judged
against the standards outlined above. Our concern is that the Chancellor’s
Office is inconsistent in its review of project proposals and its application of
these standards. This issue is important because of the multi-billion dollar
capital needs identified by the higher education segments. If the scope and
cost of projects are targeted to only what is necessary to provide the
educational service and what is allowable under state standards and guide-
lines, available state fundmg can be “stretched” to accommodate ‘more
capltal needs.

Eliminate Field Act Review Requirements

We recommend the adoption of legislation to exempt the ‘community
colleges from the requirements of the Field Act. This would reduce adminis-
trative costs and expedite the completion of community college constructwn
projects.

~ The construction, reconstruction, and alteration of community college and
K-12 educational buildings are required to conform with parts of the state



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 139

statutes that are commonly known as the Field Act. The act places respon-
sibility for reviewing the design and construction of K-14 school buildings
with the Department of General Services (DGS). Within the DGS, this
responsibility is carried out by the Office of the State Architect (OSA). The
K-14 buildings are designed and constructed to structural safety standards
developed by the OSA and published in the California Administrative Code.
The OSA reviews the design drawings of K-14 projects for conformance with
the Field Act building standards, and oversees inspection of K-14 con-
struction projects. (The K-14 districts contract with OSA-approved inspectors
for daily oversight of project construction, but OSA mspectors also make
periodic visits to the construction site.) :

It is our understandmg that there is only a. marginal " difference in
structural safety between buildings designed under the Field Act and all
other state buildings, which are designed to Uniform Building Code (UBC)
standards. Buildings designed under the UBC, including UC and CSU
buildings, are also designed to withstand significant earthquakes. Thus,
community college buildings, if designed to UBC requirements, would be

comparable structurally to the UC and CSU buildings. Moreover, eliminating
community: college projects from Field Act requirements would remove the
OSA’s plan review function and could expedite construction of needed
capital outlay projects. This would eliminate the administrative costs for the
OSA involvement and allow the districts to occupy bulldmgs sooner.

Accordmgly, we recommend adoption of legislation to exempt the
community colleges from Field Act requirements. Community college
projects would still be designed to UBC standards but, like those of UC and
CSU, would not be subject to review by the OSA. Construction would
continue to be monitored by inspectors under contract to the districts.

Analysis of the 1992-93 Capital Outlay Program

The Governor’s Budget proposes $101.4 million in Item 6870-301-705 for
127 capital outlay projects. Table 2 compares the projects requested by the
CCC Board of Governors and projects included in the budget. Table 2 shows
the projects grouped by type, and includes the future costs to complete the
projects and the additional weekly student contact hours (WSCH) capacity
provided. As shown in the table, the budget funds 127 of 224 projects (and
$101 million of $184 million) and provides an additional 363,814 WSCH
instructional capacity, or 87 percent, of the 419,663 WSCH capacity requested
by the CCC. In addition, the budget includes the 16 library/learning
resource center projects requested by the Board of Governors. These projects
will add about 250,000 assignable square feet of library space systemwide.




Table 2

California Community Colleges
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Comparison with Governor’s Budget

(dollars in millions)

Mitigate code deficiencies
Equipment )

Utilities/ infrastructure

Add instructional facilities - -
Upgrade instructional facilities - =~
Libraries/LRCs o
Support facilities - o
Physical education facilities
Theaters.

Child care centers {(construction)
Child care centers (new projects)

Other o
) Totals .

New off-campus centers (2 centers)

224

- $T732

$101.4

15 $9.7 '$8.8 - 14 $8.9 $8.2 —
23 230 . = 59,100 14 109 = — 54,170 |
1 14.7 201 . — 6 8.7 41 . =
37 29.3 2300 _ 306559 .. 35 268 2250 266,155
24 48 . 431 7 19868 ~ © 23 53 421 . -18,463
16° 88 1425 52268 16" 88 1425 52,268
29 18.0- 843  -23343 2 45 0.8 L=
22 85 1160 - 17,866 - L= — —|
5 37 566 - 13,890 —_ = e = -
7 123 — I & 2,001 7. 1283 T — 2,001 3}
21 28 454 3,007 - C— L = L -
7 12.4 264 7683 . .7 12.4 26.5 . 7,683
7 36.6 —_ = .3 2.8 — =
T $184.6 419663 . 127 - 363,814

- PaNURUOI—AYILNO TVLIdVI—SIDITIO0 ALINNWWNOD VINHOLITVD

* Weekly student contact hours.

AVILNO WLdVD /-0l - XI

0,89 wey|



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 141

The budget includes requests to complete 24 previously funded projects.
These requests include (1) equipment for 14 projects, (2) seven child develop-
ment centers, (3) a code correction project and an infrastructuré project at
-Citrus College, and (4) a maintenance shop/warehouse at San Francisco City
"College. The other 103 budgeted projects -are proposed for initial state
_funding (mostly for preliminary plans and working drawings). The future
costs to complete these projects are $449 million. According to the proposed
project schedules, most of this amount (about $400 million) will be needed

for construction or construction and equipment funding in 1993-94. The
following discussion of individual projects in the budget is grouped
“according to the categories shown in Table 2. We first discuss two issues that
affect pro]ects ih more than one category.

Projects Exceed Construchon Cost Guidelines

- We recommend reductions totaling $1,880,000 in Item 6870-301-705 for 12
‘projects because the estimated building costs for these projects exceed the
'CCC’s cost guidelines for similar projects. (Esttmated future savmgs are
-$15.1 million.)

The Chancellor’s Office maintains a building construchon cost index for

'different types of academic and support space. These costs are expressed in
“dollars per assignable square foot (asf) and are based on costs of previous
‘community college construction projects. The unit costs are increased
annually to account for inflation. The building construction costs for the 12
projects in Table 3 exceed these guidelines. Table 3 shows the budget
_requests, the estimated future construction costs, and our recommendatlons
for each project based on the appropriate cost indices.

+~The cost guidelines -for community college facilities reflect the prior
“construction of a large number of buildings to meet the academic and
‘support needs of the: community colleges. The resulting facilities have
successfully met those needs and, aside from any special site conditions or
‘more stringent building code requirements, we see no reason to build more
‘expensive facilities. Moreover, neither the districts nor the Chancellor’s
Office have provided any information to substantiate why these pro]ects
*requlre state fundmg in excess of these cost guidelines.




IX - 142 /. CAPITAL OUTLAY

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued .

ltem 6870

California Community Colleges.
11992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Over-Budgeted Projects

Iltem 6870-301-705

(in thousands)

(39) Glendale CCD, Glendaie College—

$9,487

* Estimated future cost excludes movable equipment.

, Multi-Use Laboratory Building = - $625 $548 $8,296
(40)  Glendale CCD, Glendale College— S TR
‘ Classroom/Laboratory Additon. 532 AT 7,248 6,509
{55) Los Angeles CCD, Mission Collage— , .
Learning Resource Center 712 646 8,188 7,096
(62) Los Rios CCD, Consumnes River . ' L .
College—Fine Arts Center 526, - 485 7,737 .. 7,054
(65) . . Los Rios CCD, Sacramento City L ‘ L g
‘ ‘CQIIege—Leaming Resource anter - 1,062 850 15,012 - 11,640
(67) MiraCosta CCD, MiraCosta S ' :
College—Engineering, Science, :
English Laboratories and Offices. . 7,882 . 6,942 — =
(85) - Riverside CCD, Norco Center— . = o
Phase |l Buildings _ .. 902 675 . 13,445 9,660
(893) San Mateo CCD, Stgline College—
Learning Resource Center . 523 447 . 7,931 6,677
(96) ~ Santa Clarita CCD, College of the .+ .o . ** R
Canyons—Learning Resource Center . 367 324 5,547 4,905
(103) - Sierra Joint CCD, Sierra College— . ; e
) Learning Resource Center 920. 849 13,659 12414
(114)  State Center CCD, Fresno City L ' . i
‘ College—Library/Media Addition 423 387 . 5735 5,288
(120) Victor Valley CCD, Victor Valley ' , o o _
College—Learning Resource Center =~~~ 415° - 375 6,282 5,622
Totals $14,879 $12,999  $100,271 $85,161




Item 6870 CAPITAL QUTLAY /IX - 143

In addition to having excessive building cost estimates, two of the projects
in Table 3 include other construction costs that are excessive. The project for
MiraCosta CCD (three new instructional buildings) includes $420,000 to
install one-half mile of 27-inch diameter waterline. The district’s proposal
indicates that an existing waterline will lay beneath one of the new buildings
and will thus be abandoned and replaced with the new waterline. A less
expensive and more commonly used alternative would be to replace a small
section of the existing waterline in order to avoid the new buildings. The
project for Riverside CCD (Norco Center, Phase II) includes about $2.2
million in future earthwork and site development costs which do not appear
necessary to provide the proposed instructional facilities. For example, the
project includes such items as $993 000 for covered walkways and $286 000
for additional roads.

For all 12 projects, we are therefore recommending a reduction of
$1,880,000 under Item 6870-301-705. We also recommend that supplemental
report language describing each of the projects include the reduced future
‘construction costs as shown in Table 3. (Future savings would be approxi-
mately $15.1 million.)

Project Requests Exceed State Space Standards

We recommend reductions totaling $1,152,000 in Item 6870-301-705 for six
projects because the proposals include requests to construct additional space
that is in excess of state space and utilization standards. (Estimated future
savings are $18.1 million.)

In order to ensure the construction of higher education facilities that meet
programmatic needs in an efficient and equitable manner, the state has
standards for utilization and allocation of community college classroom,
laboratory, office, and library space. These standards generate formulas
which indicate the amounts of different space types (lecture, laboratory, etc.)
that districts should have in order to accommodate their enrollments. The
projects in Table 4 would provide districts with space in excess of the state
standards. Although there are situations where exceeding the standard may
be appropriate in order to meet the instructional program, neither the district
nor the Chancellor’s Office have made that case for these projects.




|(in thousands).

IX - 144 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘tem 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 4

California COmmumty Colleges A
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Projects With Excessive Space
Item 6870-301-705

9) Barstow CCD, Barstow College—

Learning Resource Center - $281 —_ $281 ‘
(13)  Cerritos CCD, Cerritos College— , B '

Business Educatlon Addition 208 S — 208
(29) . Citrus CCD, Citrus College— ~

Math/Earth Science Buil ing 408 - 408

(116) Ventura CCD, Moorpark College— '

Math/Science Building 517 $437 80
(118) Ventura CCD, Oxnard College— o e

Letters and Science Building 351 289 62
(119)  Ventura CCD, Ventura College— T o :

Math and Science Complex 791 . 678 . 113 .

Totals | $2,556 $1,404 - $1,152

In light of the large enrollment-driven and other capltal needs of the
community colleges, we see no reason for the state to spend limited bond
funds to provide excess space for the campuses included in Table 4. If the
districts elect to include this excess space in their projects, the space should
be built with district funds. The Chancellor’s Office has used this approach

for previous state-funded projects. Below, we briefly explain our recommen-

danons for each pro]ect as listed in Table 4.

‘Barstow CCD — Learning Resource Center. This district has excess
capacxty in all space categories except library space, where the district is
about 2,000 ass1gnable square feet (asf) below the state standard. Included
in the project scope is 7,500 asf of additional library space. The project also
proposes additional space for the college’s media services, which is justified.
A revised proposal that is more in line with the state standards and
evaluates better utilization of the district’s other excess space would merit
Legislative consideration. We therefore recommend deletion of this project
(a reduction of $281,000).

Cerritos CCD — Expansion of Business Education. The district’s proposal
is to construct 12,000 asf of business-related laboratories. Based on the state
standards, however, the district has about 50,000 asf of lecture space in
excess of the state standards. The district should alter a portion of this excess



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 145

space to meet the business laboratory needs. We therefore recommend
deletion of this project (a reduction of $208,000).

Citrus CCD — Math/Science Building. The budget includes $408,000 for
preliminary plans and working drawings for a new 25,000 asf math/science
building ‘at Citrus College. The" building would replace. two existing
buildings, which the district indicates are in need of repair and have
building code violations. The district, however, has about 31,000 asf of
lecture space and 25,000 asf of laboratory space that is in excess of the state
standards. This district should examine the current utilization of its facilities
inventory prior to requesting state funding for additional building projects.
We therefore recommend deletion of this project (a reduction of $408,000).

" Ventura CCD — Three Projects. The budget includes proposals for new
science buildings at each of this district’s three colleges — Moorpark,
Oxnard, and Ventura. Although each college has lecture space in excess of
the standard, all three of the proposals include the construction of additional
lecture space — 7,800 asf at Moorpark, 6,100 asf at Oxnard, and 11,000 asf
at Ventura. We recommend that the state not fund the lecture space in these
three projects (a reduction of $255,000). . : : A

In summary, we recommend reductions totaling $1,152,000 in Item 6870-
301-705 for the six pro]ects descrlbed above. Total estimated ‘future : savmgs
are $18 1 mxlhon : v .

Mitigate Code Deficiencies

The budget proposes $8.9 million for 14 pro]ects to mltlgate code
deficiencies at community college campuses. This includes 12 projects to
eliminate architectural barriers to the physically disabled -($1,394,000 for
‘preliminary plans and. working drawings), a remodeling of the biology
building at Citrus College ($2,579,000 for construction), and demolition of
portions of the main building at Los Angeles Southwest College ($4,873,000).
The main building demolition is due to discovery of an earthquake fault
underneath the building. Fundmg to initiate the relocation of functions from
the main building was provided in-Ch 457/91 (AB 449, Tucker). The future

costs to complete the architectural barrier projects are $8.2 million. The scope
and cost of all 14 pro]ects are reasonable and we recommend approval.

Equnpment

The budget proposes $10.9 million to provide equipment and furniture for
14 “projects’ which have previously received state funding for working
drawings and  construction. These projects have no future -costs. We
recommend approval of $4,920, 000 for 1 pro]ects We discuss the remammg
three pro]ects below '




IX - 146 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Over-Budgeting for Equipmem

We recommend a reduction of $2,751,000 in Item 6870-301-705 for three
projects becduse the equipment requests are not related to the capital outlay
projects. .

The budget requests $6 million to prov1de equ1pment for three commumty
college projects. Our analysis indicates that the requests include $2.7 million
that is not related ‘to the capital outlay projects. Table 5 lists the budget
requests and our recommended reductions for each of the three projects.

California COmmumty COIIeges
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Equipment

Item 6870-301-705

(in. thousands)

(56) Los Angeles CCD, Southwest

College—Techmcal Education Center  $2,527 $1,961 $566
(76) Pasadena CCD, Pasadena Ci Col-
lege—Library Equ:pment and 2,860 - 1,040 1,820

(94) Santa Barbara CCD, Santa Barbara
College—Busmess/Commum- . o '
catlons Center : -628 263 365

. Totals . $6,015 - $3.264 - $2,751.

State budgeting practice provides funding within the capital: outlay
program for equipment that is needed as a result of the capital outlay project.
Community college building projects usually increase a campus’s building
space dedicated to particular instructional programs -or administrative
functions. It is the intent of the capital program to fund equipment that is
needed to accommodate these space increases for each affected program or
function. :

The requests in Table 5 include jcosts to replace or supplement existing
equipment inventories. For example, the Los Angeles Southwest College
Technical Education Center project results in a net decrease in classroom and
office space, but the budget includes $69,000 for new-classroom and office
equipment and furniture. In addition, the project involves a relocation of the
college’s physical science program to the new building, yet the district
requests an additional $249,000 for physics equipment. The projects at Santa



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 147

Barbara City College and Pasadena City College include similar requests for
replacement or supplemental equipment. In addition, the Pasadena CCD
proposal includes $1,235,000 to purchase over 24,000 additional library
books, mcludmg ‘the: replacement of almost 20,000 books that the district
indicates it has “weeded out” in preparation for moving into the college’s
new library. State budgeting practice is to provide the initial complement of
library books for new campuses. Additional library books at existing
campuses are purchased over time through the support budget allocations.

We understand the commumty colleges’ desire to have new. equipment,
but new or replacement equipment for current programs is provided
through the annual support/operations budget. From 1985 through 1990, the
state specifically appropriated $141 million (including $93 million in general
obligation  bond funds)- to the districts for purchases of instructional
equipment and library: materials. Due to the failure of a general obligation
bond measure for higher education facilities in November 1990, no separate
appropriation for equipment wasincluded in the 1991 Budget Act. The
Governor’s Budget for 1992-93 also does not propose ‘specific equipment
funding for the CCC.

There is a significant need to replace outdated equipment throughout the
community college system. This need is probably growing with the termina-
tion of special state funding for this purpose in the current and budget years.
This problem should be addressed by the Chancellor’s Office on a statewide
level, however, by exploring alternative funding sources or by providing
incentives for districts to commit larger portions of their apportionments to
equipment replacement. The CCC should not attempt to address the problem
on a piecemeal basis by requesting additional equipment for those dlstncts
and programs that have capltal outlay projects.

Utlllhes/lnfrastructute

The budget 1ncludes $8.7 million for six projects to make improvements
to ex1stmg utility systems or other infrastructure. The estimated future costs
are $4.1 million. We recommend approval of projects at:the following four
districts, for which the cost and scope are reasonable — Antelope Valley
($25,000), Barstow ($773,000), Citrus ($4,086,000), and Los Rios ($474,000). We
dlscuss the remaining two projects below.

Gtossmont -Cuyamaca CCD New Entrance Road

- We recommend deletion of $864,000 under Item 6870-301- 705(42) to deszgn
and construct a new access road at Cuyamaca College because the project
should be funded by San Diego County as a mtttgatzon measure for a
county-funded road-widening project.

The budget includes $864,000 for prehmmary plans workmg drawmgs,
and construction funding for a new entrance road for Cuyamaca College.




IX - 148 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ltem 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

According to-the dlstnct the road is needed because a planned pro]ect to
widen a state highway (that serves as the college’s frontage road) and install
a permanent median strip will affect access to the campus. (According to
information from Caltrans, the road-widening project, which is to be funded
with San Diego County transportation funds, is scheduled for construction
in 1995.) The district has provided a consultant’s traffic study for the
campus, indicating that completion of the county-funded project w111 restrict
ingress and egress to the campus.

Because the frontage road is part of the state hxghway system, the
environmental study for the widening project will be done by Caltrans.
Caltrans should consider the findings of the district's traffic study in
.assessing the traffic-related impacts of the road-widening project. If Caltrans’
study finds a significant impact on college, then the county would have to
mitigate the impact with county transportation funds. We therefore
recommend deletion of the $864,000 in Item 6870-301-705(42) for the access
road project.

&

College of the Se'quoios,CCD :_— Access/Street Widening/Utiliiies ':

We recommend deletion of $2,504,000 under Item 6870-301-705(99) to
design and construct infrastructure improvements at the College of the
Sequoias because the district has not justified the scope of this project.

The budget include $2.5 mllhon for prehmmary plans, working drawings,
and construction to make infrastructure improvements at the College of the
Sequoias. The project includes improvements to campus entrances and
frontage roads and new water, gas, and communications lines. The district’s
proposal contains very little information to justify the scope of this project.
For example, the district indicates that the frontage road improvements are
needed to provide safer access to the campus. According to the district, the
entire frontage road (Mooney Boulevard), not just the segment in front of the
college, is being widened as part of an agreement between the City of Visalia
and Caltrans. The district does not indicate why it, rather than the city or
Caltrans, is required to fund the cost.of these road improvements along its
property. In addition to the road improvements, the proposal includes about
$260,000 for on-campus road work solely for providing access to a new
parking lot. Parking lot work of this nature is not eligible for state funding
and should be funded by the district. Finally, the proposal contains no
explanation of the need for new gas utility lines ($34,000) or communications
lines ($230,000). : :

Given these myriad of deficiencies with the district’s submlttal we
recommend that the Legislature not approve funding for the proposed
project. It appears that the district may have problems regarding campus
entrances and with the aging water supply system. A revised proposal



‘Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 149

identifying the specific problems and cost-effective solutions to address them
may warrant legislative consideration.

Add lnsirucﬂonal Facllities

The budget includes' $26.8 million for 35 projects that will provide
additional instructional space. The éstimated future cost of these projects is
$225 million. We recommend approval as budgeted of $8,175,000 for prelimi-
nary plans and working drawing on 23 projects, $1,089,000 for construction
of a building addition for the Citrus College diesel technology program, and
$4,070,000 to acquire land for a new Community Skills Center in the
Pasadena CCD. Our recommendation regarding over-budgeting of four
projects at. Glendale, Los Rios, MiraCosta, and Riverside CCDs were
discussed earlier, as were our recommendations regarding excessive space
requests for five projects at Cerritos, Citrus, and Ventura (three projects)
CCDs. We discuss the other pro]ect in this category below.

Los Angeles CCD — Southwest COIIege Lecture/Laborotory Building

We withhold recommendation.on $1,069,000 under Item 6870-301-705(59)
for preliminary. plans and working drawings for a new- instructional
building, pending information on Kow the project accommodates campus
enrollment.

The budget includes $1,069,000 to design a 52,000 asf instructional
building at Los Angeles Southwest College. The new building will replace
functions that are currently located in sections of the college’s main building,
which are being demolished due to the recent discovery of an earthquake
fault under that building. The district has not provided information
indicating (1) the types and amounts of space (lecture, laboratory, etc.) that
will be removed from the campus inventory with demolition of the main
building and (2) the net effect of the main building demolition and new
building construction on the campus’s space inventory. Lacking this informa-
tion, we cannot determine whether the amount of space requested in the
new building is appropriate for accommodating the college’s projected
enrollment. We withhold recommendation on this proposal, pending receipt
of this information. : .

Upgradé Instructional Facililiesv

The budget includes $5.3 million for 23 projects to remodel/upgrade
existing instructional facilities. The future costs of these projects are $42.1
million. We recommend approval of $3,877,000 for 17 projects because the
scope and costs are reasonable. We discuss the other six projects below.




IX - 150./-CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued .

Cerritos CCD — Remodel for Eﬂiciency“'

We recommend deletion of $167,000 in Item 6870-301-705(14) for prelimi-
nary plans and working drawings because the proposal involves several
small remodeling projects that are not funded within the state’s capttal
outlay. program for the community colleges. :

~i-The budget proposes $167,000 to develop construction documents for 38
'small remodeling projects at Cerritos CCD. The future construction costs for
these projects are $2.2 million. Only one project-costs in excess of $250,000.
The other 37 projects range in cost from $8,000 to $132,000. Under the capital
outlay program for the community colleges, the state funds major capital
outlay projects, but does not fund minor capital outlay projects ($250,000 or
less per project). This is a reasonable and cost-effective practice because,
given limited state funds and the large number of community college
campuses, a state-financed minor capital outlay program would be costly
and: would provide only marginal benefit to any one.campus or to the
system in general. The proposed project at Cerritos College is simply a
collection of smallindependent remodeling projects that community college
districts are responsible for undertaking with their own funds. We therefore
recommend deletion of the $167,000 in Itern 6870-301-705(14) for this project.

Solano County CCD — Instructional Building Remodel

We recommend deletion of $584,000. under Item 6870-301- 705(108) to
remodel an instructional building at Solano Community College because this
project is a secondary effect of . another proposed pro]ect that was not
included in the Governor’s Budget. :

The budget includes $584,000 to remodel 6,200 asf of a building at Solano
Community College. The space to be remodeled is currently occupied by the
Early: Childhood Education program. The' district plans to move this
program into a proposed new Childhood Education/Child Care Center on
the-campus. The district. requested $127,000 for design of the new child care
center in 1992-93. The child care project, however, was ‘not funded in the
Governor’s Budget. In view of the interrelationship between the child care
center and the remodeling project, and because the child care project is not
proposed for funding in 1992-93, we recommend deletion of $167,000 for the
remodeling project in Item 6870-301-705(108).



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 151

Southwestern CCD — LRC/Music Remodel

We recommend approval of $34,000 — a reduction of $26,000 — in Item
6870-301-705(112) because the Chancellor’s Office increased the district’s
cost estimate without explanation. (Estimated future savings of $462,000.)

The budget includes $60,000 to design a remodeling of 1,800 asf and an
addition of 1,500 asf at Southwestern College. As proposed by the district,
the design work would cost $34,000 and the construction costs would be
$320,000. These costs, which were supported by very detailed district
estimates, appear reasonable. The Chancellor’s Office, however, without
explanation, increased the cost of the project by $26,000 in design costs and
$462,000 in construction costs. Under the circumstances, we recommend
approval of the project at the cost estimated by the district. Reduce Item
6870-301-705(108) by $26,000 per the district’s cost estimate for preliminary
plans and working drawings. The future construction costs will be $320,000,
per the district's cost estimate, instead of $782,000 as ad]usted by the
Chancellor’s Office.

Remodeling/Equipment Projects

We withhold recommendation on $554,000 for three remodeling p}'ojects,
pending clarification of the need for these projects, including the justifica-
tion of the significant proposals for new equipment.

The budget includes $639,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings for the following three projects: (1) Contra Costa CCD, Contra
Costa College — Vocational Education Remodel ($144,000); (2) Chabot-Los
Positas CCD, Chabot College — Humanities Building Remodel ($208,000);
and (3) Chabot College — Technology and Engineering Remodel/Addition
($202,000). The districts indicate that these three projects are needed, in part,
because the current facilities are inadequate to accommodate the space and
equipment needs of the programs that the districts wish to offer. The
equipment requested for these projects (a future state cost) is substantial. Of
the total future costs ($13 million) to complete these three projects, about $6.4
million, or almost 50 percent, is for new equipment. Usually, equipment
costs only constitute about 5 percent to 25 percent of total project costs.
Moreover, only one of the projects involves the addition of any building
space. We withhold recommendation on these three projects, pending
clarification on (1) the programmatic needs for the building remodel-
ing/additions and (2) why remodeling the space generates the need for state
funding of new equipment.



IX - 152 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

- Libraries/Learning Resource Centers

The budget includes $8.8 million for prehrmnary plans and workmg
drawings for 16 library projects. The future cost to complete these projects
is $142 million. We recommend approval of $3,595,000 for seven projects at
the followmg districts: Cabrillo, Foothill-DeAnza, Gavilan, Kern, Saddleback,
San Diego, and San Jose-Evergreen. Our recommendation regarding over-
budgeting of eight projects — at Glendale, Los Angeles, Los Rios, San Mateo,
Santa Clarita, Sierra, State Center, and Victor Valley CCDs — were discussed
earher, as was our recommendation regarding an excessive space request for
a project at Barstow CCD.

Support Facilities

The budget proposes funding for two facilities mtended to improve
campus support functions — $4,443,000 to construct a 28,000 asf maintenance
shop/warehouse at San Francisco City College and $56,000 to design a 3,500
asf printing shop at Chabot College. The future costs of the printing shop are
$754,000. The cost and scope of these pro]ects is reasonable and we
recommend approval.

Child Care Centers

We recommend a reduction of $1,656,000 in Item 6870-301- 705 for six child
care centers because the budgeted amounts exceed the construction costs
previously approved by the Legislature.

The budget includes $12.3 million for construction and equipment to
complete seven child development/child care centers that received state
funding .in 1991-92 for preliminary plans and working drawings. Table 6
shows our recommendations for each of the seven projects.



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 153

Table 6

California Community Colleges
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program
Child Care Centers

Item 6870-301-705

(in thousands)

@) Antelope Valley CCD, Antelope h o
Valley College . $1,427 - $1,161 . $266

(10).. Butte CCD, Butte College 1,591 {364 . 227
(19) " Chabot-Los Positas cco, Chabot L ,

- College 2,07 1561 T 510
(82)° " Rio'Hondo CCD, Rio Hondo ' o o R o
~. .- College’ . 2,087 1,658 ° < 379
(87) San Bernardino CCD, Crafton Hills Coe T

College ‘ 1,203 1,069 134

(95)  Santa Clarita CCD, Collé'ge of the E : o L

: Canyons : 1,349 1,349 . —
(111) .. Sonoma County Jumor CD, Santa X : ST
‘ "Rosa Junior Coliege _ v 2,584 2,444 . 140 .
Totals $12,262 $10,606 . $1,656 . -

- In approving design funding for four of these projects — at Chabot-Los
Positas, Rio Hondo, San Bernardino, and Sonoma CCDs — the Legislature
reduced the amounts requested by the CCC in order to bring:the-project
budgets into line with the construction cost estimates for the other three
child care projects and with the actual construction costs of prev1ously
funded child care centers at other community college .campuses. The
Legislature also adopted’ supplemental report language defining the scope
and ' future construction costs of the seven projects listed in Table 6. Except
for the Santa Clarita CCD project, the amount requested for construction of
the projects exceeds the costs approved by the Legislature in the Supplemental
Report of the 1991 Budget Act. Neither the districts nor the Chancellor’s Office
have provided any information to indicate why the districts are unable to
design these projects within the budget approved by the Leglslature We
therefore recommend reductions totaling $1,656,000, as shown in Table 6, to
fund the projects at the previously approved scope and cost levels.

New Off-Campus Centers

The budget includes $12.4 million for projects associated with the
development of two new community college off-campus centers — $6.9
million for the Western Nevada County Center in Grass Valley (Sierra CCD)
and $5.5 million for the Southwestern Center in Bakersfield (Kern CCD).



IX - 154 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Both of these centers were included in the CCC’s long-range growth‘ plan,
which was discussed earlier in this analysis. We discuss these two proposals
in more detail below.

Kern CCD — Southwest Center

We recommend deletion of $5,525,000 in Item 6870-301-705 for three
projects for a new off-campus center because the proposed center has not
been reviewed and approved by the California Postsecondary Education
Commission (CPEC).

~ The budget proposes $5,525,000 for three projects to develop this new cen-
ter — $4,712,000 for land acquisition under Item 6870-301-705(49), $333,000
for design associated with site development under Item 6870-301-705(50),
-and $482,000 for design of the center’s initial buildings under Item 6870-301-
705(51). We have the following concerns with these proposals, as outlmed
below.

No CPEC Review/Approval. Section 66904 of the Education Code
expresses legislative -intent that community colleges should-not receive
capital outlay funds for new centers, unless such proposals are recommend-
ed by the California Postsecondary Education Commission. The CPEC has
established specific guidelines for its review of proposed campuses and
centers. These guidelines require districts to submit needs studies that
include enrollment projections, evaluation of alternatives to the proposed
center (including benefit/cost analyses), and estimates of the center’s effect
on other district campuses.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the district had not submitted any

information to the CPEC to substantiate the need for developing this center.
Development of the center in the southwestern part of Bakersfield involves
the relocation of existing programs that are currently located at another
district-owned center in downtown Bakersfield. The CPEC should review
this proposal in order to assure that it is in ‘the state’s interest to invest
capital outlay funds for the new center. We recommend, therefore, that the
Legislature not provide any funding for the center prior to review and
approval by the CPEC. In addition to this issue,. we have the following
concerns with two. of the individual projects proposed in the budget.




ltem 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 155

Site Acquisition. The acquisition proposal is to purchase 164 acres. This
amount of property exceeds that needed for a center, but would provide for
a complete community college campus. It is not clear why the state should
purchase this amount of property for the district. Moreover, the district
indicates that the downtown center will be sold after the southwest center
is opened. The district does not,-however,” propose to contribute any
proceeds from this sale toward the costs of the new center, even though,
according to the district, the state contributed 44 percent of the cost to
develop the downtown center. : , .

‘Site Development. This proposal contains significant, unexplamed ‘costs
that do not seem necessary for the initial development of a center. For
example, the request includes $240,000 to install sewer and gas utility lines
for future buildings, $490,000 for rough grading of the site (no grading plan
is provided), and a $1 OOO-per-acre habltat conservation fee for the entlre 164-
acre site. ‘

Given the above issues, we recommend deletion of $5,525,000 in Item
6870-301-705 for the three projects proposed in the Governor’s Budget.

Sierra CCD — Western Nevada County Center .

The budget includes $6.9 million for four pro]ects assoc1ated w1th the
initial development of this center — $2,502,000 for land acquisition under
Item 6870-301-705(104), $1,186,000 for off-site development under Item 6870-
301-705(105),  $2,555,000 for ~on-site development under Item 6870-301-
705(106), and $672,000 to design the initial buildings (43,000 asf) under Item
6870-301-705(107). The future cost to complete the buildings is $13.1 million.
The need for this center has been reviewed and approved by the CPEC. The
cost and scope of the four projects are reasonable We therefore recommend
approval.

Other Projects

The budget proposes $2.8 million for three other pro]ects We recommend
approval of the request for $2,177,000 under Item 6870-301-705(109) for the
Sonoma CCD to purchase its currently. leased Los Guilicos Center from the
County of Sonoma, and $328,000 under Item 6870-301-705(81) for a seismic
hazards survey at the College of the Redwoods in Eureka. The survey is
needed to identify the extent of earthquake faults running under the campus,
in order to determine possible future building sites. The recent discovery of
a fault on the campus has postponed development of a previously approved
llbrary addition. We discuss the third pro]ect in this category below.




IX -156/ CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—ContInued

Los Angeles CCD Master Planning

We recommend. deletton of $300,000 under Item 6870-301-6870(54) to
prepare facilities master plans for three Los Angeles CCD campuses | because
fundmg for plans of this type is a district responsibility.. 4

The budget includes‘$300,000 to prepare facilities master plans for three
of the Los Angeles CCD’s nine campuses. (The Budget Bill specifies that
these: funds. are for the Mission campus; however, the district’s: proposal
indicates that the funds will be used for three.unspecified .campuses.)
Community college « dlstrlcts throughout the state have developed facilities
master plans for the campus or campuses within their district. Each district
Thas been responsible for establishing and financing these district plans. We
believe that this practice should continue and, therefore, recommend deletion
of $300,000 under Item 6870-301-705(54).

Supplemental Report Language -

For purposes of project definition and- control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under thlS
item. -

Callforma Exposmon and Stcte Falr—
Capital Outlay
ltem 8560

Overwew of the Budget Requesf

The budget requests $2,770,000 for capital outlay pro]ects at'Cal Expo to
be funded from the California Exposition and State Fair Enterpnse Fund
(Enterprise Fund). This amount includes $2,585,000 for eight major projects
and $185,000 for seven minor projects, as shown in Table 1 below. The
estimated future cost to complete these projects is $8.4 million.



item 8560 CAPITAL OUTLAY /IX - 157

California Exposition and: State Fair
1992-93 Capital Outlay Program.

(in thousands)

ltem 8570-301-510: Enterprise Fund  * . S
(1) Unanticipated capltal outlay projects pwe _ $500 ' : —

(2) Irigation system EF R {2 S -
(3)'Sound system ’ ' c 650 ) —
(4) Budget package/schematlc planning =~ — .80 -
(5) West Gate - Cpw 50 ' $1,000
(6) Central promenade ) pwe 774 —
(7) Livestock Il pw 91 ;1,000
(8) Area 12 office building sp 162 5, 700
(9) East Gate pw - - 50 ~700
(10) Minor projects pwe: ‘185 V=
Program Totals $2,770 38,400

* Phase symbols Indlcate p= prellmlnary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction; ands study

® Department estimate.

Supplemental Repoﬂ Language

"~ For purposes of project definition and coritrol, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under thls
item.

Department of Food and Agnculture—
A Capltal Outlay
ltem 8570




IX'- 158 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 8570

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

Overview of the Budget Request and the
Flve-Year Capltal Outlay Plan

The budget proposes $16.9 million for the construction phase of two
capital outlay projects for the Department of Food and Agriculture.. The
department’s five-year plan shows expenditures totaling $25 million for eight
major capital outlay projects and $2 million for minor projects, as summa-
rized in Table 1. In addition to the two major projects included in the
budget, the plan proposes funding for two border inspection stations, a
biological control laboratory, remodeling of the department’s Sacramento
headquarters building, and a greenhouse expansion and new access road at
the department’ s facilities on Meadowv1ew Road in Sacramento.

Department of Food and Agriculture
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1992-93 through 1996-97

(in'millions)
Major projects $16.9 $14 $5.1 $0.1 $1.3 248 |
Minor projects 0.2 05  --05° 05 05 22

Totals $17.1 . $1.9 $5.6 $0.6 $1.8  $27.0

AnOIYSIS and Recommendahons

The budget includes $2,029,000 from the Special Account for Capltal
Outlay (SAFCO) to retrofit the department’s Chemistry Laboratory in
Sacramento and $14,864,000 in lease-payment bonds to construct a 56,000
square foot Plant Industry Laboratory in Sacramento. The Plant Industry
building is included in the list of projects for which the Governor intends to
seek early authority to use lease-payment bonds in order to expedite
construction prior to enactment of the 1992-93 budget. The amounts
proposed for these projects are consistent with the scope and cost previously
approved by the Legislature. We recommend approval..



Item 8570 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 159

Supplemental Report Language

-For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.

— e — e

Military p»epanm'ent—Capital Outiay
ltem 8940 |

Findings and Recommendations - Analysis
Page
1. Long Beach/Redondo Armory Addition. Reduce Item 8940- 159
301-036(1) by $454,000. Recommend deletion of funding to .-
develop construction documents for an addition at the Long
Beach/Redondo armory, because the department has. not
justified the need for this project

Overview of the Budget Request

" The budget requests $3,024,000 for the Military Department’s 1992:93

capital outlay program. This amount includes $1,424,000 in state funds and
$1,600,000 in federal funds. The budget proposes $2,482,000 for 12 minor
capital outlay projects, $76,000 for property searches. and environmental
studies associated with the future relocation of five armories, $12,000 for
additional environmental studies for two other armory projects, and $454 000
to de31gn an armory addition.

Analysis and Recommendations
Long Beach/Redondo Armory Addmon

We recommend deletion of funds to develop construction documents for
an addition at the Long Beach/Redondo armory, because the department has
not justified the need for the project. (Future savings of $3.5 million.)
(Reduce Item 8940-301-036(1) by $454,000.)




IX - 160./ CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 8940

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—Continued

- The budget requests $454,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings

to design a 31,000 square foot addition to the: Long Beach/Redondo Armory.
The department indicates that the addition is needed to accommodate the
relocation of a national guard company and headquarters staff from Fort
MacArthur (the Los. Angeles Air Force Base) in San Pedro to the Long
Beach/Redondo facility. According to the department, the relocation is
necessary to provide space at Fort MacArthur for additional military housing
so that the Air: Force will ‘not close the base. (It.is:our understanding,
however, that the Air Force is not requiring the National Guard to move off
the base.) The department indicates that, because the project involves reloca-
tion of existing operations, the federal government will not participate in
financing the project. Therefore, the state will have.to fund the entire $4
million cost. We have two concerns with this proposal..

Scope Not Iustzﬁed The scope of the proposed addition (31 000 square
feet) is based on current federal space allowances. The department indicates
that it currently uses about 19,000 square feet at Fort MacArthur in two
buildings. The proposal does not indicate why the relocation to Long Beach
would require such a large increase in space or to what extent the current
facilities in Long Beach could accommodate the additional personnel.

“ Base Closure. Although the proposal is predicated on the need to free up
space for more military housing (and thus prevent closure of the Air Force
base), it is not clear that the department’s relocation, in and of itself, will
affect the future status of base operations — that is; it will not insure that the
base remains.open. Moreover, the'department indicates that one alternative
to the proposed relocation is to maintain the status quo. In this case, the
National Guard would remain at Fort MacArthur.

Given the lack of justification for either the proposed project scope or the
;need to relocate the armory, we recommend that the Legislature not approve
funding for the project. (Delete $454 000 from Ttem 8940-301-036)

Supplemental Repoﬂ Language

. .For purposes of pr0)ect deflrutlon and control we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language that describes the
scope and cost of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.



Item 9860 CAPITAL OUTLAY / IX - 161

Unallocated Capital Outlay
o ltem 9860 "

Overview of the Budget Request

The budget proposes appropriations of $800,000 for unallocated capital
outlay in 1992-93. These include $300,000 from the Special Account for
Capital Outlay (SAFCO) for project planning and $500,000 from a proposed
Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond Fund for matching funds for energy
grants. In addition, the Governor’s Budget proposes to transfer $120 million
from the SAFCO to the General Fund.

Analysis and Recommendations

Project Planning

The budget requests $300,000 from the SAFCO, under Item 9860-301-036,
to finance the development of basic planning documents and cost estimates
for new projects that the Department of Finance anticipates will be included
in the 1993-94 or 1994-95 Governor’s Budget. The Department of Finance will
allocate these funds.

Funds for this purpose have been included in past Budget Acts, in an
attempt to improve the quality of information the Legislature will have
available when considering capital outlay requests during the budget
process. The requested amount and associated Budget Bill language
concerning the use of these funds are the same as approved for this purpose
in the current year.

Matching Funds for Energy Grants

The budget includes $500,000 under Item 9860-310-705 for working draw-
ings/construction of energy projects that are expected to be partially
financed through federal grants for energy conservation. The proposed
appropriation is dependent upon passage of a general obligation bond
measure for higher education facilities in 1992. The Department of Finance,




-IX - 162 / CAPITAL OUTLAY item 9860

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

following a 30-day notification to the Legislature, would allocate the funds
to the highest priority energy projects identified by the University of
California, the California State University, the California Community
Colleges, and the Maritime Academy. The amount proposed is identical to
the amount for this purpose contained in the 1991 Budget Act.

Traﬁsfer to the General Fund

The budget includes $120 million under Item 9860-303-036 for transfer
from the SAFCO to the General Fund. The proposal would authorize the
State Controller to make this transfer as of June 30, 1992.





